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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Novak Property
1960 67" Place
West Allis, Wisconsin

Introduction

Purpose
THE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC (TEMCO) was retained by the City of West
Allis Community Development Authority to conduct Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
of the above referenced property (site). The purpose of the ESA is to identify existing and potential
environmental impacts at the site or surrounding properties that are caused by current or past
~ property use or condition. A Phase I ESA is a systematic investigation of the current and historic
uses and condition of a property to identify recognized environmental conditions. The term
recognized environmental conditions means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release,
a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.
The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum productseven under conditions in compliance
- with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present
a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the
~ subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

Scopé of Work

The ESA was conduced in conformance with the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) E1527-00, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment Process. The scope of work completed includes the following principal clements:

. Collection and review of federal and state environmental regulatory records, historical
~ property use records and physical environmental records for the site and surrounding area

K Site reconnaissance to iﬁspect the vNovak property and observe the property and adjoining
properties for conditions which may cause an environmental impact

. Interviews with pérsons knowledgeable about past and present uses of and conditions at
the site



« Inquiries to relevant local government units for info'rmati.on and records regarding past
property use and conditions at the site and surrounding properties

*  Preparation of a report, which presents the findings of the ESA and recommendations to
address each recognized environmental condition identified

The Phase I ESA excluded assessment of the following:

. asbestos

. lead based paint

. lead in drinking water

. radon

. flourescent light ballasts w1th potential to contain Polychlormated Blphenyls (PCBs)
+ " wetlands _

. regulatory compliance

. industrial hygiene -

+ _ ecological resources
. indoor air quality
«  cultural and historical resources

. health and safety
. endangered species
. high voltage power lines

Site Description

Location and Description of Site and Surrounding Property

- The site is located at 1960 South 67" Place and is an 11.61-acre parcel. The site is bounded by the
Union Pacific railroad tracks on the north, Becher Place on the east, the West Allis Fire Station #2
on the south, and St. Augustine Catholic Church and School on the west. The site is currently zoned
as an M-1 Manufacturing District. The property, formerly occupied by a carbide gas (acetylene)
manufacturer, contains four dilapidated metal and brick industrial/storage buildings varying in size
- between approx1mate1y 3600 to 5500 square feet.

The site is surrounded on the west and south by a predommately residential nelghborhood Heavy
manufacturing is located across the railroad tracks to the north. The City of West Allis Department

- of Public Works complex is located east of the site. Additional mdustnal properties are located
-northeast of the site.

Ajr Reduction Company (AIRCO Industrial and AIRCO Welding Pfodﬁcts) occupied the site
between 1932 and 1984. They manufactured carbide gas, which produced the byproduct lime slurry.
" The lime slurry was disposed in pits on the site. The current owner acquired the site in the mid
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1980's and over the past 17-19 years portions of the site have been rénted out to various businesses.
The property has been used as lime slurry pit, a waste storage and transfer facility, an oil/hazardous
waste truckmg terminal, and a salvage/Junkyard

Regional/Local Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

The regional geology in which the Novak property is located consists of approximately 200 feet of

“glacial sediments overlying sedimentary bedrock: The glacial sediments are primarily ground

moraine and till. These deposits are generally composed of a clay and/or silt matrix with varying
amounts of entrained sand and gravel. They are often interbedded with sediment deposited by
glacial meltwaters, which locally results in seams and lenses of sand and fine gravel.

Shallow native soilsin the vicinity of the project are primarily silty clay. Due to historic local land
filling and the industrial heritage of the project ares, it is anticipated that shallow fill is present at
many locations in the site area. The fill typically consists of mixtures of clay, silt, and sand, and
may include debris such as brick, concrete and wood. Due to former use of the site as a carbide gas
manufacturing plant and the associated lime slurry ponds, shallow site fill likely contains
appreciable quantities of dewatered lime slurry. Slag and cinder-like materials, foundry sand, and
flyash may be present in some locatlons Fill consistency may vary from loose to very hard and
dense.

The shallow groundwater table in the site area varies in depth from a few feet to asmuch as 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The depth to groundwater is controlled by the type of soil or fill
underlying the site, the proximity of preferred pathways of groundwater migration, such as utility -
corridors, and natural seasonal fluctuations. Generally, native glacial soils composed primarily of
clay and silt (ground moraine and till) will have low hydraulic conductivity. Sand and gravel seams

‘and lenses and some fill will have higher hydraullc conduct1v1ty The direction of groundwater flow

in the site area may be variable, and will be controlled by surface topography, soil/fill type, and
proximity of preferred pathways of groundwater migration, such as utility corridors. '

Local surface water bodies include the Menominee River, approximately 1.5 miles east-northeast
of the site area and Lake Michigan, located approximately five miles east of the site area.

Site History
The historical uses and condition of the property were determined from the following sources:

L COnversati'ons with the current site owner, Mr. John Novak

. Review of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) files for the site

. Review of Department of Commerce (Comm) Storage Tank database for the site

. Review of City of West Allis Department of Building Inspectlon and Fire Department .
records for the site A :



. Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Company maps, City Directories, and historical aerial
photographs for the site

The following summary of hlstoncal env1ronmental 51te use/condition and response actlons was
prepared from review of WDNR ﬁle _

AIR.REDUCTION (AIRCO Division) - owned property from before 1945 to approximately 1987

«  Lime slurry was byproduct of manufacturing carbide gas

 Lime slurry was disposed in pits on the site _

« Lime slurry is slightly caustic and has a high pH level, though not considered toxic waste by
DNR ' '

Alliance' Transpoxtation Services - tenant of J ohn Novak

. August 9 1991 - Call was placed to DNR by former Alliance employee notifying them of
activities taking place on site

- Caller said Alliance owner, Robert Klimoski, knew that violations were occurring but did
not report them because he didn’t want insurance rates to go up

- Alliance stored and washed trucks on the site that transported hazardous waste
- Used garage on site for six years
+  December 1992 - Alliance Transportatfon left site replaced by Oetzman Trucking

- March 26, 1993 - DNR Hazardous Waste Investlgator Mlchael Ellenbecker performs
_ unannounced 51te investigation to check out alleged disposal of wash waters used to clean
Alliance trucks -

. Inspection showed poor facility house keeping, soil stains throughout site, and presence of alime
pit ’ ' '
* Jay’s Fuel Oil (Owned by John Jay Urban, tenant of John Novak)

*  February 23, 1998 - DNR notified about unknown volume of heating oil that contaminated the
soil .
- C1ty of West Allis Police and Fire Departments, Milwaukee County Emergency
Management and DNR responded to an estimated 200 gallon oil spill on site

* February 26, 1998 DNR Hydrogeologist Michael Thompson met with John Urban s son Jesse,
who was operating the business while father on vacation



- Found oil puddles on ground as a result of leaking equrpment on an oil truck parked on
property

April 14, 1998 - DNR sent letter to John Urban notifying him of his legal responsibilities
- He must hire an environmental consultant, and he must clean up the contamination
April 29, 1998 - Key Engineering performed Phase II site assessment

- Three soil samples collected from the ground surface in the 1mmed1ate vicinity of sp1lled
area ’

- Petroleum free product associated with spill has been removed to the eX_tent practicable
- Level of residual contamination related to the fuel oil spilled is not significant

- No soil contamination encountered at concentration exceedmg appl1cable soil standard
based on the protection of groundwater : :

- No soil contamination encountered at concentratlon exceedlng appllcable soil standard
based on direct contact exposure

- Site area in serviced by municipal water and there is no potent1a1 for re51dual contaminant
discharges to a surface water or wet land

- - Itwould l1kely not be fea51ble to distinguish residual 1mpact associated with the oil spilled’
" from other apparent releases on the site or general scrap yard impact

| November 2, 2000 DNR sends Urban a Not1ce of Violation

- Violation is to remind him that cleanup process was supposed to be taken care of nearly
two years ago

November 27, 2000 - DNR Spill Coordinator Mike Thompson met with Urban to dISCHSS oil
leaks which occurred in 1998 :

. Thompson and Urban reviewed Key Engineering report from 1998, Urban thought they
had forwarded a copy of report to DNR back in 1998, but they had not done so, thus DNR
had no idea Urban had made an attempt to have site investigated

- Thompson said that more investigation is needed to determine the extent and degree of
contamination caused by the leaking truck before clean up could be completed

- Urban agreed and said that he will rehire Key to continue with the investigation and clean
up '



. ~ January 17, 2001 - Key Engmeermg files request with DNR to close the Jay s Fuel Oil case =
based on their previous 1nvest1gat10n

* July 4, 2001 - DNR Closure Committee denied request for closure
* Additional soil sampling needs to be conducted at location .of Jay’s Oil fuel oil spill
John Novak property (owns entire site since approximately 1987, rents out to other tenants)
| . .. September 29, 2000 - DNR inspected entire Novak property. o ,‘ R |
. Traces of lime deposits ‘found in water that leaked beyond the property line retaining wall
- B On-site test showed pH 13, laboratory test showed pH 12.
'+ October 5,2000 - DNR met with Novak |

- Novak submitted an action plan with dates for the immediate problem of lime leaving the
site

e October 10, 2000 - DNR Wastewater Engineer Ted Bosch mspected Novak property
- Observed petroleum spills on 5011

- Wastewater discharge with traces of lime, there is no wastewater discharge permit for the
site test revealed pH 12 to 13

- Site has characteristic of a salvage yard but best management practlces requlred for scrap
and waste material general permit were not in place -

- Lime being removed from pit and sold to a tannery
- Source Services (another tenant) operates on the site
- Used site to consolidate waste prior to transfer to landfill
. ‘-October 12,2000 - Ted Bosch from DNR notified Novak to complete the followmg actions
o Water in the puddle along the 31dewalk should be neutrahzed to a pH less than 9.0
- Ruts along retaining wall/street sidewalk should be filled to prevent poolmg

- Water in 11me pit should be pumped to sanitary sewer on a daily basis to reduce seepage
from the site

~*  October 20, 2000 - DNR sends Novak a Notice of Violation




Department of Commerce Storage Tank Database

Review of the Wisconsin Department of Commerce Storage Tank database found no UST or AST
1nsta11at10n or closure records for the site. :

"City Directory

~ Review of City Directories identified the following occupants and uses of the site over the period
1945 to 1988: ‘ -

. 1945 - Air Reduction Sales Co (Acetylene manufacturmg plant)
. 1950 - Same
. 1960 - Form not returned to Wright Directory Co.
. 1970 - Airco Industrial Gases Division of Air Reduction Co. Inc. -
. 1982 - Airco Welding Products Division of Airco Inc.
. 1983 - Airco Welding Products
. 1984 - Airco Welding Products
. 1987 - West Allis Lime Co. - chemical sales
* 1989 - West Allis Lime Co. .
- National Transmissions - transmission repair - -
- Novak Industrial Enterprises - construction company .
. 1991 - West Allis Lime Co. -
- National Transmissions - .~
- Sealtite Roofing - roofing firm
- Novak Industrial Enterprises .
- Tri-M Graphics - pnntlng and 11thography company
e 1993 - Sealtite Roofing
- Novak Industrial Enterpnses
- Tri-M Graphics
. 1996 - Jim Smith Enterprises - non- re31dent1al construction company
-Sealtite Roofing
- Tri-M Graphics
. 1997 - Down’s Trucking
: - Jim Smith Enterprises
- Sealtite Roofing
- Tri-M Graphics
. 1998 - Karls Trucking - local trucking
- Jim Smith Enterprises
- Tri-M Graphics



Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Company maps identified the following occupants and uses of

the site and surrounding area:

. 1927 - The site is occupied by the Air Reduction Sales Company Plant No. 48,
manufacturers of carbide gas. The facility consists of the four (4) main buildings currently
present on the site, two (2) small buildings, and a circular gas meter, all located in the
central part of the site. A large lime slurry pond is located in the southern part of the site.
The map shows asbestos roofing covering all four (4) main buildings on the site. The site’
is bordered on the west by 59™ Avenue and a residential neighborhood, on the south by an
electric railroad right-of-way (ROW) and a residential neighborhood, on the east by
primarily vacant land, and on the north by railroad ROW and vacant land. A rail spur
extends from the northern ROW south into the carbide gas plant located in the central part
of the 51te : :

e 1950 - The 1950 Map shows the same site layout and uses as the 1927 map. West of the
site, 59 Avenue has been renamed 67" Place, and several additional residential properties
have been developed. The City of West Allis Department of Public Works complex has
been constructed east of the site. Machinery manufacturing plants have been constructed -
north and northeast of the site.

. 1966 - The 1966 map shows the same site layout and uses as the 1950 map, with the
addition of several small lime slurry pits and pump stations located in the central
manufacturing plant area. The St.-Augustine Church and School have been constructed
west of the site, and the City of West Allis Fire Station and Training Center has been
constructed south of the site. The electric railroad ROW south of the site has been
replaced by West Becher Place. . L

Review of historical aerial photographs of the site and surroundiﬁ_g area ideﬁtiﬁed site conditions
during the late 1980's/early 1990's, following shut-down of the carbide gas manufacturing business:

. Lime slurry ponds occupy the entire southern and eastern parts of the site

. The circular gas meter has been removed from the central part of the manufacturing
complex

« ' Tanker tricks are parked on the west side of the building which served as a terminal for
Alliance Transportation Services, a hazardous waste transportation company.-

«  Several dump trucks were observed either loading or unloading a gray/white material
(possibly loadmg lime slurry) near the west edge of the large hme slurry pond in the
eastern part of the site

. Numerous vehicles, including numerous truck trailers, were observed around the peﬁrﬁeter
of the central building complex and along the western edge of the lime slurry pond




An area of black discoloration was observed along the western edge of the lime slurry
pond. The discoloration potentially represents material dumped or discharged into the lime
slurry pOnd

‘ ‘Several out- of—serv1ce storage tanks were observed along the eastern edge of the wooded
area located in the westemn part of the site -

Rev1ew of City of West Allis Fire Department files 1dent1ﬁed no_records of UST or AST
lnstallatlons or closures at the s1te .

Review of City of West Allis Department of Building Inspection files identified the following
records potentially relevant to environmental conditions of the site:. :

October 24,2002 - Building inspection report notes site is beéing used as a junkyard, with
numerous vehicles and auto and truck parts and pieces in various stages of salvage. The
report notes the ongoing removal of lime slurry from the site, a potential health hazard.
The report also notes the deteriorated condition of the buildings and roof systems, which
all contain asbestos. '

As part of the settlement of a lawsuit in November 1991, BOC Group, Inc., the successor

~ to Airco, Inc. and site owner prior to John Novak; agreed with the WDNR to fund the

installation and monitoring of up to six (6) groundwater monitoring wells to be located on
the site. The wells were to be monitored for inorganic chemical paraments associated with
the lime slurry deposits.

Varlous records describe leakage and dlscharge of COrTosive, hlgh-pH water from the hme
slurry pond off-site on to Becher Place

Records indicate a 10,000-gallon acetone stdrage tank was installed on-site in 1947

Records indicate a pump house was constructed in 1947 with a transite (asbestos) roof

Site Reconnaissance

TE_MCO has obServed the site on several occasions during the past two (2) years, most recently on
February 20, 2004 during the collection of soil samples for the preliminary Phase II Environmental
Site Assessment. Site conditions observed were similar on each occasion:

Lime slurry has been excavated, dewatered, stockpiled, and sold/transported off-site for
beneficial reuse by the site owner, John Novak, since he acquired the site approximately
17-19 years ago. Except for some residual, currently all lime slurry has been processed
and removed from the site. The condition of the fill used to fill the excavation of the lime
slurry ponds and bring the site to current grade w111 be determmed in the follow -on Phase

I ESA



+  The south central part of the site is currently occupied by a very large stockpile of broken
rock excavated from the deep tunnel currently. being excavated by Metropolitan
Milwaukee Sewerage District. The site owner, John Novak, indicated the stockpile would
be removed off-site during the second quarter of 2004

. The north central and northwestern parts of the site are primarily occupied by numerous
steel roll-off boxes owned by the Sorce Company and contammg various types of solid
scrap material and salvage

. Much of the western part of the site is woods which contain a variety of trailers eontaining
debris and some containers, rusted equipment, metal scrap, tires, and mlscellaneous
salvage and debris.

. The central part of the site is occupied by a five (5) building complex which contain
offices of the'various businesses on-site, vehicle maintenance facilities, and storage of
equipment, material, and salvage/scrap. Several of the buildings are full of used
equlpment metal scrap, salvage, and containers of various materials. Detailed
reconnaissance of building interiors will be conducted during a future phase of site

~ redevelopment during scope of work and budget preparation for site decommissioning.

. The site contains a large number of various vehicles, large pieces of construction and
trucking equ1pment several large tanks, large metal scrap/salvage items; and solid waste
piles, particularly in the central and eastern parts of the site.

Regulatory Agen’c’y Ihformation

The only listing for the site in the Federal and State environmental information databases is in the
‘'WDNR BRRTS, Spill, and Environmental Repair Program (ERP) databases. These listings deal
- with use of the site as a terminal by a fuel oil supply firm (Jay’s Fuel Oil).- A spill of 25 or more
gallons of fuel oil was reported at the site in February 1998 and was subsequently cleaned up. The
WDNR subsequently requested additional site investigation to determine the level and extent of fuel
oil contamination resulting from historical use of the site as a fuel oil truck terminal by Jay’s Fuel
Oil. The additional site investigation activities were not completed but w111 beincluded in the scope
of a Phase II ESA to be conducted at the site.

The Crty of West Allis Fire Station No. 2 is located adjacent to the south side of the site. Three
UST’s were closed/removed from the station on June 25, 1996: ‘

«  10,000-gallon fuel oil

. 8,000-gallon diesel fuel
. 2,000-gallon unleaded gasoline

Soil contamination associated with the UST’s was reported at the site; the case was assigned a low
risk value by WDNR and subsequently closed: Residual soil conttamination at the fire station is

10



unlikely to have an environmental impact on the site..

Several other petroleum hydrocarbon leaking underground storage tank cases are reported on
properties north and east of the site. These properties are located in excess of 850 feet form the site
and are much lower in elevation than the site, i.e. located in the apparent downgradient direction of
shallow groundwater migration. It is therefore unlikely that potential soil and/or groundwater
contamination on these properties would have an environmental 1mpact on the site

Findings and Conclusions

The Phase I ESA identified the following recognized environmental conditions associated with
historical and current conditions and use(s) of the site and/or surrounding properties:

. The former lime slurry pond and settling basin area, which covers the eastern and southern
approximately one-third of the site along Becher Place, and separately, the southwestern
comer of the site. Residual lime slurry or lime dust is not likely to be a significant
environmental concemn. The primary reason these areas require assessment is to identify
any contaminants in the fill used to reclaim these areas to current grade, and contamination
resulting from surface releases from equipment and materials stored in these areas.

«  The area of the former and current building complex in the central part of the site. This
area includes several potent1al contammant sources from former and current site
operations:

- ‘Former terminal Op_erations.of a_haiar’dolis waste trucking firm, including .
washing and cleaning waste heels out_oftriick_s onto the ground surface.

- Former termlnal operatlons of a fuel oil supply company, 1nclud1ng aknown
fuel oil release

- Former acetylene manufacturing plant, transmission repair business,
‘construction company yards, and additional trucking company

- Current use of the building complex area by a commercial printing and
'lithography company, roofing firm, trucking company, construction company
and lime storage and sales ﬁrm 3

« Other areas of the site, particularly the north central and northwestern part of the site, as
well as smaller areas in the south-central and west central part of the site, which currently
and historically have been used for equipment and material storage. Historical
photographs and recent on-site observations identified numerous junk vehicles, waste
piles, tanks, tanker trucks, 55-gallon drum and other containers, waste containing roll-off
boxes, and other equipment and debris scattered throughout these areas.

. Rooﬁng materials covering the on-site buildings contain asbestos, as indicated in historical
site records

11



» the on-site ' buildings currently store uumerous containers which potentially contain
petroleum and/or other hazardous substances. Poor housekeeping and haphazard storage
" of these materials indicates significant potentlal for accidental spillage

Recommendations

The following recomfnendatioﬁs .were developed to address the recognized environmental conditiorts
identified in the Phase I ESA:

e Conduct an assessment of asbestos containing-buildving materials at the site, including all
on-site building, as well as any waste p11es scrap, and salvage which require off-site
'dlsposal ina landﬁll

. Conduct an inspection and inventory of all containers stored in the on-site buildings or

outside on the site, including tanks, trailers, and truck trailers, to determme requlrements
for off-site disposal o

. Conduct a inspection and inventory of all waste piles present on-site to determine
requirements for off-site disposal :

. Conduct a comprehensive Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment to assess potential soil

and/or groundwater contamination resultmg from the recognized environmental conditions
~ identified in the Phase I ESA
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FIGURE 1
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'FIGURE 2 B
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7 | CITY OF WEST ALLIS

WEST ALULIS, VIS TONSIN
Center of Oppnortunity

WISCONOSIN

Department of Building Inspections & Zcning : TED ATKINSON
. Director

October 2¢4, 2002

Community Development Authority
City of West Allis, Wisconsin

RE: 1960 S.67" Pl
196U S. 67 Fi.

Dear Members of the Community Development Authority:
I offer the following information regarding the property at 1960 S. 67" Place for your review:

Property Building Description: The property has a complex of four buildings presumed to all have been
constructed prior to 1927 when the City of West Allis staried writing building permits. The buildings are of

“masonry/brick construction, have metal roof or built-up roof systems. Numerous shed type additions have
been added on to the four main buildings. The buildings are generslly in fair to poor shape all requiring
masonry and roof repairs with numerous shed type additions requiring demolition.

Property General Description: The site is unpaved ana mostly us2d for outdoor storage uses. There
are numerous permitted uses and tenants on the property. My inspection of the site today found
numerous violations of local codes. A large portion of the site appears to be a junkyard with an
assortment of junk and unknown salvage materials and the storing of junk cars, trucks, mobile homes,
travel trailers, truck trailers, truck trailer boxes and auto parts and pizces. The site is not licensed as an
auto salvage and recycling center, which would apply to this site. The removal of lime slurry from a site is
ongoing and considered a potential health hazard.

In reviewing State Statutes 66.1333(2m)(b)(3)(bm) which defines blighted property, | find this property to
be a blighted property, to have numerous conditions sited in that section, to include, but not limited to;
dilapidated aged buildings, unsafe and deteriorated conditions, and use conditions that are detrimental to
public health, safety, morals or welfare.

Sincerely,

Ted Atkinson, Director |
3uilding Inspections & Zoning Department

‘TAlcmr

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue 53214 EPhone (414)302-8:400 WFak (414)302-8401 BTDD (414)302-8422




6. RMC 13.33(2) The business occupancy application was approVed by zoning to be used as a cement
contractor office/warehouse. Therefore, remove all items which are nor drrectly related to the approved -

business.
- Items to be removed include, but are not limited to, the boat, automobile, motorcycle engines, auto

parts, pick-up truck cap and general debris.

7. RMC 6.015(3) No person owning or having custody of any abandoned, partially dismantled, non- operable
unlicensed or unregistered, wrecked or junked vehicle shall allow such vehicle to remain on any pubhc or

private property within the City.
- Remove all abandoned vehicles from the property.

8. COMM 52.23 Every building, including conneciing yards, courls, passages, areas or alleys, Ashaﬂ' be kept
clean, and shall be kept free from any accumulation of dirt, filth, rubbish, garbage or other matter.
- Remove all of the debris, junk, discarded items, wood, etc. stored throughout the building and its

exterior.
- Cut and remove all overgrown weeds and brush adjacent to building.

9. COMM 52.58 The ceiling of every toilet room shall be completely covered with smooth, non-absorbent

material.
- The untaped drywall ceiling in the toﬂet room shall be appropriately covered with an approved, non-

absorbent material.

10. COMM 64.65 Toilet rooms that have only one water closet shall be provided with either natural ventildtion
via a window with at least 2 square feet of area openable directly to the outside, or mechanical exhaust
ventilation capable of exhausting a minimum of 75 cfm through the building's exterior.

- Provide proper ventilation in toilet room.

You are hereby ORDERED to correct the above items before August 30, 1999, at which time you shall
schedule an inspection for verification. .

Should honest efforts be made to correct the above referenced deficiencies by this date, your written request
for an extension of time may extend the above date. The letter shall state reasonable cause for an extension

of time and the ANTICIPATED completion date.

This ORDER is per the authority granted by the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, Section 13.28. If work is
not completed by the required date, the matter will be turned over to the City Attorney for the issuance of a
SUMMONS and COMPLAINT for your appearance before the Municipal Judge.

If you have any further questions concerning this ORDER, please contact me by calling 302- 8410 between
8:00 - 9:00 a.m, or1: 00 - 2 OO p-m., Monday through Fnday

, Ron Bailey
. . Building Inspector
Recall: 8-30-99 ! ‘ i
cc: Recall File, Property File
RB/d! o
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WEST ALLIS, WISCONSN
Center of Opportunity

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

WISCONOSIN

Department of Building Inspections & Zoning

TED ATKINSON
Director

January 27, 1997

John Novak .
2550 South 85th Street
West Allis, WI 53227

RE: 1980 South 67th Place
Tax Key #475.0004.000

Dear Mr. Novak:

The above referenced property has numerous uses on the property. Some have been directed by
the Zoning Inspector to secure a Business Occupancy Permit and others have had occupancies.
approved previously. Because new uses have been established on the property, primarily outdoor
storage uses, the Zoning Inspector has also Ordered the property to be improved per a site plan
approved by the Plan Commission in accordance with Clty of West Allis Revised Municipal Code
(RMCQ) Section 12.13 Site Plan Review and Procedures.

It is also noted that in recent years existing vegetation and fencing surrounding the perimeter of this
large site has been altered, removed or damaged so as to not properly screen the property from
adjacent residential uses. Also, over the years unpaved roads and storage areas have been added
which violate RMC Section 12.19 Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations. This section also
details retroactive minimum site improvements if there are changes of uses on a property. In
Subsection (3) Mmlmum Obstruction Standards. All drive access areas, parking areas and storage

areas are to be:

- paved with concrete or asphalt
- have onsite catch basins to collect and direct storm waters

- effectively be screened from adjacent residential lots

In applying RMC Sections 12.13 and 12.19 | am aware this large acreage has the potential for
and is being considered for complete redevelopment, which might take years. With this in mind |
am recommending minimum improvements installed now with a two year window to be established
for review of the site for application of the strict standards established by these code sections.
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Application of Improvements to be Installed Now and Conditions of Approval.

1.

Existing paved drive and parking areas from S. 67th Place and W. Rogers St. shall
remain but be repaired as necessary. All other driveway access roadways on the .
site will be permitted to have stone/gravel installed as a base to facilitate vehicle
traffic the property. Mud and pooled water in these areas is unacceptable.
Tracking mud from the site onto city streets is unacceptable.

All heavy trucking shall use W. Burnham St. for ingress/egress. Only passenger
type vehicles may use 67th PI./Rogers St. for ingress/egress.

Along the westerly part of the property abutting the playground from the access
drive at S. 67t PL. and in W. Rogers St., northerly to Burnham St., an 8

foot high fence with slating is to be installed. This fencing will provide a minimum
screening for the residential uses to the west. This screening is minimal and other -
additonal screening may be required in the future if outdoor storage is higher than
the fencing. The fencing shall be maintained.

Existing fencing and vegetation shall remain in place along the boundaries

abutting S. 67 Place (east of driveway), the Fire Station property and W. Becher
Place. The existing fencing shall be repaired as necessary. Extreme care is required
along W. Becher PI. where the lime pit is being excavated. Residential uses view this
site from W. Revere Place. Vegetation along this frontage shall remain in place.
Prior approval shall be secured from the building inspector if you anticipate any
more excavation that removes the hill and vegetation along this boundary. A
written action plan may be required prior to approval.

Stormwater runoff from the property shall not be tolerated. | caution the owner to
maintain the W. Becher PI. frontage and the railroad frontage that drains runoff
water to catch basins located adjacent to the railroad bridge at the southeast corner
of the property. Periodic maintenance is required.

| am recommending a review of this site in two (2) years. In November, 1998 the
owner shall resubmit to the City a revised site plan unless other developments have
occurred that guarantee the property will be developed in compliance with the
applicable codes. The revised plans will be submitted for the agenda of the
February, 1999 Plan Commission meeting.

A site plan shall be submitted stating the information stated in this Section and as
stated in Section B.



B. Site Plan Submittal for Plan Commission Review and Approval.
A very rough site plan has been submitted for this property. Enclosed is a “Marked” plan ,
indicating minimum recommended additions to the plan. You are to review the changes.
Any alternatives may be discussed. Approved changes shall be made to the plan thereafter
and you shall submit 8 revised copies to Dave Weinheimer, Manager of Planning and
Zoning. - The revised plans shall be submitted by February 12, 1997 for submittal to the
February 26, 1997 meeting of the Plan Commission.

This correspondence addresses conditional approval of site planning. All other orders of the
Zoning, Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire and Health Inspectors shall be met pertaining to
business occupancies and building maintenance. The conditions of this approval and the 2 year
window review does not extend to any other Orders.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ted Atkinson, Director .
Building Inspections & Zoning
Recall: Feb. 12, 1997
CC:  Referral File-1960 S. 67th P[. Site Plan-TA
Dave Weinheimer w/Attm
Terry Tauschmann
John Stibal .
Theodore Dragotta wjprm-
7430 Harwood Ave., Ste. 100
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT "MILWAUKEE COUNTY
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff,
v. ' ' ~ Case No. 90-Cv-012882

JOHN A. NOVAK, d/b/a SEALTITE
ROOFING INC.; JOANNE B. NOVAK,

his wife; and THE BOC GROUP, INC.,
a Delaware corporation, 118
Pefendants. _ [w;;‘aw?npﬁkuﬁ_ .
| e Gl ERCIR T

SUURTS

STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT

WHEREAS,. the plaintiff, State of Wisconsin ("State"),
commenced this action seeking enforcement of a Department of
Natural Resources ("DNR"i order which required abaﬁement of caustic
discharges from a six to éeven—acre lime pit on property located at
1960 South. 67th Place, City of West Allis, Milwaukee County,
Wisconsin ("the property"): and

WHEREAS, the state and defendants john A. and Joanne B. Novak
("Novak") want to settle this lawéuit without proéeediﬁg to tfial;

NOW THEREFORE, the state and Novak stipﬁlate and agree as
follows: |

1. Novak agrees to remove approximately one-half of the lime
from the property by August 1, 1992, and the remainder by June 1,
1993. He further agrees to provide to the DNR (Gerald Jarmuz,
Southeast . District Headquarters, DNR, Box 12436, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin 53212 ) the following: |

| A. No later than November 1, 1991, a plan (letter form

is acceptable) for the removal of the lime from the property; and



B. No later than August 1, 1992, a report or other
documentation providing evidence of the removal of approximately
half of the lime.

2. In the event of a delay in meeting the deadlines in
paragraph 1 above, caused by circumstances beyond Novak's control,
Novak agrees to hotify the DNR prqmptly of such circumstances. In
the event Novak and the DNR are unable to agrée on a revised
deadline, the parties maf apply to the court for a ruling.

3. Novak agrees to notify the DNR (Gerald Jarmuz, at the
“. address given in par. 1 above) within 1O (ten) business days after
removal is completed, and to allow Jarmuz or other DNR employees
access to tﬁe property - for inspection _and collection of data
regarding the property. Removal shall not be considered complete
until the DNR has inspected thé'property and has notified Novak in
writing that the removal is satisfactory. '

.4. NoVak agrees to.pay liquidated damagés 6f $30.00 per day
for each daf that he hés not complied with a deadline in fhis
stipulation; provided that he shall not be liable for liquidated
- damages for 30 calendar days after he receives written notice,
puréuant to the final inspection described in par.3 above, that
more lime needs to be removed from the property.

5. Judgment may be entered without further notice to the
state and Novak, in the form set forfh below.

6. The state and Novak agree to bear their own costs and
attorneys' fees in this action.

7. Upon Novak's satisfaction of the terms of this

stipulation and judgment, the state agrees to waive its right to




seek forfeitures from Novak for his lack of timely compliance with
DNR Order SED-89-05.

8. Novak's compliance with the terms of this stipulation and
judgment shall satisfy all of Novak's obligations under DNR drder
SED-89-05.

9. The state agrees thgt it does not consider the materials
contained in the lime.pit as-hazardous waste at this time.

10. This agreement further is subject to the state and the
defendant, The BGCC Group, Inc. ("BOC Group"”), executing an
agreement for environmentél assessment énd testing for groundwater
contamination which may be related to the property. This agreement
shall only be effective upon ratification pf the separate agreement
with The BOC Group.

11. The state expressly reserves its right to proceed against
Novak, in any judicial or administrative forum and under any legal

theory, for remediation of any groundwater contamination which may

"be related to the property.

Plaintiff State of Wisconsin, by: Defendants in person and by:

M!/&W £0/ue 9 0,./;1 ( ]/5,,11./'

"Mary V! Bowman Ddte’ Jo n A. Novak
Assistant Attorney General

\\ Date

( 7j{d/’bﬂ.( _i/)/"’// . /J‘.QJ"?/

Jdanne B. Novak Date

/d&U /
~Gordon A. Borman, " Date
Attorney




JUDGMENT

The plaintiff, State of Wisconsin, and defendants John A.
Novak and Joanne B. Novak, having appeared by counsel and having
'agreed to settle this action pursuant to the stipulation set forth -
above, and the court having considered the stipulation and
pleadings in this case,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED,VADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

1. Thé preceding stipulation is approved as reasonable and is
madé the ofder of this court:.-

2. The plaintiff, State of Wisconsin, a sovereign state having
its principal business offices in the State Capitol, Madison,
Wisconéin, shéll have judgment enjoining defendant John A. Novak,
a businessman residing at éSSO South 85th Street, West Allis,
Wisconsin, and Joanne B. Novak, his wife, residing at the same
address, to comply with the terms of the stipulation set forth
above.

3. The parties to the stipulation ‘shall bear their own costs

and fees in this action.

Dated this-: Z day of )Zéhr’ *, 1991.

BY THE COURT:

HON. PATRICIA D, petersins
Patricia McMahon,
Circuit Court Judge




SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement by and among the State of
vWisconsin, John and Joanne Novak, and The BOC Group, Inc. is made
this ___ day of November, 1991.

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin ("State"), in Milwaukee
County Circuit Court cCase No. 90-CV-012882, has sued John and
Joanne Novak - ("Novaks"), and The BOC Group, Inc.. ("BOC") in
connection with the alleged discharée of hazardous substances
into the environment in West Allis, Wisconsin;

WHEREAS,F‘Novaks and BOC have cross-claimed against each
other for contribution or indemnity to the exﬁent they are held
liable to the State; and

WHEREAS, BOC desires to settle and resdlve all its potential
past, present, and future liability, if any, to the State and the
Novaks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intend-
ing to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS.

a. The term "Site" shall mean that property located at
1960 South 67th Place, West Allis, Wisconsin, more specifically
described in the Legal Description set forth in Attachment A
which is incorporated herein. |

b. The term "Environmental Assessment" shall mean the
environmentai assessmenf of.the groundwater and soil conditions

on and immediately adjacent to the Site conducted by the



independent environmental engineering firm retained by the State,
and as more fully described in the Preliminary Scope of Work, a
¢opy of which is set forth in Attachment B.

2. JOINT _ACCOUNT. Upon execution of this Settlement

Agreement, BOC and the State, by its agent, the Wisconsin Depart-
ment of Natural Resources ("DNR"), agree to set up a joint bank
account, which may be an interest-bearing account or a checking
account (hereafter “Account"). Funds shall be disbursed from the
Account only upon approval of both Account owners, and the
withdrawal insfruments from the Account shall require a signature
from BOC and'DNR to effectuate any withdrawal.

3. DEPOSIT OF FUNDS INTO JOINT ACCOUNT.

a. Upon establishment of the Account, BOC shall deposit
the sum of $40,900 into the Account to be used solely to pay for
the Environmental Assessment. |

b. BOC further agrees to deposit into the Account an
additional $67.00 (sixty-seven dollars) for each foot that any of
the six monitbring wells constructed pursuant to the Environmen-
tal Asséssment exceeds forty (40) feet in depth, up to a maximum
additional deposit of $15,100. BOC shall deposit such additional
funds into the Account within ten (10) working days after receiv-
ing written notification of the final depths of the six monitor-
- ing Qells. ‘

c. BOC shall not be responsible ‘to pay any costs of-the
Environmental Assessment which exceed the amounts deposited in

the Account pursuant to subsections a. and b.



4. TINVOICING.
a. The State agrees that the DNR shall forward all

- invoices, approved by DNR,.to the designated agent of BOC within
fifteen (15) wofking days after receipt of the invoice by DNR.
'BOC shall review the invoices within ten (10) days of receiving
the invoice from the DNR to insure that the invoice is solely for
work performed within the scope of work of the Environmental
Assessment, and is accurate in its computation. If the invoiees
are solely for work performed within the scope of work of the
Environmental Assessment, and are accurate in their computation,
BOC shall agree te the disbursement of funds from the Account and
execute withdrawal instruments from the Account in an amount
corresponding to the invoice(s).

b. BOC may contest an invoiee either on grounds that the
work was not performed within the scope of .work of the
Environmental Assessment or that the calculation of the invoice
is incorrect. If BOC questions or contests an invoice approved
by the DNR, it agrees to contact the .designated agent of the DNR
to discuss such questions or issues within ten (10) days after
receiving the ihvoice. If the DNR and BOC are not able to
resolve their differences within ten (10) days, DNR will make a
good faith effort to address BOC’s concerns.

5.  FINAL PAYMENT. The State agrees that DNR shall forward
to BOC the reciuest for findl payment  upon completion of the
Environmental Assessment. Any funds remaining in the Account

after payment of the final invoice for the Environmental Assess-

3



ment shall be returned to BOC. The return of funds to BOC shall
be accomplished by the State furnishing such signatures as are
necessary, within 30 days after payment of the final invoice for
the Environmental Assessment, to allow BOC to close and withdraw
the remaining funds from the Account.

6. CONSENT ORDER. Contemporaneously with éxecution of
thié»Settlément Agreement, counsel for the State, Novaks, and BOC
shall submit fhe Consent Order set forth in Attachment C to the
Court in Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No. 90-CV-012882.

7. RELEASE BY STATE; The State hereby releases BOC, its
officers, directofs, agents, employees, successors, assiéns and
predecessor companies from any and all further liability, costs,
expenses of any kind whatsoever, including attorneys’ fees,
whether known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, to the State in
cbnnection;with any past, present, or future  discharge, release
and/or threatened release of hazardous and non-hazardous sub-
stances into the ehvironment_at or from the Site resulting from
BOC’s deposit of calcium hydroxide (lime) on the Site. This
Settlement Agreément shall not relieve BOC or any successor, from
legal liability of any kind, which may attach in the event Boc,
or a successor, reacquires the Site at any future time.

8. RELEASE BY NOVAKS. -Novaks hereby release BOC, its

officers, directors, agents, employees, successors, assigns and
predecessor companies from any and all liability, costs, expenses

of any kind whatsoever, including attorneys"fees, vhether known



or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, felated in any manner to the
Site or the Novaks’ purchase of the Site from BOC.

9. RELEASE BY BOC. BOC hereby releases the Novaks from
any contribution or indemnification claim BOC may have against
the Novaks resulting from BOC’s agreement to pay theAState the
sum- of money specified in paragraph three.

10. éONTINUATION OF PRIOR AGREEMENTS. Except as to the
matter described in paragraph-nine (9), it is expressly under-
stood that the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as
of December 19, 1984 between BOC, as seller, and John Novak, as
buyer, continue iﬁ full_effect»and are not in any way superseded
by this Settlement Agreement; It is further understood that the
terms of the Limited Warranty Deed ~dated December 19, 1984
between BOC, as grantor, and John and Joanne Novak, as grantees,
shall continue. in full effect and are not in any\way superseded
by this Settlement Agreement, except as to the matter described
in paragraph nide (9).

11. NO ADMISSION. By entering into this Settlement Agree-
ment, neither BOC nor the State admit the truth or falsity of any
claim or defense in the pleadings in this action.

12, SURVIVAIL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. This Settlement
Agreement, in addition to being the basis for the Consent Order
requested in Attachment C, is a separate and independent Agree-
ment between the parties, the terms of which survive the conclu-

sion of Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No. 90-CV-012882.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their duly authorized

representatives have executed this Settlement Agreement.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
BY:

%uiw/&ww //ZM//?/

Mary V.' Bowman
Assistant Attorney General
WI Department of Justice

JOHN NOVAK, Personally

JOANNE NOVAK, Personally

THE BOC GROUP, INC.
BY:

Patricia E. Fleming _
Assistant Secretary and
Administrative Attorney

James Merriam
Manager of Env1ronmental Affalrs



ATTACHMENT A

Lot 1, Block 2, in Assessor's Plat No. 268,
being a part of the South East 1/4 of Section 3,
Township 6 North, Range 21 East, in the City of
West Allis, County of Milwaukee and State of
Wisconsin, excepting therefrom that part
conveyed to the City of West Allis by Deed
recorded in Volume 3105 of Deeds, Page 5, as
Document No. 3167732.



ATTACHMENT B

Preliminary Scope of Work
Novak Environmental Assessment
West Allis, Wisconsin

Install and develop no more than six monitoring wells around
the Site as prescribed in the Wisconsin Administrative Code
NR 141. Determine the coordinates and elevations of the

wells.

Conduct soil tests to determine the composition of the soils
in the pit. These will include grain size and permeability
from on site analysis by a qualified soil scientist or

geologist.

Test the wells for the first and second months and quarterly
thereafter for a total of one year for the following

parameters:

a. Temperature

b. PH

c. Conductivity
d. COoD

e. Hardness

f. Alkalinity

g. Nitrate

h. Chloride

i.- Sulfate

j. Calcium and Magnesium
k. Total dissolved soilds

Check the ground water elevations in the'wells no more than
monthly for one year.

Deliver the report and the results of the monitoring to the
WDNR in a suitable format.

Abandon the monitoring wells as required by NR 141 upon
approval of the WDNR.



ATTACHMENT C

CONSENT ORDER

WHEREAS, thé>parties to this: litigation bhave entered into
the annexed Settlement Agreement which provides for environmental
assessment and testing for groundwater contamination which~may.be
related to the‘property located at 1560 South 67th Place, West
Allis, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the plaintiff, State of Wisconsin, and defendants
John and Joanne Novak have entered into a Stipulation fer entry
of Judgment which is contingent upon the Stéte of Wisconsin and
the defendant, The BOC Group, Inc., executing an agreement for
environmental assgssment and testing for groundwater contamina-
tion which may be related to the property'located at 1960 South
67th Place, West Ailis, Wisconsin; and -

WHEREAS, the Court has read the pleadings, the Stipulation
for entry of Judgment, and the amnnexed Settlement Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE,

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The Settlement Agreement 1is approved as'reasonable, and
is made the Order of this Court. Without limiting the foregoing,
the Court acknowledges that both the State of Wisconsin and
defendant The BOC Group, Inc. enter into the Settlement Agreement
for purposes of resolving.this proceeding and both parties do so
without admitting the trutn or falsity of any allegation, claim

or defense in the pleadings in this action.



2. This Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the terms of
| the Settlement Agreement; Upon cbmpletion of the performance of
the environmental assessment and payment or reimbursement there-
fore, according to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, The BOC
Group, Inc. may apply to the Court for its further Order dismiss-
ing the Complaint as to The BOC Group, Iné., with prejudice.

3. Thé claims of The BOC Group, Inc. against John and Joanne
Novak and the claims of John and Joanne Novak against The BOC
Group, Inc. are dismissed with prejudice.

4. The parties shall bear their own costs and fees in this
matter, and none shall be taxed.

Dated this day of November, 1991.

BY THE COURT:

Patricia McMahon
Circuit Court Judge



WEST ALLIS WISCONSN
Center of Opportunity

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

WISCONOSIN
MICHAEL J. SCHERER
Department of Building Inspections & Zoning : Inspector
Plumbing Inspection July 10, 1991

Owner

John A. Novak

NOTICE
Plumbing Corrections
Occupancy Permit Application

Tenant

G. E. Pfeifer

1960 S. 67th P1. 5906 N. 38th St.
West Allis,

To the Above:
On July 8,

WI 53214 ' Milwaukee, WI 53209

SUBJECT: Plumbing Corrections - Occupancy Application for

1960 S. 67th P1. dba P.W. Salvage.

1991, a plumbing inspection was made at the above subject premise
and the following deficiences were noted:

Wis. Dept. of ILHR

Plumbing Code

Section
82.21

82.31
82.31
82.30

82.40
82.41
82.40

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)
6)
7)

Bathroom installed illegally. No plumbing permits or inspections.
No main vent in building.
Al fixtureé shall be vented and trapped properly.

No inspection on building drain (floor would have to be removed
for inspection). .

Hot water heater installed wrong.
Backflow protection is required on hose bibb.

Water pipingAsha11 be sized and installed according to State
Plumbing Code.

A1l of the above items require a Licensed Plumbing Contractor to secure a
plumbing permit. The contractor shall make necessary corrections and shall
call for the reinspection when completed.

The owner may assume some responsibi]ity for these corrections but this is
a matter to be resolved between the tenant and owner. Ultimately the owner
is responsible for corrections of code VIOLATIONS and is hereby informed by

this NOTICE.

- . - - s s v a FAMNS S ma 722N NEL ONAN



‘Novak/Pfeifer RE: 1960 S. 67th P1. Page 2

. It is unlawful to occupy or use any premise in the City of West Allis until
. a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the Department of Building
Inspections & Zoning. Corrections listed in this NOTICE pertain only to
the plumbing inspection portion of the APPLICATION for an Occupancy Permit.

If you have any questions regarding this NOTICE please feel free to contact
me at 256-8311 between 8:00 - 9:00 A.M. or 1:00 - 2:00 P.M., Monday through
Friday. A reinspection and final approval by the Plumbing Inspector is
required. '

Sincerely, //dézﬁ:iA/\/

Michael J. Scherer

Plumbing Inspector

City of West Allis
Recall: August 15, 1991

CC: Property file
Occupancy. permit file

MJS/ap



WA | CITY OF WEST AaLLIS

-WILSI ALLIS WISCONSIN
Cantor of Oppartunity

WISCONOSIN
Department of Building Inspections & Zoning ' ROBERT RUESCH
Assistant Director
May 30, 1991
Gerald Pfeifer John & Joanne Novak
5906 N. 38th St. . 2550 S. 85th St.
Milwaukee, WI 53209 West Allis, WI 53227

RE: Time extension for orders issued on May 24, 1991 concerning illegal
occupancy of 1960 S. 67th Place by P.W. Salvage.

Dear Mr. Pfeifer:

- As per our meeting on May 29, 1991, you have been given a 60 day extension
to comply with the order dated May 24, 1991.

The terms of the 60 day extension are as follows:
1. By July 29, 1991 ybu will have completely vacated the premise, or
2. By July 29, 1991 you will have made application for all required
permits and licenses and become subject to all applicable sections

of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code.

3. Any increase in current business activity or accumulated junk vehicles
will terminate the 60 day extension. ‘

4., TFailure to comply with any of the aforementioned conditions will
result in immediate referral of this matter to the City Attorney.

If there are any questions concerning this letter, I may be reached at
256-8306.

Sincerely,

Robert Ruesch

"Assistant Director of

Building Inspections & Zoning
Recall: July 29, 1991

CC: Referral file
Property file

RR/ap

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue 53214-4668 (414) 256-8306 Pax (414) 256-8444
: . '
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BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION / )
DATE ——MZ}/ ﬁé
. / /.
Jame of Owner M %M Address /fKO RY 6}7‘1’

(Please Print)

“ontractor /Mpfooéﬁ/h C’ 4.{“7_‘/47 Address 56/35 ]\/ 70
Address of Project /ﬁé’O S' 67-/’ , S PV}

Arch. fEng:‘, or Deolgner’f‘{”"‘ £ HETNGE Q\Address ararigl, wls 32224

7 o) /f//[,

New Existing No. of
Yermit for Bldg. ( ) Bldg. ( Stories
Use of Building /O/\Z'm/] S/?G,;O
7 LN 74 /

dwner's Estimate of Cost of Proposed New Building or Addition

Owner's Estimate of Cost of Proposed Alterations to Existing Bldg Zyﬂﬁﬁ o6
I'ype of Heating /'OfC'CQ/ ﬂ/r’ Fuel 94 s

Name of Person Filing ThJ.s Appftication M ’% W

Address Q343 & 7 Telephone No. (5//’ /%3

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

No. of plans submitted:

Ind. Comm. Correspondence of Approval....ccceeesaeses
Flammable Liguid Storage Tank Plan & Permit...........
Paint Spray Booth Ind. Comm. of Wisc.Pl APPs s s oo asee

Building Off Street Parking Plot ~_Other
CHECK LIST }9/ ﬁ, REQUIREDR APPROVED

ZONINg 4 esseenssnssvesscnsonecssannes 64........4.*....... v 3-29-57 757

Building Setbacks N L SRV, 9.2 0 = A . ‘

Yard Grade..........

Building No....... Cheee et eeeesearens

DPW Driveway Permit......

Jff-Street Parking - (Council Approval).....cceeeeecens o

Storm Sewer Connectlon......................./Zi.‘.;/.é... .

Ind. Comm., Building Plan Approval...... ZeXE L [ e

Ind. Comm. Htg. & Vent. Plan Approval.....ccoecececscscas

“ -\
Electrical Approval...Pvwsy . R& SR .Ml oo, v 329 9/
Plumbing ApprOval.... ..... ® 8 6 8 ¥ 8 4 & B 4 F 00 & 9 00602 a0 08 8 e s . / "7‘/9/?/ ﬂ'.
‘Septic Sys. Plan & Percolation Test Data....oveeessesee ] i 4
Other-..o-.-..........-..........-...----..-...-?.‘f{‘--- |/ . '/

‘House No. Fee - ClgrDOGFZVESL&LGUS #() /ﬁécc?l/?%/

SRU I ("r\..
A
TOTAL § ﬁ/ﬁﬂ‘/’z—.

T&.‘@“{Eﬂ'm

 TIME PER




ALE

—
‘ ‘ .y ‘
PROPOSED BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CFk .
1
\\ r \ % '
\&
TO: Department of Building and Zoning/Contractor
FROM: West Allis Fire Department - Bureau of Fire Prevention
SUBJECT: Fire Protection Requirements in Accordance with Section 5.10
of the Revised Municipal Code and Wisconsin Administrative
Codes.

Address of Proposed Building: 1960 South 67 Place

NEW BUILDING [::::j ADDITION I ' ALTERATIONS XXXXX

CONSTRUCTION: FIRE RESISTIVE [~} NON-FIRE RESISTIVJ [z NO.OF STORIES 3

GROUND AREA 82590 Sq. Ft.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED [y

See Back of this page
PROPOSED USE OF BUILDING Tri M Graphics

Printing Shop

Section 5.10 (9) YARD HYDRANTS N/A

Section 5.10 (10) Ezzz] AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM _ This is not

required , but is recomended. Fire Extinguishers shall.he installed per NEPA 10

Section 5.10 (11) fyyy] AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM y/a

West Allis Fire Department - Date 4-22-91

Lt Michael J. Bailey 4-22-91
(name) (title)
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Hz ACEBTYLENE, a set’ik leen, a colorless gas
which when pure is practically odorless; the
commercial product usually possesses a dis-
agreeable odor due to impurities. Acetylene
is slightly poisonous, dissolves in about its
own volumme of water, and is very soluble
in alcohol and in acetone. Beeause it burns
in air with a luminous flame, it has been used
for illumination, particularly in rural arcas
not ecasily supplied by central gas plants.
Its most important use is in the oxyaectylene
torch for welding and cutting metals. A
proper mixture of acctylenc and oxygen in a
specinlly designed toveh gives nn infensely
hot flmne, about- 8500°C. (sce WELDING).

~When highly compressed or liquefied, acety-

lene is unstable, usually decomposing with
great violence, For safe storage, handling,
and transporting, the gas is dissolved under
pressure in acctone, - .

- Acetylene, C.H,, is usually produced by
allowing water to react with ealcium carbide,
CaC; + 2H,0 —)> Ca(OH), + CzHa +'
and is also produced by cracking petroleum
at high temperatures. It is active chemically
and 1s used in the synthesis of such impor-
tant products as synthetic rubber, acetic
acid, and substances used in the manufacture

" of plastics. When acetylene is passed through

a hot tube, it combines with itself, or poly--

merizes, to form henzene: 3C:H, —> C,H,.
Acctylene is the first memmber of a serics of
unsaturated hydrocarbons having the general
formzla C.Ha-:. The structural formula for
acetylene is written H-C=C-H. The other
members of the acetylene serics, or alkynes,
have a triple-bond linkage between one pair
of adjacent carbon atoms. Sce also Hybro-
. CARRONS. : »

ACETONE, as’ce tone, also known as Pro-
PANONE and Dinernyrn Kerone, is a color-
less, volatile, organie liquid with a character-
istic aromatic odor. It mixes with water, ether,
and aleohol in all proportions, boils at

56.1°C., and is highly flaminable. Acetone, -
CH,COCH,, is widely used as &n industrial '

solvent and as a starting material in the
produetion of many synthetic products, such

as chloroform, iodoform, and other medici- *

nals. Large quantities of acetone are used in
the manufacture of sniokeless powder, and
as a solvent in the manufacture of plastics,
paint and varnish removers, synthetic tex-
tile fibers, lacquers for airplane wings, and
in the extraction of vegetable oils, gun:s, and
resins. See ACETYLENE.

Before World War I acetone was obtained
as a product of the. destructive distillation
of wood. To meet the great war demand for

acetone in the manufacture of smokeless
- powder (cordite), & process for produeing

arge quantities of the pure substance by
the fermentation of starch or glucose was
developed by the Jewish chemist Chaim Weiz-
mann. Acetone is also obtained from isopro-
Pyl aleohol, a substance produced from petro-
leum products. .

t

. 43.19%. Ca(OH),. Contains st least 95% Ca(OH),. Com.
.+ mercial prepn by hydration of lime. W. L. Faith et al, Jn- %

, Dbitter, alkaline taste. Readily absorbs CO, from air forming
- CaCO,. Loses water when ignited; forms CaO. 4 2.08-2.34,
¢ Slightly sol in water; sol in glycerol, sugar or NH,Q solox; =

carcium cARBIDE (o (o 4916408
FLAMMABLE SOLID UN1402
WATER REACTIVE
ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE (RQ-5000/2270)
Calcium carbide exisls as a greyish-black irregular lump sofid. It is
used to make acetylene and in steel manufacture. it reacls wilh water
to form calcium hydroxide and acetylene, a flammable gas. The heat
from this reaction may be sufficient to ignite the acetylene.
i material on fire or involved in fire
Do not use water
Use graphite, soda ash, powdered sodium chloride, or suilable dry
powder
Carbon dioxide may be ineffective
It material not on fire and not involved in fire
Do not use water .
. Keep sparks, flames, and other sources of ignition away
Keep material out of water sources and sewers
Keep material dry : .
Personnel protection
Avoid breathing dusts, and fumes from burning material
Wear boots, protective gloves, and goggles
Do not handle broken packages without protective equipment
Wash away any material which may have contacted the body with
copious amounts of waler or soap and water
Environmental considerations—land spill
Dig a pit, pond, lagoon, holding area to contain liquid or solid material
Cover solids with a plastic sheet to prevent dissolving in rain or fire
fighting water
Environmental considerations—water splil
Neutralize with agricultural lime (slaked lime), crushed limestone,
or sodium bicarbonale

o e e e = ane O G g R U

1670. Calcium Hydroxide. Calcium hydrate; sla.—!-:; ‘j
Lime. CaH,0;; mol wt 74.10. Ca 54.09%, H 2.72% O %

Ca( DH);,

dustrial Chemicals (John Wiley, New York, 3rd ed., 1965) ‘E
pp 483-484. Laboratory prepn by treating an aq soln of a §
calcium salt with alkali: Ehrlich in Handbook of Preparative g
Inorganic Chemistry vol. 1, G. Braucr (Acadamic Press, New 3
York, 20d cd., 1963) p 934. ;

Crystals or solt, odorless, granules or powder. Slightly 2

VAR

8P

sol in acids with evolution of much heat. pH of 3q scla sawd §
at 257 124, Keep well closed. LDy, orally in sats: 734 7
glkg. Smyth eral, Am. Ind Hyg Assoc J. 30, 470 1965 ¥§

UsE: In mortar, plaster, canent and other building and 7 “
paving materials; in lubricants, Grilling fluids, pesticides, & BB ey
fircproofing coatings, water paints; as cgg preservative;
manuf of paper pulp; in SBR subber vulcanization; in water
treatment; dehairing hides.

THERAP CAT: Astringent.
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CORROSIVES

of CORROSIVES:

ACIDS
sulphuric
aleum
nitric
; acetic
- carbolic
chlorosulphuric

-ALKALIS
caustic soda
caustic potash
— lime

HALOGENS
fluorine
chlorine
bromine
iodine

A1l CORROSIVES destroy human tissue. Many react vioiently with

water (chlorosulphuric acid). Some are flammable and some Teact with

others‘to start fires.lréll_are highly toxic. Always use self-containe

- breathing apparatus in emergencies, and slways wear protective

clothing. Be sure that substances are not water reactive before
washing away spills. Decontaminate all tools and clothing after

involvement with CORROSIVE emergencies.
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GORDON A. BORMAN . i
ATTORNEY AT LAW .

415 CLARK BUILDING ‘ ’ o

633 WEST WISCONSIN AVENUE :

MILWAUKEE. WISCONSIN 53203 . S .,
PHONE 278-8565 Ko - '
. A ; O
A (I
i ! .- )
November 11, 1986 | ;- TS

State of Wiscomnsin Lt i
Department of Natural Resources . . T t
-P.0. Box 12436 -
Milwaukee WI 53212

ATTENTION: DEBORAH ROSZAK L
Environmental Enforcement o

Dear Ms. Roszak:

I am in receipt of your letter of Qctober 23, 1986/on behalf of John Novak -
Sealtite Roofing, Inc. Mr. Novak an ave reviewed the conference resolu-
tion set forth in your letter and your summary-and we agree with respect to
the first four items contained therein. Mr. Novak indicates that there will
be continuing progress on the removals and the.sealing off of the area ag
the next several months pass and that .a progress report can be submitted in
line with the discussions and understandings had at your conference.

However, with respect to item 5, I do not see .in fairness how you can expect
Sealtite will eliminated the sludge lagoon by the date indicated or at least
how Mr. Novak can agree to assure that date. I say this because:it would
appear that he has realistically six or eight months of good weather in 1987 .
in which to dewater the sludge area and also set aside ‘and reserve the lime
as well as arrange for sale of said lime to appropriate customers. He has
already attempted to act along these lines with respect -to the customers but
the quantity of lime and ‘the considerations of transporting same and the num-’
ber of customers interested are such that I don't feel appropriate guarantees
can be made with respect to dates. Nonetheless, we anticipate working with
your department in an effort to reach a satisfactory resolution. As in-"
dicated in Mr. Novak's earliér discussion with you he would appreciate any
assistance you can give him in the settlement of this problem. It would
appear, however, that the retaining wall that you speak of will go a long way
toward alleviating any potential difficulties. "If there can be financial,
technical and other assistance dfforded Mr. Novak, this would be greatly
'appreciated since ideas are a part of what this. whole issue is all about.




I might call your httentigp to the fact that the Department and the City of
West Allis Health Department and the EPA have all had an opportunity to

look at this matter in the early spring of 1985 when Mr. Novak acquired the
property and none objected. As a matter of fact, I myself had several comn-
ferences with members of your office and members of the EPA and Health In-
spectors for the city of West Allis and no ome expressed any dissatisfaction
or problems concerning this issue. In fairness to Mr. Novak I feel that as-
sistance should be afforded him where necessary. Im all events if you wish.
to comment on my correspondence I would.appreciate an opportunity to review

same with you at any early date.

Yours very truly,

ordon A. Borman

GAB:kmk

cc: West Allis Health Department
7120 West National Avenue
West Allis WI

‘!
-t}



| CITY OF WEOST QLLI(’)

WISCONGIN

. = Otlice of:
Department of Building Inspections April 15, 198€ _  1gparKiNsON
Director

Howard Reichwald
Alliance Transportation
1960 S. 67th Place

West Allis, Wi. 53219

REFERENCE: Occupancy Permit Request
1960 S. 67th Place

Dear Sir:

You have made request for an occupancy permit at the above
mentioned property for truck parking and minor repair.

The occupancy permit cannot be approved until the following
zoning requirements are met in accordance with the Revised

Municipal Code of the City of West Allis.

Section 12.43 ~ Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations
~ (3) General Requirements.

(b) Surface - Required off-street parking areas shall
be designed, constructed and maintained with all weather hard
durable and dustless pavement of bituminous or Portland
Cement concrete, asphalt or tarmacadam, or seal-coat and shall
be of sufficient strength to maintain the surface and support
the normal load placed thereon.

~ (c) Drainage - Off-street parklng area shall be graded
and drainage facilities installed to provide for the collection
of storm water within the site boundarles to prevent runoff
onto adjacent properties.

(g) Screening - All off-street parking areas shall be
effectively screened from any adjacent residential lots by a
solid .screen, wall or fence at least four (4) feet high. Such
screen, wall or fence shall in no case exceed six (6) feet in
height.

(h) All off-street parking areas subject to this section
shall require screening and landscape review in accordance with
Section 12.58 of this chapter.




Howard Reichwald . -2 - ~ "April 15, 1986

Section 12.58 Screening and/or Landscape Plan for Off-Street
Parking and Open Stdrage Facilities

(2) BApproval Required. .

_ Off-street parking for two (2) or more vehicles and
open storage facilities accessory to non-residential uses shall
be developed in accordance with screening and landscape plans
submitted to and approved by the Plan Commission. In the case
of open storage faC111t1es the type of storage shall be specified

on the plans.

Also, there are outstandlng electrlcalénuiplumblng orders pending
before occupancy can be- permltted.

Please be advised that you. are in violation of the mentioned
zoning code requlrements and electrical and plumbing code, in
that you are now occupying this building or portion of these
premises.

Your application indicates parking areas on this premises. To
correct this matter, a site plan will have to be submitted to
the Plan Commission for approval by the April 23, 1986 meeting.
Information is to be submitted to the Planning Coordlnator, Dave
Weinheimer by May 16, 1986.

Please contact this office immediately to address this situation.
Sincerely,

Yy

Ted Atkinson, Director
Department of Building Inspections
and Zoning

TA/1lfc
Recall - May 16, 1986

CC/John Novak
2550 S. 85 Street
West Allis, Wi.

John Turck, Ald. 1lst District
M. Peterburs, Ald. 1lst District

ve Weinheimer, Planning and Zoning Coordlnator

V;pomas G. Lajsic, Chairman, Public Safety Committe
a
erry Tauschmann, Zoning Inspector
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C©mwes)powDem@ /MIEMORANDUNM STATE OF WISCONSIN

[hm;September 5, 1986 File Ref-- 3430

" 7o: D. Gérlat-— Enf.
From:D- Scheele — WW

 Subiect: CONFIDENTIAL: Industrial Sludge lagoon in West Allis

Please find attached my letter to Sealtite Roofing Inc. dated
£/19/86 and memo of 9/4/B6. The entity owns a 6 to 7 acre lime pit
containing approx. 170,000 cubic yards of CaOH sludge {(depth
assumed to be 15°). The lagoon is leaking badly. The leachate is
ver-y alkaline and has high pH. Most, if not all, of the leachate
and runoff goes to a stormsewer discharging to a tributary of the
¥innickinnic river. As a result of the meeting yesterday the
facility will obtain a consultant to divert the discharge tao the
sanitary sewer. ' '

The sludge is a byproduct of acetylene manufacturing when the
.facility was owned by Airco Welding which sold the property to:
"Sealtit= Roofing Inc. in 1983 or 1984. My predecessor, Peter
‘Zielski, had done some initial work in 1983 to correct the
situation, but improvements halted when the fac111ty shutdown and
ownership changed. .

Various control measures were tried to properly control the
discharge in the past, but no permanent solution will occur unless
the sludge is ultimately removed.

I recommend enforcement action against both Sealtite Roofing .,
and Airco - -Welding, which is still a viable entity operating .
distribution facility in Milwaukes sand has a plant in Chicse ..

c-. J. Kohl
F. Schultz
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS

WISCONOIN

TED ATKINSON

Department of Building Inspections & Zoning  August 29, 1986 -Qfficeot
’ Director Ext. 297

NOTICE AND ORDER"

Sealtite Roofing
-Attn: John Novak
1960 S. 67 Place
.~ West Allis, Wi. 53219

REFERENCE: Contaminated water flooding City right-of-way.
Dear Joln: |

This Order and Notice is in regard to your property at
1960 S. 67 Place andmore particularly, the eastern side
which abuts W. Becher Street right-of-way. On this
side of your property contaminated water is bleeding
off-your property onto City property. It runs across
the sidewalk into the gutter. :

This is an unsafe condition that'requlrés long term
addressing which will be discussed at our meetlng on
-September 4, 1986

In the short term, you are directed to sandbag along
your property line to prevent this spill onto this
sidewalk. This work is to be accomplished by Septemher

2, 1986.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
call me.
Sincerely,
Lol fthunane
Ted AtkiInson, Director
Department of Building Inspections
and Zoning
TA/1fc

NALPH SCHWALBACH ROBERT C. JOHNSON DAVID M. ALESSI MICHAEL J. SCHERER TERRY TAUCHMANN
BUILDING INSPECTOR BUILDING INSPECTOR ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR PLUMBING INSPECTOR ZONING INSPECTOR
EXT. 276 . EXT. 275 EXT. 298 : EXT. 274 - EXT.270



WEST ALLIS DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND ZONING

COMPLAINT REPORT % / oF / . DATE / —3C ~7
RECEIVED BY A/QH 4L @HON_E;, MAIL COUNTER IN FIELD
(Name) S v
LOCATION /54 ¢ 5. g7 25 0= ZONEDAY ¥V v /14D
LEGAL KEY #
PO 5. 87 FL.

OWNER (S) A/RCO V(/L{.t)u-’(}": FPREECCTS Dive AR REDIT78md CO 1, ST - T

(Address) \Phone)
OCCUPANTS =jnje As A0 ps

(Address) - (Phone)
COMPLAINANT (S) ., aShserdril  FAErng  ~/SEr7  [O08.88 PSR

(Address) (Phone)

COMPLAINT REFERRED TO: ACRLJ & S 77&8r.
' (Department)

COMPLAINT: CAHEDREN ARE  EHTERAG  #/E8 RER G roes  JFRAFLERTY 17//’&'04'/ SIS

CFEFLpp2iS SOLE C e CIRE EUAMED By M 28 DL FXIRMS o OTHETZ S oIS
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VIOLATION (Code Section)

PHOTQS TAKE? NUMBER DATE NOTICE & ORDER ISSUED: DATE
TO:

DISPOSITION

COMPLIANCE DUE DATE:

INSPECTION REPORT:

]




COMMISSIONERS C ' ‘ . ' "' JAS.L.FEREBEE

wrmmnnge, SEWERAGE COMMISSION St e

B V. e haman HE CITY OF MILWAUKEE P ety
ico arman -

CHAS. F. BINDRICH : OF T C T ’

MARSHALL WHALING v P. O. BOX 2079

BRUNO V. BITKER
MILWAUKEE, WIS,

" October 8, 1Q3?.t:

] Mr J Blwer51 o
.~ Plumbing Inanector
City Hall .- -
West Allls,‘w1300n51n

;Dear blr.h“

In accorddnce Nlth your recent reouest R
I &em enc:los:.nt7 a blue o;lnt show1n~ the - sewer -
,'connectlon from the slud e pond of the Air o

.. Reduction Com)any, to’ the Clty of hest ALLls.“’-”'

-~ Sewer. Systﬂm, as constructed. - . .

'1Very truly yours

~‘."()’r.lie:f" Dfé%fgméﬂif
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COMr‘JlSSXONRRS - - - V ’ JAS, L. PEREBEE

SHEEEL. SEWERAGE COMMISSION % BB

B. V. E. )ix’onggxgc; LYDIA BAUERSW

icoe atrman . cof
T | OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE L Secretary
MARSHALL WHALING ' p. 0. BOX 2079 ’ o '

BRUNO V. BITKER

MILWAUKEE, WIS.

April 13, 1937 . = "

'er. J. Biwersl, Deputy -
In Charge of Plumbing & Sewer Inspectlon
West Allls, Wlscon31n T :

" : We are turnlng to you herewith’ one" S
copy of aoproved print granting the Air: Reductlon ST
-Sales Company perm1851on to make a sewer connection '
to the new sewer line oelng constructed along side

of their property. ‘

"‘:-; ThlB was approved by the Sewerage :

o Commisslon of the’ ‘City of Milwaukee at its meeting

’~held April 8; 1937'in accordance with copy of
: resolution attached hereto. DI




COPY

Sewrerage Conmuniggion -
of the
@ity of Milwankee

Gopy of Resolution:adOpted by the Sewerage g
Commisslon of the City of Milwaukee at its
Meeting held April 8, 1937

: , WHEREAS the Gity of West Allis hae made _
.application for aoproval of a plan showing Proposed. Overflowp
.‘to gewérg from the West Allis Acetylene Plant #48 of the
‘Air Reduction company, Ino., and , ‘

,ﬂ‘ »:4 WHEREAS ‘the Chief Engineer reports that in his Opinion
‘the proposed method of pretreating the industrial waste will
adequately protect the intercepting sewer system and sewage dispos
plant from all matters_deleterious to their prOper Operation'

' : THERLFORE BE IT RESCLVED that the plzan accompanying thls
applicatlon be and is hereby approved subject to the following
':conditions. N _

1 That the solids in the effluent from the settling
’ pond shall contain not more than 35 p.p.m._

: 2. That the maximum hourly rate of d1qcharge shall not
: _.exceed 2000 gallons., 3_} 4 . o

3. That the effluent shall be discharged either into the
- . storm or.sanitary‘sewer.aq_ordered_by the Chief Engineer.




P e PTLIRTY [RRERCELY LKA, s i Selinrah

.‘..

| ApplucatlonforPerm|t DN

0 THE BULDING INSPEOTOR: WSt At s, NOVS
applies for a permit tn/ Dl '/ O frmmeme

accordingitg-ghe folldw 7 ateme

'The undersigned heve,

1. Owned ALV TSNS MD UINGdTess.: .

|3

3. Lot . " Block . - Subdivision " - wara__ /8L
‘4." District, Use—_ - - Area_ - . Height C

5 ‘Size of Lot. & ‘ Alley. o Corher or Inner Lot

6. Class.of Const._— ' - :

7. éosf;é Lﬂ/“c) . ﬂ Permit Fees_ 9‘ . m _

8. Kind of Building___J » L,

9. Name of Contractor Abld/1 lf‘ J J yd + Uhddress

10. Remarks. (State in detail t} g' kind’of o'cé:i'xpancy or work to be performed and former occupancy.)

} s

x’f:,b& A i
- U Sk '

"‘y

U

. It is Hereby Agreed between the undersigned, as ownei', his agent or servant, and the City of West: Allis, that for

and in consideration of the premises and of the permit to construct, erect, alter or install and the occupancy of the build-
ing as above described, to be issued and granted by the Building Inspector, that the work thereon will be done in accord-
ance with the description herein set forth in this statement, and as more fully described in the specifications and plans
herewith filed; and it is further agreed to construft, erect, alter, or install and . occupy :in strict compliance ‘with the ordj-
nances of the City of West Allis; and to obey any and all lawful orders of the Building Inspector of the City of West Allis
and all State Laws relating to the construction, alteration, repairs, removal and safety of buildings and other structures
and permanent building equipment. . s ﬁ .

Form B.I. No. 1B
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" Application for Permit ~AZZ6
— FEB 91 1381

" TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR: WEST ALLIS, WIS , 19

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to build, construct, remodel and occupy or to install according to the

following stagement; o
1.” Owner A (R BJ_LS.ZI_QALLQ_U NG eaddress

2, Location of Structure ﬁ/q b (o) So . 6 7 = /06 d

\

3. Lot Block ; Subdivision. Ward /
4. District, Use Area i Height
5. Size of Lot Alley___. . . Corner or Inner Lot

amman

6. No i)ar{- of the structure shall project beyond the lot line,
Strusn .
7. Permit for_’,&%ﬁ%ﬁmmgmass of Const. M{ﬂd//%’;}/
p) :

8. Cos ermit Fees Occupancy Fees

Name of Arcl‘uitect__é';g.__ﬁzégﬂ.&iﬁﬂay_ Address

Total Fees v A

10. Names of Contractors

(A Y
. | Btbte.  LizC -
oy . i
11, Size of Studding Length — Yds. of Plaster_ ==
. ok i — /
12. Size of Building—No. of feet Front 5 No. of feet Rear. No. of feet Deep__z___.
No. of "0re#hs in ¥eight 2} No. of feet in height from grade level to highest point of
22°% ; ‘ h—
roof beams : Cubic Contents.
¢ 2
13, Will the roof be flat, peaked or mansard? Roof Material L b
14, Foundation Material : - — Depth below grade
15. Foundation wall laid on earth, sand, rock, or piles? -
Thickness [Moterials|  Size Distance | Span Size Span | Motericl Size Ltength | Material | If old party
of in of from of of of of of of of wall is used [Floor Loads
Walls Walls Joists Center Joists Girders | Girdars | Girders | Columns | Columns | Columns |give thickness
Basement a P,

1st Floor },ay d& /dm Vs Qmw ./b»éﬂ/“\‘ (a9
20d Floor 2" | (8 p W VA
3rd Floor j % 4&/ Oj Wi '
4th to_____Floor. [/ ,{7 i J

Ceiling )

] o 4
Roof C@*‘*ﬂ\-&"«' p%MLQLA/g' Mw
16. No. of Rooms. st floor 2nd floor
17. No. of Stairs Material of enclosure
18. No. of Elevz_lton Material of enclosure, including Pent House
19. Fire Escape. Location

20. Class of Heating.

21. Building to be used for M Mﬁe@%‘
22, Accessory Buildings. Size and use £ )

23, Remarks

) ) i 2 4

It is Hereby Agreed between the undersigned, as owner, his agent or servant, and the City of West Allis, that for and
in consideration of the premises and of the permit to cobstruct, erect, alter or install and the occupancy of building as
above described, to be issued and granted by the Building Inspector, that the work thereon will be done in accord-
apce with the descriptions herein set forth in this statement, and as more fully described in the specifications and plans
herewith filed; and it is further agreed to construct, erect, alter or install and occupy in strict compliance with the ordi-
nances of the City of West Allis; and to obey any and all lawful orders of the Building Inspector of the City of West
Allis, and all State Laws relating to the construction, alteration, repairs, removal and safety of buildings and other

structures and permanent building equipment. .
NAME«(Q%Z@J :/J«Mw/ & ‘//Mﬂ* /A"
: £ e '
Form B, ). No. 1D 500 Address/;"”" P A A Feetedante, IV




S CODE FHOUIREMENTS, CHECK FQUIOWING TYEMS AN JOB PTERRRIMT TO /™TTOVEL ™7 ANS

Date O.K. Date O.K. Date O.K.
1 Approved Plans on job 33 Chimney Flues 65 Bailer Rooms
2 Side Yard N. W, Ft. 34 Brick Headers 64 Fire escapes and Exils
3 Side Yard E. S. Ft. 35 Joist Headers 67 Window Arecs
4 Set Back 36 Joist Fire Stop 68 Exterior Wood Sheathing
5 Rear Yard Fr.| 37 Joist Notched. 49 Toilet Rms. Fix., Fls., etc.
6 Area of Vst FL.. Sq. Fr. 38 Parapet Walls 70 Sprinkler Systems
7 Area of 2nd FI. Sq. Ft. 39 Scuttle & Ladders 71 Stand Pipes
8 40 Gutters & Conductars 72 Hollow Wolls and Openings
9 Families 41 73 House Numbers
10 Outer Lot Line Court x Ft. 42 74 Basement Rooms
11 Inner Lot Line Court x Ft. 43 75 Skylights and their Screens
12 Outer Court x Ft. 44 76 Fireproofing of Steel
13 Inner Court x Ft. 45 77 Mechonical Ventilation
14 Foolting 46 78 Floor' Loads
15 Faundotion Walls 47 79 Exit Llights
16 st Fl. Joist Span, Ft. : 48 . 80 Attoched Garage
17 Girder Span. Cal. PARTITIONS, INSIDE 81 Plastering
! 18 1st Fi. Outer Woll In. 49 Fireproof 82 Exit Dcors Swing on Highways
19 2nd Fl, Joist Span, Ft. 50 Semi-Fireproof 83 Water Tonks on Roofs
20 Girder Spon. Col. 51 Bearing 84 Nothing Beyond Lot Lines
21 2nd Fl. Outer Walls In, 52 Stud 85
22 3rd Fl. Joist Span, Ft. 53 Heoders . 86
23 Girder Span, Col. 54 Stair Partitions 87
24 3rd Fl, Outer Wall In. 55 Corridor Partitions 88
25 | 56 89
26 Clg. Joist Span. Ft. 57 Window and Doar Headers 90 .
27 Roof Rafters Span, Fi. 58 Fire Stops ) N
28 Roof Covering 59 Stairways Open Encl. 92
29 Structural Steel 60 Stoir Hand Rails 93
30 Ceiling Heights 61 Fireproof Windows 94
31 Incinerator Flyes 62 Wind Bracing 95 Electric Service O, K.
32 Fireplaces 63 Canopies, Permonent 94 Occupancy and Final Inspection
64 Heoting Instollation
NOTICES SERVED
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Apphcat1on for Perm1t o

TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR e,

WEST ALLIS, WIS

€2

L

NOV &

a4z

The undersigned hereby appiles for a permlt. to buﬂd construct remodel and occupy or to install according to

the tollowing stat menty . ° meynaemns
;. / o 1 /p "" A A e e ( 4 rﬁ)w
1. Owner L. N W PR W AR 1 Kddress e )
R \ s R A g i
2. Location of Stmcture i ,/ it i) it W e /
3. Lot Block Subdivision Ward e
4. District. Use Area..... ... Helght
6. Size ot Lot ANLBY ecirienniaennnries sereasosemssenrerereresneresssnesssans Corner or Inner Lot
6. No part f the,  stfucture shall proléct boyond the lo Ine. - 7
7. Permit for‘" "‘ R SO O A o A"“':.. .Class of Const. AR o “-/v"

- b ¢ R LET
8. Cost k- ( >z Permit Fees.......... Lureerie detnerenn Occupancy lees ... Total Fees......... f‘”‘b‘ .....
5. Name of Architect ) : . Address 7
10. Names of Contractors " "‘) s ""."‘ IR { '\v' f\ el -—ﬁn..../l 0!

.
;#m L Mt
"‘;u Sy k FEEEEN )
11, Size of Studding.. et die! >ngth ,5 = Yds. of Plaster...,..... S,
12. Size of Building—No. of feet Front \‘ s No. of feet Rear .... No. of feet Deep E e

- No. ot Storles in Height

No. of feet in helght from grade level to highest point of

roof beams .. Cuble pontents

13. Wil the roof be flat, peaked or mansargd?.... A RS
vy aplema . \(
14. Foundation Material O T S Depth below grade See b o

15. Foundation wall ]aid on earth, sand, rock, or piles?

Root Material \-}“b %

x .L.‘,./‘\“;A‘

.
Javy

M)J{:ml uul.:ms ,8:‘,, th:.noo “Bpan il;. Bpan | Materlal ﬁs&-. u:‘m Materlal l!oh!i‘ party Floor Loads
of . -oof of of all {s used oor Lo
Walls Walls Jolsts | Comter | Joista | Glrders | Gizders | Girden | © Cal c glve thickness
Basement ¢ .
’ RN o) i e \
18t F100T ....coovrs| vone. B 1 Nl -
20d FIOOT ccoewsfeemnsrcensss] e . ) - ; jk)‘- .
: e 4 ) e 8\ Fornsk
3rd FIOOT ...cvcsfeeenemsesnns| worraesnnasens| sossmasmnssese] con. P ) Lo A y 3 :
. . \ N
. -
4th to Floor .
Celling . — poe .
Root . '?',L " X7 Ndchel ‘v '!&:o;.a. r—t
16. No. of Rooms 1st floor 2nd floor
17. No. of Stairs Material of enclosure
18. No. of Elevators ............... Material of enclosure, including Pent House
19, Fire Escape . ..Location
20. Class of Heating SR So— - PR AR VO
k T NASN D LR .
.21, -Bulldlng £0 1o used FOF vt il u}f.{‘f..}\c-\::.-. e A T e
22. Accessory Bulldings. Size and use X
23~ Refnark . ! -
~—~Remarks I i
. “"!‘“ L) v - g N - e N A Ry Ehia I
\’-“""tmlm fpne b, S . R 'i,,.\' ‘:}--‘._\j.“m’ Y “~L B “_\\, B \ '\“/ ‘\.__K.._ ¢ . .\I }"): l‘/i“"“-'" u‘)
| SN LA
Y4
N e
G ' > ) by, .
hE L1 Fanias _______,_;,..pﬂ"" \ \ Ry — . .~‘-,i L O E BN
‘._.V..‘A SAM LY ANATIA A A I 2. -\.-“«-AJ-J\!’” o -.Jx./&f'x.. LA
. " ¢ X 5 ] L
M v [ ! ) -,
L A Y Y DO W oy LT R Mlnn ey R
! {

It is Hereby Ag'reed between the undersigned, as owner, his agent or servant, and the City of West Allis, that for and
in consideration of the premises and of the permit to construct. erect, alter or install and the occupancy of building as
sbove described, to be Issued and granted by the Bullding Inspector, that the work thereon will be done in accord-
ance with the descriptions herein set forth in.this statement, and as more fully described in the specifications and plans
herewith filled; and it is further agreed to construct, erect, alter or install and occupy in strict compliance with the ordi-
nances of the City of West Allla; and to obey any and all lawful orders of the Building Inspector of the City of West

Allis, and all State Laws relating to the construction, alteration, repa.lrs

structures and permanent building equipment.

removal and safety of bulldings and other

e ‘.. b ‘-.-./.. . l:
. "" . “' /‘f.p
NAME ..o toomitoobas . i
2 lt‘ e
N, S ’
Address ..., ’ oonem
Porm B. 1. No. 1D 4-48 00 - o0 Y -



. ]

’

CODE REQUIREMENTS. CHECK FOLLOWING ITEMS ON JOB REFERRING TO APPROVED PLANS

Date 0. K. Date 0. K. Date 0. K.
{ Approved Plans on Job 33 Chimney Flues 85 Boller Rooms
2 Side Yard N. W, Ft. 34 Brick Headere 60 Flre oscapes and Exite
3 Side Yard €. 8. Ft. 35 Jolst Headers 67 Window Areas
4 8¢t Baok 36 Jolst Flrs 8top 68 Exterfor Wood Sheating
8 Rear Yard Ft. 37 Jolst Notched 69 Tollst Rma, Fix., Fla., eto.
§ Area of Iat Fl. . 8q. Ft. 38 Parmpet Walls 70 Sprinkler Systems
7 Area of 2nd FI. . 84q. Ft. .39 Souttla & Ladders 71 8tand Plpes
3 ‘40 Qutters & Conductors 72 Hollow Walks and Openings
9 Familles 41 .73 House Numbers
10 Outer Lot Line Court x Ft. 42 74 Basement Rooms
11 Inner Lot Line Court X . Ft. 43 75 8kyllghts and thelr Screens
12 Outer Court x Ft. 44 76 Fireprootfng of Stecl
13 laner Court X Ft. 45 77 Mechanloal Ventliatlon
14 Footing 46 , 78 Floor Lomds )
1S Foundation Walls 47 79 Exit Lights*
16 1ot Fl. Jolot Span. Ft. 43 00 Attached Garage
17 Glrder Span Col. PARTITIONS, INSIDE 81 Plastering
18 1st Fl. Outer Wall In. 49 Flreproof 82 Exit Doors Swing on Hlighways
19 2nd Fl. Jolat Spsn. . Ft. 50 Sami-Flreproot 33 Water Tanks on Roofs
20 Girder Span. Col, S| Bearlng ® | 84 Nothing Beyond Lot Lines
21 2nd FI. Outer Walls In. 52 Stud 8s
22 3rd FL. Jolet 8pan Ft. ‘53 Hoaders 80
23 Girder Span. Col. $4 8talr Partitlons 87
24 3&rd Fl. Outer Wall In. 88 Corrlder Partitlons 83
25 56 8%
26 Clg. Jolst 8pan. Ft. 57 Window and Door Headers 90
© 27 Root Rufters Span. Ft. &8 Flire S8tops L1
28 Roof Covering 53 Stalrways Open Encl. 92
29 Structural Steel 60 8talr Hand Ralls 93
20 Celling Meights 61 Flreproof Windows 94

31 Inoclnerator’ Flues

62 Wind Brasing

93 Eleotrio Service 0. K,

32 Fireplaces

63 Canoples, Permanent

96 Ocoupancy and Final lnspection

64 Meating Installation

Item No.

NOTICEN SERYED

6§ 2
=
¢7

Permit No. o -
4
7

i
i




nave VoS 79

TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR: WEST ALLIS, WIS. , 19
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to build, construct, remodel and occupy or to install according to the

Application for Permit

following statement: . Ry
1. Owner ?j o D?WL . Addsess /G ¢ A /’Zé‘( //é ;
2. Locati f Structure vl /(//K’O /’»(/ L7 P(/ y%i 3
3. Lot g & 00K ~ B Block o Subdivision Ward !
4. District. Use/f &zt.te:c Area Height
5. Size of Lot ﬂ Alley Corner or Inner Lot
6. No part of the structure shall project beyond the lot line.
7. Permit for Cealetryta_ . Classof Const. __" e
8. Cost ;élmh’) 9. Permit Fees_ (5’0 'f‘i ‘Dééglpancy Fees Total Fees;J ,/;Z.»’ﬁ
9. Name of Architect _"7 VA€ 7~ ) floet p10 Gy . AddressZ2] Cerd LA, Ld "
10. Names of Contractors /@‘Q/)’)’L,;,"’ . Z al 4‘1774’2/?’4 [' Z/ -
SF3Y ) K,
DO .
11. Size of Studding / Length Yds. of Plaster
12. Size of Building— No. of feet Front No. of feet Rear No. of feet Deep
No. of Stories in Height No. of feet in height from grade level to highest point of
roof beams Cubic Contents i
13. WIll the roof be flat, peaked or mansard? Roof Material
14. Foundation Material Depth below grade
15. Foundation wall lald on earth, sand, rock, or piles?
Thickness | Moterials | Size Distance Span Size Span Material Size Length Material | !f old party
of in of from of of of of of of of wall is used | Floor Loads
Walls Walls Joists Center Joists Girders | Girders | Girders { Columns | Columns | Columns | give thickness
Basement -1 ] ,
1st Floor 70 w-«./f" ;»491»44,& ) 641,Z;:1,(_3}r, %J/ ) e ., ,/}“'Zé?v(,t,l—
maFoor Y Ppealen o] o o | A e AL i,
3rd Floor \ (/y%,/(_@ L/‘/Wcaz;// L. 6%(' _/
4th to___Floor. VLol e ybgmu_,&’ 4,}_%/(,/@, Zh.__,Z 1L0
Ceiling b 7 %
Roof M
* 16. No. of Rooms 1st floor 2nd tloor
17. No. of Stairs Material-of enclosure
18. No. of Elevators Material of encfosure, including Pent House
19. Fire Escape - Location
20, Class of Heating “—]—94{‘7'3{( i,
21, Bullding to be used for /}(/L(/ﬂ/?{" L,\v#{r'u
22. Accessory Buildings. Size and use s / / . ) 3 2
: %of'ff>,~;’«¢:molyue L bl b flol Inly [ GCPLlage .,
L ‘ g <! J
2. Remarks2e /D Al @d e dry b e of Lo ple oty ,,az/ﬁn.zé’(

Crret el Lomrple, 40280 GE8 __JE& K
et o ‘/” e i
/7

. L . . : v’ L. . . _ , )
2%.44. Q‘%MMJ{LA" 45‘}”" LAY Lotd lerlp A (oot I Vs i zf/;—;')/;ﬂ'—v-v:
o Telecface L pinta 77 L

f’
1 . ) . ;-'7 i . - ' = / -
ﬁgﬂ[/ (,fUnrz»u%/r/éZ '/f),/ (7{7-{' M A A A, ' /‘:’-/L/LIZ ALQ_ o 7»7-1(;,;1L“ .

i “Hereby Agreed between the undersigned, as owner, hls agent or servant, and the City of West Allis, that for and
in consideration of the premises and of the permit to construct, erect, alter or install and the occupancy of building as
above described, to be issued and granted by the Building Inspector, that the work thereon will be done in accord-
ance with the descriptions herein set forth in this statement, and as more fuily described in the specifications and plans
herewith filed; and it is further agreed to construct, erect, alter or install and occupy in strict compliance with the ordi-
nances of the City of West Allis; and to obey any and all lawful orders of the Building Inspector of the City of West

Allis, and all State Laws relating to the construction, alteration, repairs, removal and_ safetyn of buildings and other
strug}ures and permanent building equipment. / 4

‘ A1

2 . L, , NAME
Fﬁ%b{%ﬂ%%% | Address ]{GJ S -(‘) ’7*\' Q) v




APPENDIX B

SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS
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APPENDIX D

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REPORT



The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®

Novak Property
1960 67th Place
West Allis, WI 53219

Inquiry Number: 01127688.1r

February 12, 2004

The Source

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06890

| Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet:  www.edrnet.com

®: Environmental
:Data
:Resources, Inc.

FORM-SMI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION ' E
Executive Summary. _______ . ES1
Overview Map. _ o 2
Detail Map. _ _ _ . e 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ oo 4
Map Findings. . . . _ e 6
Orphan Summary. _ _ e 129
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. . - - __ _ __ _ . ___ . ___________ " GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum__ ___ _ _______ . ______________ L ...__ A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ . . . o eee . A-2
Physical Setting Source MaP. - e A-8
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. . _ _ . __________________ . ____ .. _._.._.... A9
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. - _ __ ____ ______________________.__.__ A-23

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer
Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a vaniety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,

IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO
ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

Entire contents copyright 2003 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1960 67TH PLACE
WEST ALLIS, w1 53219

COOQORDINATES

Latitude (North): 43.008400 - 43* 0" 30.2”
Longitude (West): 87.995800 - 87" 59' 44.9"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 418842.5

UTMY (Meters): 4762013.5

Elevation: 725 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 43087-A8 MILWAUKEE, WI
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following government records. For more information on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL WI Spills N/A
1960 S 67TH PL WI ERP

WEST ALLIS, WI 53219 BRARTS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPl el National Priority List

Proposed NPL__..........._. Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLIS.. ..o, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
. System _

CERC-NFRAP_.......co...... CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

TCO01127688.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
RCRIS-TSD. ... _.______. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-LQG...___........___. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS.. ... Emergency Response Notification System
STATE ASTM STANDARD
SHWS .. Hazard Ranking List
SWFLF. . .. List of Licensed Landfills
INDIANUST. _____ ... ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD. ... Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL_____._____..___. National Priority List Deletions
FINDS. . ... Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS. ... . ..... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES. ... .. Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens___.__..__._._.___.. Federal Superfund Liens
PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System
DOD.. ... Department of Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS.________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites
RAATS. ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS. e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA e Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS. e Section 7 Tracking Systems
FTTSINSP. ... ___.__.___.. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST. e Tanks Database

CRS. . Closed Remediation Sites

AGSPILLS ... .. ... Agricultural Spill Cases

WIWRRSER. ___.___.._...... Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

CoalGas.__._................ Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS...._.___. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

BEAP. ... .. Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
INSTCONTROL ________..... Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

data on individual sites can be reviewed,
Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report
shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has
had corrective action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2003 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISC 1813 S0 73 ST 1/4 - 1/2WNW K45 103

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes

selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate

less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg

and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs):

generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treal, store, or dispose of

the waste.
A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2004 has revealed that there are
5 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
BOBS GLASS SERVICE 6800 W BEECHER ST 1/8-1/4SW C13 22
BURG ESTATE ADOLF & IRENE 1927 S 70TH ST 1/8 - 1/4WNW 20 28
Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
STEELTECH MFG INC 6525 W BURNHAM ST 1/8-1/4NE B8 16
COATINGS INCORPORATED 6525 WEST BURNHAM STREE  1/8-1/4NE B9 16
SERVICE TOOL AND DIE CO 1811 S 66TH ST 1/8 - 1/4NNE 18 27
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STATE ASTM STANDARD

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural
Resource’s LUST Database.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/15/2004 has revealed that there are 31
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
WEST ALLIS FIRE STATION #2 2040 S 67TH 0-1/8 SW A3 11
BOBS GLASS SERVICE 6800 W BEECHER ST 1/8-1/4SW C13 22
OUR LADY OF MOUNT CARMEL CHURC 6626 W BELOIT RD 1/4-1/28 26 51
JEFFERSON SCHOOL 7229 W BECKER ST 1/4 - 12WsSWwW 32 65
EXPERT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 7030 W NATIONAL AVE 1/4 - 1/2NW 33 66
TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER 6808 W LINCOLN AVE 1/4 -1/2SSW G34 68
BAKERS CITGO 6819 W LINCOLN AVE 1/4 - 1/28SW G35 72
WARDEN COMMUNICATIONS 1910 S 73RD ST 1/4 - 1/2WNW H37 77
ZIMMERMAN, RON PROPERTY 6833 W BELOIT RD 1/4 - 1/28SW 139 80
Not reported 1813 S 73RD ST 1/4 - 12WNW K44 90
RADLER & BOHMANN SERVICE 7010 W LINCOLN AVE 1/4 - 1/25SW 46 107
FIRE HOUSE SQUARE 7220-7224 W NATIONAL AV 1/4-12NW 50 118
WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX ( 7310 W NATIONAL AVE 1/4 - 1/2NW 51 123
Lower Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
SPINWELD INC COATINGS DIV 6525 BURNHAM ST 1/8-1/4NE B6 14
HINZE, MILTON PROPERTY 6424 OCONTO PL 1/8-1/4SE  E17 26
FREMUTS GARAGE 6500 W BELOIT RD 1/4-1/2SSE 21 28
WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD 6300 W MCGEOCH AVE 1/4 - 1/2ESE 22 31
TWO TOWER PARCEL 6607-6711 W MITCHELL ST 1/4 - 1/2NNE 23 34
BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION 1706 S 68TH STREET 1/4 - 1/2NNW F24 35
FENNIG PLUMBING & HEATING - 1701 S 68TH ST 1/4 - 1/2NNW F25 49
UNIT DROP FORGE CO 1903 S 62ND ST 1/4 - 1/2ENE 28 56
REINA INTERNATIONAL AUTO 6125 W BURNHAM ST 1/4 - 1/2ENE 30 60
BMT CORPORATION 6803 W NATIONAL AVE 1/4 - 1/2NNW 31 62
LEMANCZYK, SHIRLEY PROPERTY 1633 S 63RD ST 1/4-1/2NE 38 78
GENE WAGNER PLUMBING 2017 S 60TH ST 1/4 - 1/2E 40 82
EDEN DENNIS RES!DENCE 6327 W LINCOLN AVE 1/4 - 1/2SSE  J42 87
THORNTON, JO PROPERTY 6321 W LINCOLN AVE 1/4-1/2SSE  J43 88
MCGAUGHEY PROPERTY 5939 W BELOIT RD 1/4-1/2E L47 109
BELOIT ROAD PUMP 5926 W BELOIT RD 1/4-1/2E L48 112
ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE 6205 W LINCOLN AVE 1/4-12SE 49 114
LONGFELLOW SCHOOL DIST 2211 S60TH ST 1/4 -1/2ESE 52 127

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the

Department of Commerces’ List: All Underground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Qil.
A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/09/2004 has revealed that there are 10 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist/ Dir MapID Page
Not reported 2040 S 67TH PL 0-1/8 SW A2 10
Not reported 6622 W REVERE PL 1/8-1/4SSE 4 13
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Equal/Higher Elevation Address .*  Dist/Dir MapID Page
Not reported 2128 S LIVINGSTON TER 1/8-1/4S8W 5 13
Not reported 6800 W BECHER ST 1/8-1/4SW C11 18
Not reported 6800 W BEECHER ST 1/8-1/4SW C12 20
Not reported 2172 SLIVINGSTON TER 1/8-1/4S 15 25
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
Not reported 6525 W BURNHAM ST 1/8-1/4NE B7 15
Not reported 6502 W BURNHAM 1/8-1/4NE B10 17
Not reported 6423 W MCGOECH AVE 1/8 - 1/4ESE D14 24
Not reported 6424 W OCONTO PL 1/8-1/4SE Els6 25
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
W1 WDS:The Registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where solid or
hazardous wastes have been or may have been deposited.
A review of the W1 WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2000 has revealed that there is 1 Wi
WDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
CLARK'S DUMP S 116TH ST / SCHLINGE 1/8 - 1/4ESE D19 27
WI ERP: Emergency Repair Program Database. Non - LUST Sites
with Contaminated Soil and/or GW. Often these are
histaric releases to the environment.
A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/13/2004 has revealed that there are 4
W! ERP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
CIRCLE TOOL GRINDING INC 1916 S73RD ST 1/4 - 1/2WNW H36 76
BELOIT ROAD VALET CLEANERS INC 6854 W BELOIT RD 1/4 - 1/28SW 141 84
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
PLATING ENGINEERING CO 1928 S 62ND ST 1/4 - 1/2ENE 27 53
ACE CLEANERS 6129 W BELOIT RD 1/4-1/2ESE 29 57
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)

SERVICE OIL CO LUST, WI Spills, WI ERP
SCULLY INTERSTATE SHELL HWY HH LUST, WI Spills

FOUR UNIT STRIP MALL LUST

LIGHTEMORE INC RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
WEST ALLIS CITY OF : RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
STADIUM BUSINESS CENTER i RCRIS-SQG
MILWAUKEE CNTY STADIUM (FORMER) . WI ERP

STEIN PROPERTY CRS
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OVERVIEW MAP - 01127688.1r - The Env. Management Company
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DETAIL MAP - 01127688.1r - The Env. Management Company
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4  1/4-1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 5 NR NR NR 5
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
State Haz. Waste 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 1 3 27 NR NR 31
usT . : 0.250 1 9 NR NR NR 10
INDIAN UST ' 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI Spills X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIWDS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
BRRTS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AGSPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI ERP X 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 172 -1 >1 Plotted
WIWRRSER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0] 0 -NR NR 0
BEAP 0.500 0 0] 0 NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.250 0] 0] NR NR NR 0]
NOTES:

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Setting Source Addendum
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID F MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.
1 AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL Wi Spills S103079985
Target 1960 S 67TH PL WI ERP N/A
Property WEST ALLIS, WI 53219 BRRTS
SPILL:

Actual: Facility ID: 241222520 Detail Number. 04-41-224567
725 ft. Status: OPEN Fact Name: AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported

Section: 0 Township: 0

Survey Range:  Not reported

Priority: Not reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: Not reported

Dep of Commerce Jurisdiction:No

Dry Cleaner Site: Not reported

Data Quality Review : Not reported .

Act Desc : Spills

Start Date : 02/23/1998 End Date : Not reported

Region Name: Southeast Region Acres Amt : Not reported

Lat Long Datum : Not reported Lat Long Accuracy Not reported

Lat Long Method :Not reported
Activity Detail :  Not reported
File Location DescNot reported

PECFA Eligible : Not reported AST Flag: Not reported

Dcom Db TrackedNot reported Incident Time : 02/23/1998

Reported Time : 2/23/1998 0:00

Spill Cause : uncorrected equip failure on jays fuel oil vehicle >25 gal historical and
current

Spill Comment :  Not reported
Spill Source Desc Other
Spill Source : home heating oil delivery Resource Damage Not reported
Resource Damage Comment : Not reported
DNR Notif Immediate : Not reported
DNR Investigator : Not reported
Spiller Action :
Action : Cleanup Method
Action Comments: sorbunts for fp, nr 716
Impact: Soil Contamination
Impact Comments: Not reported
Substance:
Release Unit:  Not reported Release Amount: Not reported
Spill Name : Not reported
Sub Comments :>25 gals home heating oil

Description: Qil & Grease
Amnt Released: 25 G
Action: Notification
Date: 02/23/1998
Comment: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action CommentNot reported
Action: Date Spill Ocurred (Activity Date)
Date: 02/23/1998
Comment: Date the spill occurred. Use notification date if unknown.

Action CommentNot reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL (Continued)
Activity Transferred to ERP

Action;
Date:
Comment:

02/23/1998

$103079985

This case was not closed out shortly after occurrence and is now tracked as an
activity in ERP program.
Action Comment241222520

Consultant:
Role: Responsible Party
Company: JAYS FUEL CO
Address: 1571 S. 62ND ST.
WEST ALLIS, Wi
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Project Manager
Company: THOMPSON, MICHAEL
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Not reported
Company: Not reported
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
WI ERP:
Facility ID: 241222520
Activity Name:  JAYS FUEL OIL HISTORIC SPILLS
Activity Number:  02-41-184802
Priority: High
Q Section: Not reported
Survey Section: 0
Survey Twnshp: 0
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No
Dry Cleaner Flag: Not reported
File Location: Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported

Co-contamination
AST at Site:
Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
DNR Region :

Substance:
Description:
Amt Released:
Spiil Rel Amt:
Units:

at Site:  Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Southeast Region
Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported

Fuel Oil

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Substance Name : Not reported

Sub. Comments

Impact:
Description:
Comment:

Description:
Comment:

:  Notreported

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Free Product

Lat/Long:

QQ Section:
Risk Value:
Survey Range:

SURFACE PUDDLES SOAKED UP W OIL DRY

Not reported
Not reported
4

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL (Continued)

$103079985

Action:
Date: 01/18/01
Comment: ~ Not reported
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Date: 09/23/02
Comment: BA CLOSURE FEE SHOULD BE REQUESTED PRIOR TO ANY REVIEW
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Date: 06/04/01
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Date: 02/25/98
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Date: 04/14/98
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Spill:
Spilter Action : Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Contact:
Person Or Co. : JAYS FUEL OIL
Role: Responsible Party
Person Or Co. : KEENAN, GINA
Role: Project Manager
WI BRRTS:
Facility id: 241222520
DNR activity ID: 07-41-262281
Activity Recorded Cannot be Confirned:  Not reported

Activity type:

Site Address:

Date DNR Notified of Release:
Case Closure Dt :

DNR region:

Facility Acres:

Lat/Long:

Geodetic Datum Used :

Data Quality Estimate:

On-screen digitizing, GPS,Add-matching:

Quarter Qtr Section:
Quarter Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Survey Range:
Activity Comments:

General Property
JAYS FUEL OIL HISTORICAL SPILLS
01/18/2001

Not reported
Southeast Region
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Dep of Natural Resources/Commerce Jurisdctn: No

Paper File Location:

Under Data Quality Review:
Eligible for PECA Funds:
Co-Contamination at Site:
AST at Site:

Tracked By :

Prionty :

WDNR SER HQ
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL (Continued)

Risk :
BRRTS Actions

Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:

Cleanup Events: .

Commeénts:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:

BRRTS Contacts

Contact name:

Contact address:

Contact name:

Contact address:

Contact name:

Contact address:

BRRTS Impact

Description:
Comments:

5103079985
Not reported

01/18/2001

Gen Liability Clarification Letter Request Received with Fee
Date RR receives the request for General Liability

Clarification letter and fee is paid. May issue letter to

clarify liability for site specific matters related to

environmental pollution and remediation of a property.

PM. PICKED UP 03/17/01

06/04/2001

General Liability Clarification Letter Request Withdrawn

Date applicant withdraws request for General Liability
Clarification Letter and fee has been paid.

REQUEST DENIED-FURTHER WORK REQUIRED. MT.
01/14/2003

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Awarded

The date that a grant award was announced for this site for
the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides grants to local govemment for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.

SMALL SAG GRANT 135 AWARED $29,900

11/05/2002

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received
The date that an application was received for this site for

the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides grants to local govemment for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.

SMALL SAG GRANT 135 REC'D

11/05/2002

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received
The date that an application was received for this site for

the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides grants to local govemment for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.

LARGE SAG GRANT136 REC'D

01/14/2003

Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Not Awarded

The date that it was determined that a grant will *not* be
awarded for this site for the DNR's Brownfields Site
Assessment Grant (SAG) program. The SAG program provides
grants to local govermment for site assessment, tank removal
and other actions.

LARGE SAG GRANT136 NOT AWARDED FOR CTY OF WEST ALLIS

JAYS FUEL OIL

4935 GUNDERSON RD
WATERFORD, WI 53185

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP LTD
W66 N215 COMMERCE COURT
CEDARBURG, WI 53012
KEENAN, GINA

2300 N MLK, JR DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53212

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA iD Number
AIRCO INC/JAYS FUEL OIL (Continued) S$103079985
BRRTS Substance
Substance Description: Not reported
BRRTS Spill Action
Spilt Action: Not reported
Spill Comments: Not reported
A2 UST U002216540
sSw 2040 S 67TH PL N/A
<1/8 WEST ALLIS, W1 53219
432 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative:
Higher usT:
Facifity 1D: 143938
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
729 ft. Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: o]
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: CITY OF WEST ALLIS
Owner Address: 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE
. WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 605262
Object 1D: 295869
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 8000
Tank Contents: Diesel
Tank Occupancy: Government Fleet
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000291
Tank Status Date: 06/25/1996
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Municipal
Facility county code: 40
Facility 1D; 143938
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: CITY OF WEST ALLIS
Owner Address: 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE
WEST ALLIS, W1 53214
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust 1D: 605262
Object ID: 296491
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 10000
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil
Tank Occupancy: Government Fleet
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401001020
Tank Status Date: 06/25/1996
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Municipal
Facility county code: 40
Facility ID: 143938
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) U002216540
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: Cc
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: CITY OF WEST ALLIS
Owner Address: 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 605262
Object 1D: 295868
Object Type: UST
Tank Size (gal): 2000
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Govemment Fieet
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object 1D: 401000290
Tank Status Date: 06/25/1996
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Municipal
Facility county code: 40
A3 WEST ALLIS FIRE STATION #2 LUST $102323406
SwW 2040 S67TH N/A
<1/8 WEST ALLIS, Wi
432 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative:
Higher LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
729 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 3
Priority: LOW
FID 241893410
Activity Name: ~ WEST ALLIS FIRE STATION #2
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-107585
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:
1/4 Section: SW
Survey Section: 3
Survey Township: 6
Lat/Long Datum:
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :

Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :

Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported
1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
CLOSED
07/12/1996
06/02/1998
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes
Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Desciription: Diesel
Status: CLOSED
Comments : 1-10k, 1-2k
Description: Fuel Qil

NE

21E
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Map ID h MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WEST ALLIS FIRE STATION #2 (Continued) $102323406

Status: CLOSED
Comments : 8k

Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported

Action:
Action Date: 12/09/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2:
Action Desc 2;

Commerce. {ncludes transfer of site files.

Not reported

08/27/1936

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

Not reported

06/02/1998

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

07/12/1996

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

08/19/1996

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

WEST ALLIS CITY OF

Not reported

7525 W GREENFIELD AVE
GREENFIELD, WI 53214
CLOSED

Consultant

GRAEF ANHALT SCHLOEMER & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

125 S 84TH ST

SUITE 401

MILWAUKEE, WI 53214

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4
SSE 6622 W REVERE PL
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wl 53219
705 ft.

UST U003814778
NA

Relative: UST:, .
Higher Facility 1D: 134749
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Actual: Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
726 ft. Site Municipality: o]
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: SUE PILLER
Owner Address: 6622 W REVERE PL
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 370616
Object ID: 296324
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Fuel Qil
Tank Occupancy: Residential
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000851
Tank Status Date: - 02/06/1992
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
5
SSW 2128 S LIVINGSTON TER
1/8-1/4 , WI 53219
793 ft.
Relative: UST:_ .
Higher Facility ID: 161673
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Actual: Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
728 ft. Site Municipality: o]
Federally Regulated: Not reported
Owner: FRANK SCHAUMANN
Owner Address: 2128 S LIVINGSTON TER
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID; 648995
Object ID: 429562
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 550
Tank Contents: Fuel Oit
Tank Occupancy: Residential
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: Not reported
Tank Status Date: 09/10/1998
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40

UST U003817298
N/A
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (t.)
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

B6 SPINWELD INC COATINGS DIV
NE 6525 BURNHAM ST
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, Wl 53214
879 ft.
Site 1 of 5in cluster B
Relative:
Lower LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported
Actual: Co-contamination at Site:  Yes
697 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 1
Priority: HIGH
FID 241223400
Activity Name:  SPINWELD CORP
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-001650
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported
Survey Section: 0

Survey Township: 0

Lat/Long Datum: Not reported

1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:

Lat/'Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : OPEN

Start Date : 06/25/1991

End Date : Not reported
Open/Closed : OPEN

Region: Southeast Region
AST at Site: Not reported

Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Fuel Qil
Status: OPEN
Comments : Not reported
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: OPEN
Comments : Not reported
Description: Groundwater Contamination
Status: OPEN
Comments : Not reported
Description: Co-contamination
Status: OPEN
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 01/27/1992
Facility Status: OPEN
Action Desc:
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 06/25/1991
Facility Status: OPEN
Action Desc:
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 06/28/1991
Facility Status: OPEN

Not reported

Not reported

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

LUST $102323255
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPINWELD INC COATINGS DIV {Continued) $102323255
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: OPEN
Role: Responsible Party
Facility Contact: SPINWELD CORP
PO BOX 14485
Contact Address : MILWAUKEE, Wi 53214
Status: OPEN
Role: Project Manager
Facility Contact: AMADI, ERIC
PO BOX 12436
Contact Address : 4041 N RICHARDS ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53212
Action Name 1
Status 1 : Not reported
Action Name 1: Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2:: Not reported
ActionName 2:  Notreported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
B7 UST U003482828
NE 6525 W BURNHAM ST N/A
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
879 ft.
Site 2 of 5in cluster B
Relative:
Lower UST:
Facility ID: 64203
Actual: Tank Status: In Use
697 ft. Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: No

Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust {D:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:

RICHARD B LEACHY
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
14485

357064

295842

UST

5500

Fuel Qil

Industrial

No

401000261

Not reported

West Allis

Private

40

64203

in Use

WEST ALLIS

Cc

No

RICHARD B LEACHY
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
14485
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

U003482828

RCRIS-SQG. - 1000839330
FINDS WID988623757

RCRIS-SQG 1000413271

Town Cust ID: 357064
- Object ID: 295843
Object Type: UST i
Tank Size (gal): 12500
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil
Tank Occupancy: Industrial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object iD: 401000262
Tank Status Date: Not reported
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facitity county code: 40
B8 STEELTECH MFG INC
NE 6525 W BURNHAM ST
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, Wl 53219
879 ft.
Site 3 of Sin cluster B
Relative: .
Lower RCRIS:
Owner: STEELTECH MFG INC
Actual: ) (414) 355-1109
697 ft. EPA ID: WID988623757
Contact: DAVID ZIPTER
(414) 355-1108
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
B9 COATINGS INCORPORATED
NE 6525 WEST BURNHAM STREET

1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
879 ft.

Site 4 of 5in cluster B
Relative:

Lower RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
" Actual: (312) 555-1212
697 ft. EPAID: wID000808352
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

FINDS WiD000808352
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COATINGS INCORPORATED (Continued) - 1000413271
Violation Status: Violations exist
Regulation Violated: ~-~ Not reported
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Date Viotation Determined: 05/07/1992
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 12/05/2001
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/21/1993
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 05/07/1992
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 12/05/2001
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 10/21/1993
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 2 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Other Evaluation GENERATOR-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 20011205
GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS 20011205
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AIRS/AIRS Facility Subystem (AIRS/AFS)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
Toxic Chemical Release {nventory System (TRIS)
B10 UST U003497684
NE 6502 W BURNHAM N/A
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
932 ft.
| Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
Relative:
Lower UST:
Facility 1D: 88195
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
694 ft. Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: JOHN CHRNELICH
Owner Address: 1955 S 107

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

WEST ALLIS, Wi 53227
Not reported
326902
296352
UsT

1000

Fuel Qil
Industrial
No
401000879
03/01/1992
West Allis
Private

40
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

c11
SwW 6800 WBECHER ST
1/8-1/4 MILWAUKEE, WI 53219
939 ft.

Site 1 of 3in cluster C

Relative:
Higher UST:
Facility 1D:
Actual: Tank Status:
729 ft. Municipality Name:

Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object |D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept iD:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner: ‘
Owner Address:

124585
Closed/Removed
MILWAUKEE

C

Yes

ROBERT C WILLIAMS
6800 W BECHER ST
MILWAUKEE, W1 53219
Not reported

359830

303438

UST

8000

" Unleaded Gasoline

Gas/Retait Sales
Yes

402005101
11/27/1990
Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Private

40

124585
Closed/Removed
MILWAUKEE

C

Yes

ROBERT C WILLIAMS
6800 W BECHER ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53219
Not reported

359830

303439

UST

3000

Unknown

Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

402005102
11/27/1990
Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Private

40

124585
Closed/Removed
MILWAUKEE

C

Yes

ROBERT C WILLIAMS
6800 W BECHER ST

U003497684

UST U003454764
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

MAP FiINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:
Land Owner Type:

MILWAUKEE, Wi 53219
Not reported

359830

303437

UsT

3000

Unleaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

402005100
11/27/1990
Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Private

40

124585
Closed/Removed
MILWAUKEE

C

Yes

ROBERT C WILLIAMS
6800 W BECHER ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53219
Not reported

359830

303440

UST

250

Waste/Used Motor Qil
Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

402005103
11/27/1990
Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Private

40

124585
Closed/Removed
MILWAUKEE

C

Yes

ROBERT C WILLIAMS
6800 W BECHER ST
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53219
Not reported

359830

303436

UST

6000

Leaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

402005099

11/27/1990

Milwaukee Bldg Insp
Private

U003454764
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

U003454764

Facility county code: 40
Cc12
SwW 6800 W BEECHER ST
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, W!I 53219
939 ft.
A Site 2 of 3in cluster C
elative:
Higher UST:
Facility 1D: 57874
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
729 ft. Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: Yes

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:

Federally Regulated:

Owner:

ROBERT WILLIAMS
1701 S 68TH ST
WEST ALLIS, WL 53219
Not reported

362333

295706

usT

500

Waste/Used Motor Oil
Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

401000094
11/27/1990

West Allis

Private

40

57874
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

ROBERT WILLIAMS
1701 S 68TH ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Not reported
362333

295707

UST

3000

Unleaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401000095
11/27/1990

West Allis

Private

40

57874
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

Cc

Yes

ROBERT WILLIAMS

UST U003479062
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.)
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:

. Fire Dept ID:
Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility iD:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:
Object Type:
Tank Size {(gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

1701 S 68TH ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
Not reported
362333

295705

UST

8000

Unleaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401000093
11/27/1990

West Allis

Private

40

57874
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

- ROBERT WILLIAMS

1701 S 68TH ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Not reported
362333

295704

UsST

6000

Leaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401000092
11/27/1990
West Allis
Private

40

57874
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

No

ROBERT C WILLIAMS
1701 S68TH ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
Not reported

359829

296243

UsT

300

Fuel Qil

Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

401000762
11/27/1990

West Allis

.U003479062
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Map 1D l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA {D Number
(Continued) U003479062

Land Owner Type: Private

Facility county code: 40

Facility ID: 57874

Tank Status: Closed/Removed

Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS

Site Municipality: c

Federally Regulated: Yes

Owner: ROBERT C WILLIAMS

Owner Address: 1701 S 68TH ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53219

Owner PO Box: Not reported

Town Cust ID: 359829

Object ID: 296242

Object Type: UST

Tank Size (gal): 3000

Tank Contents: Unknown

Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retail Sales

Tank Market: Yes

Tank Wang Object ID: 401000761

Tank Status Date: 11/27/1990

Fire Dept ID: . - West Allis

L.and Owner Type: Private

Facility county code: 40
Cc13 BOBS GLASS SERVICE ' RCRIS-SQG 1004797541
sw 6800 W BEECHER ST FINDS WID988588265
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, WI 53219 LUST
939 ft.

Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative:
Higher RCRIS:
Owner: WILLIAMS ROBERT L
Actual: EPAID: WiD988588265
729 ft.
Contact: Not reported

Classification:
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes

Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Assigned Risk Value: 1

Priority: HIGH

FIiD 241392580

Activity Name:  BOBS GLASS SERVICE
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-001202
L.at/Long AccuracyNot reported

LatLong: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported

1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.)
Etevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BOBS GLASS SERVICE (Continued)

Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported

Not reported -

Not reported

Not reported
CLOSED
11/29/1990
02/15/1996
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

~ Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Leaded
CLOSED

Not reported
Gasoline - Unleaded
CLOSED

Not reported

Fuel Oil

CLOSED

Not reported
Other

CLOSED .
WASTE OIL

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
Not reported

01/16/1992
CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
RE-RANK HIGH ON BASIS OF GW CONTAM > NR140 ES BTEX

06/28/1995
CLOSED

1004797541

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

interval.

QRTLYMTHLY STATUS RPT
02/27/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, SO days or other

interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
01/19/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

interval.

Not reported
04/04/1995
CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken

in accordance with s101.143.
FORM 4 APPROVED
02/15/1996
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (t.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOBS GLASS SERVICE (Continued) 1004797541
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 11/29/1990
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment: ~ Not reported
Action Date: 12/11/1990
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: CLQOSED
Role: Responsible Party
Facility Contact: BOBS GLASS SERVICE
Not reported
Contact Address : 6800 W BECHER ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
Action Name 1
Status 1 : Not reported
Action Name 1:  Notreported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2: Not reported
Action Desc 2:: Not reported
D14 UST U003813324
ESE 6423 W MCGOECH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
1009 ft.
Site 1 of 2iin cluster D
Relative:
Lower UST:
Facility 1D: 126837
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
705 ft. Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: ROGER CURTISS
Owner Address: 6423 W MCGOECH AV
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 362843
Object ID: 296675 :
Object Type: UST ) .
Tank Size (gal): 550
Tank Contents: Fuel Qit
Tank Occupancy: Residential
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401001207
Tank Status Date: 11/22/1995
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR [D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

U003813324

15

South 2172 S LIVINGSTON TER
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
1024 ft.

UST U003811470
NA

Relative: UST:_ _
Higher Facility ID: 119891
Tank Status: Closed Filled With Inert Material
Actual: Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
730 ft. Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: R MAHER
Owner Address: 2172 S LIVINGSTON TER
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 354018
Object ID: 296626
Object Type: UST
Tank Size (gal): 550
Tank Contents: Fuel Qil
Tank Occupancy: " Residential
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401001158
Tank Status Date: 04/12/1991
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
E16
SE 6424 W OCONTO PL
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
1051 ft.
Site 1 of 2iin cluster E
Relative:
Lower UST:
Facility ID: 111816
Actual: Tank Status: Closed/Removed
712 ft. Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: MILTON HINZE
Owner Address: 6424 W OCONTO

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

WEST ALLIS, W! 53219
Not reported
345565
296431

UST

1000

Fuel Qil
Residential
No
401000960
12/08/1992
West Allis
Private

40

UST U003810141
NA
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) U003810141
E17 HINZE, MILTON PROPERTY ) LUST S100674586
SE 6424 OCONTO PL N/A
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, WI
1051 ft.
Site 2of 2 in cluster E

Relative:
Lower LUST:

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
712 1t Assigned Risk Value: 4

Priority: UNKNOWN

FID 241547240

Activity Name:  HINZE, MILTON PROPERTY
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-002956

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Latlong: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section: Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported
LatLong Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reported

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 12/18/1992

End Date : 11/29/2002

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region

AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Fuel Oil
Status: CLOSED
Comments : FUEL OIL
impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION .
Action:
Action Date: 02/11/1993 -
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Action Comment: EA - No Fee Required - Rec'd file from Madison 11/18/2002
Action Date: 02/08/1993
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank

closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported

Action Date: 11/29/2002
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the

ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment: EA - Closure Letter Sent
Action Date: 12/18/1992
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HINZE, MILTON PROPERTY (Continued) S100674586 .
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notitied of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 02/10/1993
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: Not reported
Role: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Not reported
Contact Address :
Action Name 1
Status 1 : Not reported
Action Name 1: Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2 ; Not reported
ActionName 2:  Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
18 SERVICE TOOL AND DIE CO RCRIS-SQG 1000432749
NNE 1811 S66THST FINDS WID006097471
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
1055 ft.
S RCRIS: .
Pelative: Owner. SERVICE TOOL AND DIE CO
(312) 555-1212
Actual: EPA ID: WID006097471
706 ft. Contact: ROBERT OPICHKA
(414) 543-3630
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
D19 CLARK'S DUMP WIWDS $S100748725
ESE S 116TH ST / SCHLINGER AV N/A
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wi
1055 ft.
Site 2 of 2iin cluster D
Relative:
Lower WDS
Region: SER
Actual: Facility id: Not reported
705 ft. Facility Status: ERRIS 10-20-83
Follow Up: HIGH-1
Date: ' Not reported
Federal ID: 241376300
Legal Description: NE SW S31 07N 21E
Comments: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance )
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA {D Number
CLARK’S DUMP (Continued) ’ 5100748725
20 - BURG ESTATE ADOLF & IRENE RCRIS-SQG 1001600384
WNW 1927 S70TH ST ‘ FINDS WIR000045708
1/8-1/4 WEST ALLIS, Wl 53219 R
1270 ft.
: RCRIS:
Relative:
Equal Owner: BURG ESTATE C/O SCHWARZ/KAHLER
(941) 625-5460
Actual; EPAID: WIR000045708
725 1t Contact: JOYCE ZAWERSCHNIK
(414) 453-7072
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity !dentified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ)
21 FREMUTS GARAGE RCRIS-SQG 1004797844
SSE 6500 W BELOIT RD ) FINDS WID988597340
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, W] 53219 LUST
1354 ft.
. RCRIS:
Relative:
Lower Owner: FREMUT ROBERT
EPA ID: wID988597340
Actual: .
719 ft, Contact: Not reported

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 2
Priority: MEDIUM
FID 241414910

Activity Name:  FREMUTS GARAGE

Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-001584

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported ,
LatLong: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section: Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported
LatLong Datum : Not reported :

Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reported
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Map iD
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

|_ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FREMUTS GARAGE (Continued)

Open/Closed :
Start Date :
End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region:

AST at Site:

CLOSED
05/30/1991
03/23/1995
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Leaded
CLOSED

Not reported
Gasoline - Unleaded
CLOSED

Not reported

Diesel

CLOSED

Not reported
Hydrocarbon - Unknown Type
CLOSED

Not reported

Other

CLOSED

WASTE OIL

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
Not reported

01/17/1992

CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
RE-RANK HIGH ON BASIS OF SOIL CONTAMINATION
03/23/1995

CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
CASE CLOSED

11/02/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action

efforts for an activity.
RA REPORT RECV'D
02/28/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedia! action

efforts for an activity.
RA REPORT RECV'D
02/28/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
08/31/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

1004797844

TC01127688.1r Page 29



Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

FREMUTS GARAGE (Continued)

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date: -
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact:

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2;
Action Desc 2:

interval.

QRTLYMTHLY STATUS RPT
12/13/1995

CLOSED

1004797844

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken

in accordance with s101.143.
FORM 4 APPROVED
03/23/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken

in accordance with s101.143.

FORM 4 APPROVED

04/01/1992

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

SI REPORT RECV'D

03/17/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Options Report (workplan). includes
actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged
hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.
Identify and evaluate options

RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

03/23/1995

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported

05/30/1991

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

06/03/1991

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER, MEDIUM

CLOSED

Responsible Party
FREMUT'S GARAGE
Not reported

6500 W BELOIT

WEST ALLIS, WI 53219

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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{ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FREMUTS GARAGE (Continued) 1004797844
22 WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD LUST $100331541-
ESE 6300 W MCGEOCH AVE WI WRRSER N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI BRRTS
1362 ft.
Lo LUST:
Pelative: Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 2
701 ft. Priority: HIGH
FID 241299850
Activity Name:  WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-001140
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 11/15/1990
End Date : 02/05/2003
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:

Yes
Not reported
Not reported

Gasaline - Leaded
CLOSED

Not reported
Gasaline - Unleaded
CLOSED

Not reported

Soit Contamination
CLOSED

Not reported
Groundwater Contamination
CLOSED

Not reported

10/30/2003
CLOSED

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry

AB
06/01/2000
CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.
Not reported
07/29/2002
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD (Continued)

Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Des¢:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status: .
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2

$100331541

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed
until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of soil,
recording of deed instruments , etc.

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

02/02/1994

CLOSED

Date the Remedial Action Options Report is approved by DNR.

RA WORK PLAN APPV'D

05/15/2002

CLOSED

Upon completing final closure conditions, this case will be placed on the GIS
Registry with groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standard
and/or soil contamination above the NR720 RCL.

Autopopulated from 700/710 entry

03/29/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
01/11/1994° :
CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Options Report (workplan). Includes
actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged
hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.
Identify and evaluate options

RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

02/05/2003

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

11/15/1990

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

11/26/1990

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER, HIGH

05/15/2002

CLOSED

Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Groundwater Site Registry

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD
Not reported

6300 W MCGEOCH

WEST ALLIS, WI 53219

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA D Number

WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD (Continued)

Status 2 : Not reported
ActionName 2:  Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
WRRSER:
Route of Concem:  Not reported
Repair Action: Not reported

Added to Inventory:
Added to HRS List:

Not reported
Not reported

Scoring System: Not reported
Begin Date: 11/15/90
Site Priority: HIGH

WI BRRTS:
Facility Id:

DNR activity ID:

Activity Recorded Cannot be Confirmed:

Activity type:

Site Address:

Date DNR Notified of Release:
Case Closure Dt :

DNR region:

Facility Acres:

Lat/Long:

Geodetic Datum Used :

Data Quality Estimate:

On-screen digitizing, GPS,Add-matching:

Quarter Qtr Section:
Quarter Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Survey Range:
Activity Comments:

$100331541

241299850

08-41-247375

Not reported

Abandoned Container

WEST ALLIS CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
07/23/1999

!/

Southeast Region

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IMPACTS - KNOWN (FREE PROD, CONTAINED/RECOVERED), POTENTIAL
(STORM SEWER)

Dep of Natural Resources/Commerce Jurisdctn: No

Paper File Location:
Under Data Quality Review:
Eligible for PECA Funds:
Co-Contamination at Site:
AST at Site:
Tracked By :
Priority :
Risk :
BRRTS Actions

Action Date:

Action Name:

Cieanup Events:

Comments:
BRRTS Contacts
Contact name:
Contact address:
Contact name:
Contact address:
BRRTS Impact
Description:
Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

07/23/1999

Notification

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the
contamination.

Not reported

AETS
KENOSHA 0
UNKNOWN
0

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST ALLIS MUNICIPAL YARD (Continued) $100331541
BRRTS Substance
Substance Description: Not reported
BRRTS Spill Action
Spill Action: Not reported
Spill Comments: Not reported
23 TWO TOWER PARCEL LUST S103878502
NNE 6607-6711 W MITCHELL ST N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi
1410 ft.
Relative: LusT:
Lower Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: . Assigned Risk Value: 4
701 ft. Priority: UNKNOWN
FID 241993180

Activity Name:  TWO TOWER PARCEL
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-221655
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported

Lat'Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reported

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 04/13/1999

End Date : 05/17/2000

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region

AST at Site: Not reported

Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: SVOC - Semi-volatile Organic Compound
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Impact:
Description: Groundwater Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 06/16/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: WELL ABANDONMENT FORM RECIEVED
Action Date: 10/26/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Southeast Region FIFO (First in, First out) review end. Used to track

submittals in SER. (SER code)

TC01127688.1r Page 34



Map ID [ . MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TWO TOWER PARCEL (Continued) $103878502
Action Comment: JH.
Action Date: 05/17/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR sends a letter notifying RP that the site has been closed with site
specific conditions described. For example, soil contamination may exist but if
dug up, it would not pose a direct contact threat.
Action Comment: Not reported
Action Date: 05/08/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received and a fee paid for DNR review.
Action Comment: RESUBMITTAL OF CLOSURE REQUEST, FEE NOT REQUIRED
Action Date: 04/13/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED .
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received and a fee paid for DNR review.
Action Comment: JH.10-1-99
Action Date: 10/20/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date closure not approved letter is sent.
Action Comment: JH.RCL
Action Date: 05/17/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment: Not reported
Action Date: 04/13/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 06/09/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the .
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Consultant
Facility Contact: KEY ENGINEERING GROUP LTD
Not reported »
Contact Address : W66 N215 COMMERCE CT
CEDARBURG, Wi 53012
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2:  Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
F24 BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION RCRIS-SQG 1000234594
NNW 1706 S 68TH STREET FINDS 53214BRGGS17
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wl 53214 LUST
1482 ft. WI Spills
Site 1 of 2in cluster F TRIS
Relative: UsT
Lower
Actual:
710 ft.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA |D Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212
EPA ID: wWID006082523
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
AIRS/AIRS Facility Subystem (AIRS/AFS)
National Emissions Inventory (NE!)
National Emissions Trends (NET)
Pemmit Compliance System (PCS)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)

LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes .

Co-contamination at Site: Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 1

Priority: HIGH

FID 241006260

Activity Name:  BRIGGS & STRATTON-WEST ALLIS
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number. 03-41-000133
- LatLong AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported

Lat/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 06/12/1989

End Date : 11/04/1996
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No
Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Gasoline - Leaded
Status: CLOSED
Comments : LEADED GAS
Description: Diesel
Status: CLOSED
Comments ; DIESEL
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination

1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:

1000234594

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Status:

Comments :
Action:

Action Date:

Facility Status:

Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:

CLOSED

SOILS

05/16/1995
CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

LTR NAMING CONSULTANT

03/06/1996
CLOSED

Used in lieu of notice to proceed. Need to take some other action or modified

action from one being proposed. South Central Region code.

Not reported
01/18/1996
CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action

efforts for an activity.

Not reported
01/06/1995
CLOSED

Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or in writing by DNR
stalf. For state-fead sites and sites the RR Supervisor has designated to be

*project-managed.”

S| WORK PLAN APPV'D

12/01/1995
CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

07/05/1995
CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT -

08/21/1995
CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other

interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

05/15/1997
CLOSED

1000234594

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

Not reported
03/06/1997
CLOSED

Date the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement is received.

FORMERLY ACTION 99 - FORM 4 RECD

11/04/1996
CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported
06/12/1989
CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported
08/08/1989
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

'_ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2 :

CLOSED

1000234594

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the

discovery of contamination.
Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party
BRIGGS & STRATTON
PO BOX 702
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes

Co-contamination at Site: Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 4

Priority: - HIGH

FID 241006260

Activity Name:  BRIGGS & STRATTON-WEST ALLIS SITE 2

Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-004903

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CLOSED
04/20/1995
07/26/2000
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Survey Range:

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:

No
Not reported
Not reported

Diesel
CLOSED
DIESEL

Groundwater Contamination
CLOSED
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
Soil Contamination
CLOSED
SOIL CONTAMINATION
Free Product

Not reported

Not reported
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Map (D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

: [ ~ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR iD Number
EPA (D Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Status:

Comments :
Action:

Action Date:

Facility Status:

Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:_

Action Date:
Facility Status:
- Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Addl;ess :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2:
Action Desc 2 ;

CLOSED

FREE FLOATING PRODUCT

08/22/1995

CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

SEND LTR REQUESTING WORKPLAN

02/28/2000

CLOSED

Dale the closure review request is received and a fee paid for DNR review.
BA. 7-17-2000

05/18/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

07/09/1997

CLOSED

Date the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement is received.

Not reported

08/08/1996

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

Not reported

07/26/2000

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

BA.

04/20/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

04/21/1995

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of lega! responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination. -

RP LETTER

CLOSED

Responsible Party
BRIGGS & STRATTON
P O BOX 702
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: No
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported

Assigned Risk Value:

2

1000234594
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Priority:

FID

Activity Name:
Activity Type:
Activity Number:

Not reported

241006260

MILWAUKEE DUCTILE IRON INC
LUST

03-41-378580

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
LavLong Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported
Not reported
0
0 Survey Range:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

OPEN

10/24/2002

Not reported

OPEN

Southeast Region

No

1/4 1/4 Section: Not reported

Not reported

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:  _
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Yes .
Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Leaded
OPEN
Not reported

Soil Contamination
OPEN
Not reported

08/20/2003
OPEN

Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.

Not reported

09/09/2003

OPEN

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

10/24/2002

OPEN

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

11/07/2002

OPEN

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

OPEN

Consultant

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
Not reported

220 E RYAN RD

1000234594
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

I_ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

OAK CREEK, W153154

Status: OPEN

Role: Responsible Party

Facility Contact: MILWAUKEE DUCTILE IRON, INC
Not reported

Contact Address : 1706 S 68TH ST
ANNE NEUDORFER
WEST ALLIS, W1 53213

Status: OPEN

Role: Project Manager

Facility Contact: AMADI, ERIC

PO BOX 12436
Contact Address :

4041 N RICHARDS ST

MILWAUKEE, W1 53212

Action Name 1

Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1 : Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2: Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
SPILL: )
Facility ID: 241006260
Status: OPEN
1/4 Section: Not reported
Section: 0
Survey Range:  Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: Not reported
Dep of Commerce Jurisdiction:No

Dry Cleaner Site: Not reported
Data Quality Review : Not reported
Act Desc: Spills

Start Date : 10/03/1994

Region Name :  Southeast Region

Lat Long Datum : Not reported

Lat Long Method :Not reported

Activity Detail :
File Location DesdNot reported
PECFA Eligible : Not reported
Dcom Db TrackedMot reported
Reported Time : Not reported
Spill Cause : -
Spill Comment :  Not reported

Spill Source Desc Industrial Facility

Spill Source : Not reported

Resource Damage Comment : Not reported

Detail Number: 04-41-049981

Fact Name: 1706 S 68TH ST
1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Township: 0

End Date : Not reported
Acres Amt : Not reported

Lat Long Accuracy :Not reported

OLD SPILL ID: 941003-05

AST Flag :
Incident Time :

Not reported
10/03/1994

RUPTRUED FUEL TANK ON TRUCK

Resource Damage Not reported

DNR Notif Immediate : Yes
DNR Investigator : C. HOWARD
Spiller Action :
Action : Cleanup Method
Action Comments: CONTAINED/RECOVERED
Impact: Contained/Recovered
Impact Comments: CONTAINED/RECOVERED
Substance:
Release Unit:  Not reported Release Amount: Not reported

1000234594
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

‘Assigned Risk Value:

Spilt Name : DIESEL FUEL
Sub Comments : Not reported
Description: Diesel

Amnt Released: 100G

Action: Notification
Date: 10/03/1994
Comment:

Action Comment:Auto populated via migration process

Consultant:
Role: Project Manager
Company: THOMPSON, MICHAEL
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Responsible Party
Company: BRIGGS AND STRATTON
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Not reported
Company: Not reported
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Facility ID: 241006260
Status: CLOSED
1/4 Section: Not reported
Section: Not reported
Survey Range:  Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

Not reported
Dep of Commerce Jurisdiction:No

Dry Cleaner Site: Not reported
Data Quality Review : Not reported
Act Desc : Spills

Start Date : 01/18/1996

Region Name :  Southeast Region

Lat Long Datum : Not reported

Lat Long Method :Not reported

Activity Detail:  Not reported

File Location DescNot reported

PECFA Eligible : Not reported

Dcom Db TrackedNot reported

Reported Time : 01/18/1996

Spill Cause :
Spill Comment: EVACUATION

Spill Source Desc Industriat Facility

Spill Source : Not reported

Resource Damage Comment : Not reported
DNR Notif Immediate : Not reported

DNR Investigator : Not reported
Spiller Action :
Action : Cleanup Method

Line leak under building in furnace sumps

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Detail Number: 04-41-194862

Fact Name: BRIGGS & STRATTON
1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Township: Not reported

End Date : 08/22/1996

Acres Amt : Not reported

Lat Long Accuracy Not reported

AST Flag :
Incident Time :

Not reported
01/18/1996

Resource Damage Not reported

1000234594
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued) 1000234594
Action Comments: collection & containment
Action : Waste Destination
Action Comments: Safety Kleen (?)
Impact: Surface Water Contamination

Impact Comments: Not reported
Storm Sewer Contamination
impact Comments: Not reported
Substance: .
Release Unit:  Not reported Release Amount: Not reported
Spill Name : Not reported
Sub Comments :Mobil Pyrogaurd #53; most recovered
Description: Hydraulic Fiuid
Amnt Released: 250 G

Action: Notification
Date: 01/18/1996
Comment: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:Not reported
Action: Activity Closed
Date: . 08/22/1996
Comment: No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation. NOTE:

This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:Not reported

Consultant:

Role: Project Manager

Company: THOMPSON, MICHAEL

Address: 0

PO Box: Not reported

Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:

Role: Responsible Party

Company: BRIGGS & STRATTON

Address: 1706 S 68TH ST

0

PO Box: Not reported

Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:

Role: Not reported

Company: Not reported

Address: Not reported

PO Box: Not reported

Address 2: Not reported
Facility ID: 241006260 Detail Number: 04-41-244382
Status: CLOSED Fact Name: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section: Not reported
Section: Not reported Township: Not reported
Survey Range:  Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
Assigned Risk Value: Not reported
Dep of Commerce Jurisdiction:No
Dry Cleaner Site: Not reported
Data Quality Review: . Not reported
Act Desc: Spills :
Start Date : 07/02/1999 End Date : 07/20/1999
Region Name: Southeast Region Acres Amt : Not reported

Lat Long Datum : Not reported Lat Long Accuracy Not reported
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Map D l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued) 1000234594

Lat Long Method :Not reported
Activity Detail :  Not reported
File Location DesdNot reported

PECFA Eligible : Not reported AST Flag : Not reported
Dcom Db TrackedNot reported Incident Time : 07/02/1999
Reported Time : 07/02/1999

Spill Cause : vac truck leaked waste water

Spill Comment :  Not reported
Spill Source Desc Transportation Accident, Load Spill

Spill Source : Not reported Resource Damage Not reported
Resource Damage Comment : Not reported
DNR Notif Immediate : Not reported
DNR Investigator : Not reported
Spiller Action :
Action : Cleanup Method
Action Comments: absorbants
Impact: Concrete/Asphalt
Impact Comments: Not reported
Substance:
Release Unit:  Not reported Release Amount: Not reported
Spill Name : Not reported
Sub Comments : some waste water recovered
Description: Other
Amnt Released : 150 G
Action: Notification
Date: 07/02/1999
Comment: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action CommentNot reported : :
Action: Date Spill Ocurred (Activity Date)
Date: 07/02/1999
Comment: Date the spill occurred. Use notification date if unknown.
Action CommentNot reported :
Action: Activity Closed
Date: 07/20/1999
Comment: No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation. NOTE:

This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:Not reported

Consultant:
Role: Project Manager
Company: THOMPSON, MICHAEL
Address: 0
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: Not reported
Consultant:
Role: Responsible Party
Company: TAYLOR INDUSTRIES VAC
Address: 2711 W. TOWNSEND ST.
0
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2: PO BOX 16579
Consultant:
Role: Not reported
Company: Not reported
Address: Not reported
PO Box: Not reported
Address 2; Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

UST:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object 1D:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner: )
Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object {D:

Object Type:

Tank Size (ga!):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust iD:
Object I1D:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:

58479
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

(o]

Yes :
BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201
702

283887

295939

UsT

2000

Diesel

Industrial

No

401000365

07/07/1989

West Allis

Private

40

58479
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

(o}

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201
702

283887

296195

UST

1500

Unknown

Industrial

No

401000711

06/08/1989

West Allis

Private

40

58479
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

(o]

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53201
702

283887

295944

UST

560

Diesel

Industrial

1000234594
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

" Distance (ft.)

. Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:

Federally Regulated:

Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object iD:
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:

Federally Regulated:

Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:
Land Owner Type:

Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:

Federally Regulated:

Owner;
Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:

No
401000370
06/08/1989
West Allis
Private

40

58479
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

No

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201
702

283887

295942

UST

8500

Fuel Oil

Industrial

No

401000368

07/01/1989

West Allis

Private

40

58479

Closed/Removed

WEST ALLIS

C

No

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, W1 53201 :
702

283887

295943

UsT

8500

Fuel Oil

Industrial

No

401000369

07/01/1989

West Allis

Private

40

58479

Closed Filled With Inert Material

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201

702

1000234594

TC01127688.1r Page 46



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA {D Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Qwner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:

283887
295937
UsT

12000
Other
Industrial
No
401000363
07/14/1992
West Allis
Private

40

58479

Closed/Removed

WEST ALLIS

C

No

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201

702.

283887

295941
UsT
25000

Fuel Qil
Industrial
No
401000367
07/11/1990
West Allis
Private

40

58479

Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201
702 -
283887

296201

UST

2000

Diesel

Industrial

No

401000717

12/01/1999

West Allis

Private

40

58479
Closed Filled With tnert Material

1000234594
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued)

Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust [D:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object [D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:

Tank Status Date:

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201
702

283887

892223

UST

20000

Leaded Gasoline
Industrial

No

Not reported

10/01/2002

West Allis

Private

40

58479
Closed/Removed

© WESTALLIS

C

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, W1 53201
702

283887

295936

UsT

1000

Leaded Gasoline
Industrial

No

401000362

06/08/1989

West Allis

Private

40

58479

Closed/Removed

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WI 53201

702

-+ 283887

295938

UST

2000

Diesel
Industrial

No )
401000364
06/20/1990

1000234594
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA D Number
BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION (Continued) 1000234594
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Facility ID: 58479
Tank Status: - Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: o
Federally Regulated: No
Owner: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION
Owner Address: MILWAUKEE, Wi 53201
Owner PO Box: 702
Town Cust ID: 283887
Object ID: 295940
Object Type: UST
Tank Size (gal): 25000
Tank Contents: Fuel Oil
Tank Occupancy: Industrial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000366
Tank Status Date: 07/11/1990
Fire Dept ID: ‘West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
F25 FENNIG PLUMBING & HEATING LUST S100673435
NNW 1701 S 68TH ST W1 WRRSER N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, wi
1502 ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Relative:
Lower LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
710 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 2
Priority: MEDIUM
FID 241637990
Activity Name:  FENNIG PLUMBING & HEATING

Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-001164
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

LatLong: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported

Lat/Long Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long Method : Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date ; 11/28/1990

End Date : 01/24/1991
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction: No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

FENNIG PLUMBING & HEATING (Continued)

Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :

Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :

Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

" Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2:

WRRSER:

Route of Concem:
Repair Action:

Added to Inventory:
Added to HRS List:

Scoring System:
Begin Date:
Site Priority:

Gasoline - Leaded

CLOSED

Not reported

Hydrocarbon - Unknown Type
CLOSED

Not reported

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
Not reported

01/24/191

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported

11/28/1990

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

12/04/1990-

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER, MEDIUM

CLOSED

Responsible Party

FENNIG PLUMBING & HEATING
Not reported

1701 S68TH ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53214

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/28/90

MEDIUM

$100673435
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA D Number
26 OUR LADY OF MOUNT CARMEL CHURCH LUST 5102851139
South 6626 W BELOIT RD BRRTS N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wl 53219
1514 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Eligible for PECFA Funds: No
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 3
730 ft. Priority: LOwW
FID 241946540
Activity Name:  OUR LADY OF MT CARMEL
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-176785

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/'Long:

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
LatL.ong Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:

SE 1/4 1/4 Section:  SW

3

6 Survey Range: 21E
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CLOSED
10/13/1997
01/13/1998
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No
Yes
Not reported
Not reported

Fuel OIl

CLOSED

1000

Soil Contamination

CLOSED _
Not reported

11/26/1997
CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

01/13/1998

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

10/13/1997

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED
Responsible Party
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OUR LADY OF MOUNT CARMEL CHURCH (Continued) S$102851139
Facility Contact: SISTERS OF CHARITY
Not reported
Contact Address : 8560 N 76TH PL
MILWAUKEE, WI 53223
Status: CLOSED
Role: Consultant
Facility Contact: ADVENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported
Contact Address : PO BOX 277

MEQUON, W] 53092

Action Name 1

Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2 : Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
Wi BRRTS:
Facility 1d:

DNR activity ID:

Activity Recorded Cannot be Confirmed:

Activity type:

Site Address:

Date DNR Notified of Release:
Case Closure Dt:

DNR region:

Facility Acres:

Lat/Long:

Geodetic Datum Used :

Data Quality Estimate:

On-screen digitizing, GPS,Add-matching:

Quarter Qtr Section:
Quarter Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Survey Range:
Activity Comments:

Not reported

09-41-296442

Not reported

No Action Required

OUR LADY OF MOUNT CARMEL CHURCH

09/29/1997

09/29/1997

Southeast Region

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported :
UST Closure - No site investigation required. 1 1,000 g fuel oil

Dep of Natural Resources/Commerce Jurisdctn: No

Paper File Location:
Under Data Quality Review:
Eligible for PECA Funds:
Co-Contamination at Site:
AST at Site:
Tracked By :
Priority :
Risk :
BRRTS Actions

Action Date:

Action Name:

Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

DNR CENTRAL OFFICE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

‘Not reported

Not reported

09/29/1997

UST/AST Closure

No site investigation required. UST/AST storage tank

closure report recieved by DNR prior to July 1, 2002.

Not reported

09/29/1997

Tank Closure/Site Assessment Report Received

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system
at time of tank closure or change in service, or to

determine if there is contamination.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OUR LADY OF MOUNT CARMEL CHURCH (Continued) $102851139

Comments: Not reported

BRRTS Contacts
Contact name:
Contact address:

BRRTS Impact

Not reported

Description: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
BRRTS Substance

Substance Description: Not reported
BRRTS Spilt Action
Spill Action:

Spill Comments:

Not reported
Not reported

27 PLATING ENGINEERING CO , RCRIS-SQG 1000413272
ENE 1928 S 62ND ST , FINDS WID006090732
1/4-1/2  MILWAUKEE, WI 53201 WI ERP
1607 ft.

. RCRIS:
Relative:
Lower Owner: ©  NAME NOT REPORTED

(312) 555-1212 .

Actual: EPA ID: WID006090732
692 ft. Contact: JAMES PITZENTHALER

(414) 541-6420

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:

Not reported

GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS
11/21/1996

07/01/1997

COMPLIANCE ASST RECOMMEND LTR
12/03/1996
Not reported

Not reported
GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS

Date Violation Determined: 02/05/1993

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 08/11/1993
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 03/31/1993

Penalty Type:

Regulation Viclated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Not reported

Not reported
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS
02/05/1993

Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 08/11/1993
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 03/31/1993

Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:

Not reported

Not reported

GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS
02/05/1993

08/11/1993

WRITTEN INFORMAL
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Map ID l_ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PLATING ENGINEERING CO (Continued) 1000413272
Enforcement Action Date: 03/31/1993
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: Not reported )
Area of Violation: GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 02/05/1993
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 03/12/1997
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 03/31/1993
Penalty Type: Not reported
Enforcement Action: COMBINATION-CIVIL ACTIONS
Enforcement Action Date: 03/12/1997
Penalty Type: Not reported
Regulation Violated: Not reported
Area of Violation: GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
Date Violation Determined: 06/06/1989
Actual Date Achieved Compliance: 08/28/1989
Enforcement Action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Action Date: 06/14/1989
Penalty Type: Not reported
There are 6 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS 19970701
Compliance Evaluation Inspection GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS 19930811
GENERATOR-RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 19930811
GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS 19930811
GENRATOR-SQG REQUIREMENTS 19970312
Compliance Evaluation Inspection 19890828

FINDS:

GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
AIRS/AIRS Facility Subystem (AIRS/AFS)

Biennial Reporting System (BRS)
National Emissions !nventory (NE!)
National Emissions Trends (NET)
National Toxics Inventory (NTI)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)

Wi ERP:
Facility ID: 241040800

Activity Name:  PLATING ENGINEERING CO

Activity Number: 02-41-246288
Priority: High

Q Section: Not reported

Survey Section: 0

Survey Twnshp: 0

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Dry Cleaner Flag: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
AST at Site: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long: Not reported
QQ Section: Not reported
Risk Value: 4

Survey Range: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PLATING ENGINEERING CO (Continued)

Lat/Long Method :
DNR Region :

Substance:
Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Impact:
Description:
Comment:

Description:
Comment:

Description:
Comment:

Description:
Comment:

Action:
Date:
Comment:

Not reported

Southeast Region
Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported

Chlorinated Solvents
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Chromium

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Cyanide

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Metals

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

RCRA Hazardous Waste

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

VOC - Volatile Organic Compounds

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Groundwater Contamination

Not reported

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Fire/Explosion Threat

Not reported

Sanitary Sewer Contamination

Not reported

-11/20/98

Not reported

1000413272
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

[ MAP FINDINGS '

EDR ID Number

Efevation Site Database(s) EPA {D Number
PLATING ENGINEERING CO (Continued) 1000413272
Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.
Date: 03/13/01
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.
Date: 03/15/00
Comment: DATE ENTERED; REVISE LATER
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Spilt:
Spiller Action : Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Contact: .
Person Or Co. : KEENAN, GINA
Role: " Project Manager
28 UNIT DROP FORGE CO LUST 1001400550
ENE 1903 S 62ND ST N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI
1674 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Eligible for PECFA Funds: No
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Actuaf: Assigned Risk Value: 3
691 ft. Priority: Low
FID 241011760
Activity Name:  UNIT DROP FORGE CO
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-001543
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported ‘
LatLong Method : Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 05/06/1991
End Date : 12/07/1999
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:

Not reported
Not reported

Fuel Oit
CLOSED
Not reported

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIT DROP FORGE CO (Continued) 1001400550
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 12/16/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: CLOSURE ASSESSMENT PLAN & REMEDIAL ACTION PROPOSAL
Action Date: 10/03/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: REMEDIAL ACTION PROPOSAL
Action Date: 06/06/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 12/07/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
i ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:  *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 05/06/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 05/07/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment: RP LETTER, LOW
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Responsible Party
Facility Contact: UNIT DROP FORGE CO
PO BOX 340350
Contact Address : WEST ALLIS, WI 53234
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2: Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
29 ACE CLEANERS RCRIS-SQG 1000664799
ESE 6129 W BELOIT RD FINDS WID988616850
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI 53219 WIERP
1746 ft. usTtT
Relative:
{ ower
Actual:
694 ft.
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) ' EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000664799
RCRIS:
Owner: AGNOS PETER
(414) 771-9660
EPAID: WID988616850
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ)

Wi ERP:
Facility ID: 241172800
Activity Name:  AGNOS ACE CLEANERS
Activity Number: 02-41-000364

Priority:. Unknown LavLong: Not reported
Q Section: Not reported QQ Section: Not reported
Survey Section: 0 ’ Risk Value: 4

Survey Twnshp: 0 : Survey Range: Not reported
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Dry Cleaner Flag: Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported

AST at Site: Not reported
LatLong Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
DNR Region : Southeast Region
Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported
Substance:

Description: Not reported

Amt Released: Not reported

Spilt Rel Amt: Not reported

Units: Not reported

Substance Name : Not reported
Sub. Comments :  Not reported

Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Comment: SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action: '
Date: 07/01/93
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Date: 01/29/92
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Spill:
Spiller Action : Not reported
Comments: Not reported
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Direction
Distance

Distance (it.)

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

ACE CLEANERS (Continued)

Contact:
Person Or Co. :
Role:

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility iD:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

" Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:
Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Faciiity 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

KEENAN, GINA
Project Manager

50506
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

PETER AGNES
860 E BRIAR RIDGE
WAUKESHA, WI 53186
Not reported
352373

296322

UST

550

Leaded Gasoline
Industrial

No

401000849
04/08/1992

West Allis
Private

40

50506
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

PETER AGNES
860 E BRIAR RIDGE
WAUKESHA, WI| 53186
Not reported
352373

295327

UsT

6000

Other

industrial

No

401000351
04/08/1992

West Allis
Private

40

50506
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

c )

Yes

PETER AGNES

860 E BRIAR RIDGE
WAUKESHA, WI 53186

1000664799
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Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR iD Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACE CLEANERS (Continued) 1000664799
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 352373
Object 1D: 296323
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 1000
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000850
Tank Status Date: 04/08/1992
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
30 REINA INTERNATIONAL AUTO RCRIS-SQG 1000880334
ENE 6125 W BURNHAM ST FINDS WiD988643268
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLI!S, Wi 53219 LUST :
1917 ft.
Relative: RCRIS:
Lower Owner: REINA JOE
(414) 321-8098
Actual: EPA ID: WwWID988643268
689 ft.
Contact: JOE REINA

(414) 321-8098

Classification:
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Small Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: No

Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 3

Priority: LOowW

FID 241423820

Activity Name:  REINA INTERNATIONAL AUTO
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-183431
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported

Lav/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 01/05/1998

End Date : 05/20/1998
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region: Southeast Region
AST at Site: Yes

1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
REINA INTERNATIONAL AUTO (Continued) 1000880334
Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction: ~ Yes
Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Waste Oil
Status: CLOSED
Comments : 1000
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 02/03/1998
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 04/01/1998
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

02/03/1998

CLOSED

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.
Not reported

05/20/1998

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

01/05/1998

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

03/20/1998

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination. )

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2 :

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
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Elevation Site Database(s) EPAID Number
REINA INTERNATIONAL AUTO (Continued) 1000880334
31 BMT CORPORATION LUST $S100673877
NNW 6803 W NATIONAL AVE W! WRRSER N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI
2004 ft.
P LUST:
Refative: Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 2
710 ft. Priority: HIGH
FID 241436580

Activity Name:  BMT CORP

Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-001720
LatLong AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported

Survey Section: Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported

LatLlong Datum : Not reported
LatLong Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : * CLOSED

Start Date : 08/13/1990

End Date : 02/15/2002
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction: ~ Yes
Facility Acres : Not reported

*** Uploaded From Survey Data per Dale Ziege “**

Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Gasoline - Leaded
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Description: Groundwater Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Description: Free Product
Status: CLOSED
Comments :
Action:
Action Date: 04/23/2002
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc:
Action Comment: AB
Action Date: 03/23/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc:

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Action Comment: RECLASS RISK TO MEDIUIM

Action Date: 01/28/1998
Facility Status: CLOSED

1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:

Not reported

Not reported

Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
.Elevation

Site

I_ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BMT CORPORATION (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
ActionADesc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

- Action Date:

Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

PECFA COSTS

02/08/1993

CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

ADEQUATE RESPONSE

03/23/2000

CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

*** PHYSICAL FILE SENT ***

08/07/2001

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed
untii receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of sail,
recording of deed instruments , etc.

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

11/02/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

06/14/1994

CLOSED

Date the Remedial Action Report is approved in writing by DNR staff.

RA REPORT APPV'D

11/21/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

"Not reported

08/27/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

Not reported

06/04/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

Not reported

12/12/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval. )
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

07/13/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

06/14/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

FORM 4 APPROVED

01/23/1995
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BMT CORPORATION (Continued)

Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Des¢:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact:

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
‘Action Name 2:
Action Desc 2:

WRRSER:

Route of Concem:
Repair Action:

Added to Inventory:
Added to HRS List:

Scoring System:
Begin Date:
Site Priority:

$100673877

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

FORM 4 APPROVED

04/23/2002

CLOSED

Upon completing final closure conditions, this case will be placed on the GIS
Registry with groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standard
and/or soil contamination above the NR720 RCL.

AB

05/26/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

“* SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
02/15/2002

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

07/20/1999 -

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Not reported

08/13/1990

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

09/09/1991

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsibie Party

BMT CORP

Not reported

14965 W BURLE!IGH
BROOKFIELD, Wi 53005

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/13/90
HIGH
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BMT CORPORATION (Continued) $100673877
32 JEFFERSON SCHOOL RCRIS-SQG 1004798572
wsw 7229 W BECKER ST FINDS WID988621819
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI 53219 LUST
2065 ft.
. RCRIS:
Relative:
Equal Owner: SCHOOL DIST OF WEST ALLIS
(414) 546-5627
Actual: EPA ID: wiD988621819
725 1t Contact: TONY STASKUNAS

(414) 546-5627

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity {dentified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 2
Priority: MEDIUM
FiD 241462760

Activity Name:  JEFFERSON SCHOOL
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-002377

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported ' Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reported

Open/Closed : . CLOSED

Start Date : 05/20/1992

End Date : 07/06/1993

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region

AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : " Not reported
Substance:

Description: Fuet Qil

Status: CLOSED

Comments : FUEL OIL
Impact:

Description: Soil Contamination

Status: CLOSED

Comments : Not reported
Action:
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA D Number
JEFFERSON SCHOOL (Continued) 1004798572
Action Date: 07/06/1993
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment: CLOSE OUT
Action Date: 07/06/1993
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 05/20/1992
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 06/01/1992
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment: RP LETTER
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Responsible Party
Facility Contact: WEST ALLIS SCHOOL DIST
Not reported
Contact Address : 9333 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, WI 53227
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2 .
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2 : Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
33 EXPERT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE LUST $S103339895
NW 7030 W NATIONAL AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI
2097 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Equal Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 2
725 ft. Priority: UNKNOWN
FID 241963150
Activity Name:  EXPERT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-190324
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Lat/Long Datum:
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :

Not reported

NW 1/4 1/4 Section:  SE
3

6 Survey Range: 21E

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CLOSED
04/14/1998
01/05/2000
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l. MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA |D Number

EXPERT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE (Continued)

Open/Closed :
Region :
AST at Site:

CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Yes
Not reported
Not reported

Waste Qil
CLOSED
Not reported

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
Not reported

12/13/1999

CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

PER BIENNIEL BUDGET

01/05/2000

CLOSED )
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR7 16 investigation.
Not closed out under NR726.

*** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***

04/14/1998

CLOSED

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank

closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.

Not reported

01/05/2000

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

02/03/1999

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site investigation Workplan. States the objectives of

the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Not reported

04/14/1998

CLOSED .

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

06/23/1998 -

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED-

Responsible Party

EXPERT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
Not reported

7030 W NATIONAL AVE

WEST ALUIS, WI 53214

$103339895
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Map 1D MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXPERT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE (Continued) $103339895
Status: CLOSED
Role: Consultant
Facility Contact: HARENDA ENTERPRISES
Not reported
Contact Address : 1701-58 PEARL ST.
WAUKESHA, W153186
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1 : Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2: Not reported
Action Desc 2 : Not reported
G34 TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER LUST S$102454265
SSW 6808 W LINCOLN AVE N/A
1/41/2 WEST ALLIS, W!
2111 ft.
Site 1 of 2in cluster G
Relative:
Higher LUST: .
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
736 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 3
Priority: LOW
FID 241163230
Activity Name:  TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-003311
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
LatLong: Not reported

1/4 Section; Not reported

Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported

Lat/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported

Survey Range:

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 06/04/1993

End Date : 09/05/1995
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:

Description: Not reported

Status: CLOSED

Comments : Not reported
Impact:

Description: Soil Contamination

Status: CLOSED

Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action:

Action Date: 12/28/1995

Facility Status: CLOSED

1/4 1/4 Section:

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date;
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

WELL ABAND FORMS RECD

12/06/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action _
eftorts for an activity.

Not reported

05/24/1995

CLOSED

Date the Remedial Action Report is approved in writing by DNR staff.
Not reported

04/18/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

Not reported

05/13/1994

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

Not reported

07/22/1993

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval,

Not reported

09/05/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

Not reported

05/24/1995

. CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

Not reported

08/07/1995

CLOSED

Date the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement is received.

FORMERLY ACTION 99 - FORM 4 RECD

12/06/1993

CLOSED

Date the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement is received.

FORMERLY ACTION 99 - FORM 4 RECD

05/31/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

REPORT DATED 8/17/1993

05/24/1995

CLOSED

Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

Not reported

08/02/1993

CLOSED

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank

$102454265
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER (Continued)

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact:

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2:

$102454265

closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.
Not reported

09/05/1995

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported

06/23/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.
Not reported

06/04/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

09/16/1993

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notitying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER
Not reported

6808 W LINCOLN AVE

WEST ALLIS, W1 53219

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: No

Co-contamination at Site:

Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 3

Priority: UNKNOWN

FID 241163230

Activity Name:  TRUE TIRE & SERVICE CENTER
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-250335
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat'tong: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section: Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported

Lattong Datum:
Lattong Method :
File Location:
Archived: )
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CLOSED
04/11/2000
12/19/2000
CLOSED -
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Map ID
Direction
Distarce
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER (Continued)

Region :
AST at Site:

Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc¢:

Action Comment:

Actiort Date:
Facility Stat.s:
Action Desc

Action Comrent:

Action Date:
Facility Stat.s:
Action Desc

Action Comment:

Action Date
Facility Stat.s:
Action Desc

Action Comrent:

Action Date
Facility Stat.s:
Action Desc

Action Comrent:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Comzct:

Contact Adcrzss @

Status:
Role:
Facility Corvzct:

Contact Adcrass @

Action Name *
Status 1:
Action Narre 1 ;

Action Name z

Not reported
Not reported

Waste Oil
CLOSED
Not reported

Soil Contamination
CLOSED

$102454265

Not reported

06/15/2000

CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

SITE TRANSFERRED PER CONSULTANTS DETERMINATION THAT RISK IS LOW
11/30/2000

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed
until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of soil,
recording of deed instruments , etc. :

**+ Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

12/19/2000

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

04/11/2000

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

04/19/2000

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

TRUE TIRE AND SERVICE CENTER
Not reported :
6808 W LINCOLN AVE.

WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219

CLOSED

Consuitant

MORAINE ENVIRONMENTAL INC
Not reported

1234 12TH AVE

GRAFTON, Wi 53024

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRUE SERVICE & TIRE CENTER (Continued) $102454265
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2: Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
G35 BAKERS CITGO RCRIS-SQG 1000839422
SsSwW 6819 W LINCOLN AVE FINDS WIiD988627600
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214 LUST
2122 ft. UsT
Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative:
Higher RCRIS: .
Owner: BAKER TERRY
Actual: (414) 543-9910
736 ft. EPA ID: wiD988627600
Contact: TERRY BAKER

(414) 543-9910

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations fou_nd

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ)

LUST:
" Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 1
Priority: HIGH
FID 241472990

Activity Name:  BAKER ENTERPRISES/LINCOLN AVE PUMP
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-001700

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported . Survey Range: Not reported
LatLong Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: . - Not reported

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 07/11/1991

End Date : 05/13/1998

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region

AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Gasoline - Leaded
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Description: Gasoline - Unleaded
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I_ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAKERS CITGO (Continued) 1000839422
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination RS
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 10/20/1997
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Action Comment: GK.3/22/98 closed 5/13/98
Action Date: 01/24/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 08/29/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 10/18/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Remedial Action Options Report is approved by DNR.
Action Comment: RA WORK PLAN APPV'D
Action Date: 05/13/1998
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment: Not reported
Action Date: 07/11/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 07/31/1991
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment: RP LETTER, MEDIUM
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Responsible Party
Facility Contact: BAKER ENTERPRISES
Not reported
Contact Address : 6819 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
ActionName 2: . Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
UST:.
Facility ID: 104742
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR {D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAKERS CITGO (Continued)

Federally Reguiated:
Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept [D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust {D:
Object ID:
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
- Tank Market:
Tank Wang Object ID:

Yes

HARRY [SAKSON ESTATE
1282 BALMORAL CT
BROOKFIELD, W! 53005
Not reported

316563

296132

UST

4000

Leaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

401000609

08/28/1991

West Allis

Private

40

104742
Closed/Removed

- WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

TERRY BAKER
5100 S 108TH ST
HALES CORNERS, WI 53130
Not reported
371537

296131

UsT

8000

Leaded Gasaline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401000608
08/27/1991

West Allis

Private

40

104742

In Use

WEST ALLIS

[

Yes

MUHAMMAD AYUB
3548 S77TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53220
Not reported
935084

296706

UST

8000

Unieaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes ’
401001238

1000839422
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Map iD
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAKERS CITGO (Continued)

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
QOwner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
QObject ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Not reported
West Allis
Private

40

104742

In Use

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

MUHAMMAD AYUB
3548 S77TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53220
Not reported
935084

296705

UST

10000

Unleaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401001237

Not reported

West Allis

Private

40

104742

In Use

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

MUHAMMAD AYUB
3548 S77TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53220
Not reported
935084

296707

UST

6000

Unleaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401001239

Not reported

West Allis

Private

40

1000839422
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

‘Distance (ft.)

[ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H36 CIRCLE TOOL GRINDING INC WIERP S104005451
WNW 1916 S 73RD ST N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
2197 ft.
Site 1 of 2in cluster H

2::,3;;“‘ WI ERP:

Facility ID: 241997910 .
Actual: Activity Name:  CIRCLE TOOL GRINDING INC
725 ft. Activity Number: 02-41-226650

Priority: Not reported Latlong: Not reported

Q Section: Not reported QQ Section: Not reported

Survey Section: O Risk Value: 4

Survey Twnshp: 0 Survey Range: Not reported

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Dry Cleaner Flag: Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported

Co-contamination
AST at Site:
Lat/Long Datum :
Latl.ong Method :
DNR Region :

at Site:  Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Southeast Region

Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported

Substance:
Description:
Amt Released:
Spilt Rel Amt:
Units:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Substance Name : Not reported

Sub. Comments

Impact:
Description:
Comment:

Action:
Date:
Comment:
Action Desc:

Date:
Comment:
Action Desc:

Date:
Comment:
Action Desc;

Date:
Comment:
Action Desc:

Spill:
Spiller Action :
Comments:

Contact:
Person Or Co. :
Role:

1 Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

10/10/02

Not reported

Date the Department of Commerce transfers project management of the activity
back to the DNR.

09/25/02

Not reported

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

06/21/99
Not reported
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

08/09/99

Not reported

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported
Not reported

KEENAN, GINA
Project Manager
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Map ID l- MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CIRCLE TOOL GRINDING INC (Continued) $104005451
H37 WARDEN COMMUNICATIONS LUST $100770470
WNW 1910 S 73RD ST Wi WRRSER N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi .-
2204 ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster H

Relative:
Equal LUST:

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
725 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 2

Priority: MEDIUM

FiD 241537340

Activity Name:  WARDEN COMMUNICATIONS

Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-003482

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported

Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Lat/Long Datum :
LatLong Method :

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 08/18/1993
End Date : 06/21/1999
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No
Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes
Facitity Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:

Description: Waste QOil

Status: CLOSED

Comments : WASTE QIL (750, 2000, & ?)
Impact:

Description: Soil Contamination

Status: CLOSED

Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action:

Action Date: 06/11/1996

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

06/21/1999

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
08/18/1993 '
CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Not reported

09/15/1993
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA [D Number
WARDEN COMMUNICATIONS (Continued) $100770470
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: Not reported
Role: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Not reported
Contact Address :
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
ActionName 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2 : Not reported
Action Desc 2; Not reported
WRRSER:
Route of Concern:  Not reported
Repair Action: Not reported
Added to Inventory: Not reported
Added to HRS List: Not reported
Scoring System: Not reported
Begin Date: 08/18/93
Site Priority: MEDIUM
38 LEMANCZYK, SHIRLEY PROPERTY LUST $S102851003
NE 1633 S 63RD ST N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi
2215 ft.
Relative: Lu ST: .
Lower Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 3
686 ft. Priority: Low
FID 241942140
Activity Name:  LEMANCZYK, SHIRLEY PROPERTY
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-173981
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:
1/4 Section:
Survey Section:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported

Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region:

AST at Site:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CLOSED
09/09/1997
01/12/1998
CLOSED

Southeast Region

No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :

Yes
Not reported

1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported

Survey Range: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

LEMANCZYK, SHIRLEY PROPERTY (Continued)

Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment;

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2:

Not reported

Fuel Oil .
CLOSED
Not reported

Soil Contamination

CLOSED

Not reported

10/20/1987

CLOSED

Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Not reported

10/20/1997

CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

10/20/1997

CLOSED

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.

Not reported

01/12/1998

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

09/09/1997

" CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

10/16/1997

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Consultant

MIDWEST ENVIRO-SCIENCES INC
PO BOX 13183

WAUWATOSA, WI 53226

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102851003
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
139 ZIMMERMAN, RON PROPERTY LUST $S100770448
SSW 6833 W BELOIT RD N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI'
2232 ft.
Site 1 of 2in cluster |

Relative:
Higher LUST:

Eligible for PECFA Funds: No
Actual: Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported ,
736 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 3

Priority: LOW

FID 241656140

Activity Name:  ZIMMERMAN, RON PROPERTY

Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-003197
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:
1/4 Section:
Survey Section:

Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region:

AST at Site:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported

1/4 1/4 Section: ~ Not reported

Survey Range: Not reported
Not reported :
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CLOSED
03/31/1993
04/15/1998
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:

Not reported
Not reported - ] .

Fuel Qil
CLOSED
FUEL OIL

Soil Contamination
CLOSED

SOIL CONTAMINATION

06/12/1995
CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

06/13/1996
CLOSED

CLOSURE ON HOLD/LAB DATA ISSUES

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. includes transfer of site files.

Not reported
10/13/1993
CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

05/26/1995 )

CLOSED
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l_ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ZIMMERMAN, RON PROPERTY (Continued)

Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact:

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2:
Action Desc 2:

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

12/08/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

06/05/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedia! action
eftorts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECVD

07/06/1994

CLOSED .

Date the Remedial Action Options Report is approved by DNR.

RA WORK PLAN APPV'D

04/12/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

SI REPORT RECV'D

07/06/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Options Report (workplan). Includes
actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged
hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.
Identify and evaluate options

RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

04/15/1998

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data interchange ***

03/31/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

04/13/1993

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S5100770448
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Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

[ _ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ZIMMERMAN, RON PROPERTY (Continued) $100770448
40 GENE WAGNER PLUMBING LUST S103450144
East 2017 S60THST CRS N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI
2243 ft.
Relative: LusT:
Lower Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual; Assigned Risk Value: 2
688 ft. Priority: HIGH
FID 241972830
Activity Name:  GENE WAGNER PLUMBING
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-198581
Lat/tong AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: SE 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section: 3
Survey Township: 6 Survey Range: 21E
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 07/29/1998
End Date : 07/03/2002
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No
Tracked By Commerce Database.Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes
Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Gasoline - Unleaded
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 08/29/2002
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry
Action Comment: AB
Action Date: 04/11/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 05/09/2000
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

07/24/2000

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation

Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GENE WAGNER PLUMBING (Continued)

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2;
Action Desc 2:

CRS

Brrts ID Number :
Date Closed :

until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of soil,
recording of deed instruments , etc.

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

08/29/2002

CLOSED

Upon completing final closure conditions, this case will be placed on the GIS

5103450144

Registry with groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standard

and/or soil contamination above the NR720 RCL.

AB

04/28/2000

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated trom Commerce Data Interchange ***
07/03/2002

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

01/27/1999

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Not reported

07/29/1998

CLOSED .

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported :

09/29/1998

CLOSED -

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

GENE WAGNER PLUMBING
Not reported

2017 S60TH ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
CLOSED

Consultant

ENVIROGEN, INC.

PO BOX 90

2835 N GRANDVIEW BLVD
PEWAUKEE, W1 53072

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

341198581
*07/03/2002
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Efevation  Site _Database(s) EPA ID Number
GENE WAGNER PLUMBING (Continued) 5103450144
Soil-Groundwater : Groundwater
Direction : 4
Township: 6
Range : 21
Section : 3
Last Updated : 08/15/2002
Submitted By : Andrew Boettcher
DNR Region : Southeastemn
Off Source : Not reported
141 BELOIT ROAD VALET CLEANERS INC RCRIS-SQG 1000332965
Ssw 6854 W BELOIT RD FINDS WID076145564
1/4-112 WEST ALLIS, Wl 53219 WIERP
22389 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster ]
Relative:
Higher RCRIS:
Owner: BELOIT RD VALET CLEANERS INC
Actual: (312) 555-1212
736 ft. EPA Dy WID076145564
Contact: PHILIP LERNER

(414) 321-0040

Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

Wi ERP:
Facility ID: 241287200
Activity Name:  BELOIT RD VALET CLEANERS INC
Activity Number: 02-41-271535 '
Priority: Not reported
Q Section: Not reported
Survey Section: 0
Survey Twnshp: 0
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No
Dry Cleaner Flag: Yes
File Location: Not reported
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported

AST at Site: Not reported
Lattong Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
DNR Region : Southeast Region
Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported
Substance:

Description: Not reported

Amt Released: Not reported

Spill Rel Amt: Not reported

Units: Not reported

Substance Name : Not reported
Sub. Comments :  Not reported

Impact:
Description: Not reported

LatLong:

QQ Section:
Risk Value:
Survey Range:

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BELOIT ROAD VALET CLEANERS INC (Continued) 1000332965
Comment: Not reported
Action:
Date: 06/09/03
Comment: APPLICATION APP'D AND SUBMITTED TO MADISON. GK.
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Date: 06/09/03
Comment: APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT REC'D. GK.
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Date: 03/01/01
Comment: DRYCLEANER POTENTIAL CLAIM NOTIFICATION
Action Des¢: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Date:" 05/29/03
Comment: INJECTION REQUEST SUBMITTED W/O FEE. GK.
Action Desc: A request has been received to inject (through well/borehole) or infiltrate

(through vertical pipes/galleries) any material (including clean water) to
enhance soil or groundwater cleanup.

Date: . 05/29/03
Comment: INJECTION REQUEST APPROVED. CH.
Action Desc: Approval to inject into soil or groundwater is given under NR 812.05.

Infiltration approvat has been given under general WPDES permit or by DNR
project manager if WPDES permit is not necessary.

Date: 02/26/03

Comment: . RAP APP'D FOR $197,472 COST CAP. GK.

Action Desc: Date the Remedial Action Options Report is approved by DNR.

Date: 03/11/02

Comment: ADD'L INV. PROPOSAL REC'D FOR DERP INV. GK.

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of

. the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Date: 01/17/02

Comment: PROPOSAL FOR ADD'L INVESTIGATION REC'D. GK.

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Date: 03/01/01

Comment: Not reported

Action Desc: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Date: 04/04/01

Comment: GK

Action Desc: Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or in writing by DNR

staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR Supervisor has designated to be
“project-managed.”

Date: 04/08/02

Comment: ADD'L INV. & COSTS FOR $13,943 APPR'D. GK.

Action Desc: Date the Site investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

Date: 01/28/02

Comment: ADD'L INVESTIGATION APP'D. GK.

Action Desc: Date the Site investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.

Date: 12/05/01

Comment: GK :

Action Desc: Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank

closure or changse in service, or to determine if there is contamination.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

[ MAP FINDINGS

Database(s})

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BELOIT ROAD VALET CLEANERS INC (Continued)

Date:
Comment:
Action Desc:

Date:
Comment:
Action Desc:

Spill:
Spiller Action :
Comments:

Contact:
Person Or Co. :
Role:

Facility ID:
Activity Name:

01/07/03
RAP OPTIONS REC'D-3 CONSULTANT BIDS. GK.

1000332965

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Options Report (workplan). includes
actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged

hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.

Identify and evaluate options

03/01/01
Not reported

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported
Not reported

KEENAN, GINA
Project Manager

241287200
BELOIT RD VALET CLEANERS INC

Activity Number: 02-41-279637

Priority: Not reported Lat/Long:
Q Section: Not reported QQ Section:
Survey Section: 0 Risk Value:

Survey Twnshp: 0
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Dry Cleaner Flag:
File Location:

Eligible for PECFA Funds:
Co-contamination at Site:

AST at Site:
Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
DNR Region :

Survey Range:

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
“Not reported
Southeast Region

Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported

Substance:
Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :
Sub. Comments :

Description:
Amt Released:
Spill Rel Amt:
Units:

Substance Name :

Sub. Comments :

Impact:
Description:
Comment:

Description:
Comment:

Action:
Date:

Fuel Oil

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Other

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
PERCHLOROETHYLENE

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

Soil Contamination
Not reported

08/28/01

Not reported
Not reported
4 :

Not reported

TC01127688.1r Page 86



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BELOIT ROAD VALET CLEANERS INC (Continued) 1000332965
Comment: Not reported
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Date: 08/28/01
Comment: Not reported :
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of tegal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Spill:
Spiller Action : Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Contact:
Person Or Co. : KEENAN, GINA
Role: Project Manager
J42 EDEN DENNIS RESIDENCE LUST $S102323388
SSE 6327 W LINCOLN AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi
2313 ft. .
Site 1 of 2 in clusterJ
Relative:
Lower LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
716 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 3
Priority: LOW
FID 241884720
Activity Name:  EDEN, DENNIS RESIDENCE
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-102408
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: NE 1/4 1/4 Section:  NE
Survey Section: 10
Survey Township: 6 Survey Range: 21E
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Start Date : 04/25/1996
End Date: 09/20/1996
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Fuel Oil
CLOSED
Not reported

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
Not reported

09/12/1996
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

[ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EDEN DENNIS RESIDENCE (Continued) $102323388
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 09/20/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR7 16 investigation.
Not closed out under NR726.
Action Comment: *** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 09/20/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment: *** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 04/25/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 06/11/1996
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:
Status: CLOSED
Role: Consuitant
Facility Contact: ADVENT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported
Contact Address : PO BOX 277
MEQUON, WI 53092
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2:  Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
J43 THORNTON, JO PROPERTY LUST S102454567
SSE 6321 W LINCOLN AVE N/A
1/4-112 WEST ALLIS, Wi
2323 ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster J
Retative:
Lower LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
715 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 3
Priority: LOW
FID 241744250
Activity Name:  THORNTON, JO PROPERTY
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-004367
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:
1/4 Section:
Survey Section:

Lat/Long Datum :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported

1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported

Survey Range: Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

" MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

THORNTON, JO PROPERTY (Continued)

Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CLOSED
07/19/1994
12/01/1994
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :

" Action:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:

No
Not reported
Not reported

Fuel Qil
CLOSED
FUEL OlL

Soil Contamination
CLOSED

SOIL CONTAMINATION

12/01/1994

CLOSED

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

CASE CLOSED

11/29/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

12/01/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

FORM 4 APPROVED

11/29/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

S| REPORT RECV'D

12/01/1994

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported

07/19/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

07/20/1994

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

[ MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THORNTON, JO PROPERTY (Continued) $102454567
Status: Not reported
Role: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Not reported
Contact Address :
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
ActionName 2:  Not reported
Action Desc 2; Not reported
Ka4 LUST U002211728
WNW 1813 S 73RD ST usT N/A
1/4-112 WEST ALLIS, W1 53214 WI WRRSER
2369 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative:
Equal LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Not reported
Actuat: Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
725 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 1
Priority: HIGH
FID 241214820
Activity Name:  NATIONAL TANK SERVICE
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number. 03-41-003839
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: NW
Survey Section: 3
Survey Township: 6
Lat/Long Datum:
Lat/Long Method :

Not reported
Not reported

File Location: Notreported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 12/13/1993

End Date : 10/16/1996
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: Not reported

Tracked By Commerce Database:Not reported
Dep Comm Jurisdiction: ~ No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:

Description: Fuel Oil

Status: CLOSED

Comments : FUEL OIL
Impact:

Description: Soil Contamination

Status: CLOSED

Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action:

Action Date: 12/15/1993

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Desc:

1/4 1/4 Section:

Survey Range:

SW

21E

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR [D Number
EPA 1D Number

(Continued)

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:;
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2 :

efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

01/26/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D - -

01/26/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed t{o determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action. '
SI REPORT RECV'D - NEED MOR INFORMATION

10/16/1996

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported

12/13/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

03/06/1995

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER

01/07/1994

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of tegal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party
NATIONAL TANK SERVICE
Not reported

1813 S 73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: No

Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Assigned Risk Value: 2

Prionity: UNKNOWN

FID 241214820

Activity Name:  NATIONAL TANK
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-183726
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

u002211728
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Lat/Long Datum :

Lat/Long Method :

File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :
End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

NwW 1/4 1/4 Section:
3
6 Survey Range:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CLOSED
01/20/1998
10/15/2002
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments ;
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:

Yes
Not reported
Not reported

Diesel

CLOSED

1-2k, 1-10k

Fuel Oil

CLOSED
2-10k,2-6k

Other

CLOSED

12k spill cont, 7.5k hvy oil, 3-10k “lustwater”
Gasoline - Unleaded
CLOSED

1-6k, 1-10k

Soil Contamination
CLOSED
Not reported

01/20/1998
CLOSED

U002211728
sW

21E

Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.

MM.7/29/98
06/21/1999
CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.
Not reported

07/15/1998

CLOSED

Used in lieu of notice to proceed. Need to take some other action or modified
action from one being proposed. South Central Region code.

Not reported
08/30/2002
CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

10/15/2002
CLOSED

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) U002211728
Action Desc! - Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Action Comment: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 01/20/1998

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comment:  Not reported

Action Date: 03/25/1998

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Desc: Date of letter to RP notifying of {egal responsibilities associated with the

discovery of contamination.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Contact:

Status: CLOSED

Role:’ Responsible Party

Facility Contact: NATIONAL TANK SERVICE

Not reported
Contact Address : 1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Status: CLOSED
Role: Consultant

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :

Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2 :

Action Name 2:

Action Desc 2:

WRRSER:
Route of Concem:

Repair Action:

Added to Inventory:
Added to HRS List:

Scoring System:
Begin Date:
Site Priority:

UST:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:

Municipality Name:
Site Municipality: .
Federally Regulated:

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust iD:
Object ID:

Obiject Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
Not reported

220 E RYAN RD

OAK CREEK, W! 53154

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/13/93
HIGH

113297

In Use

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported

240659

416253

UST

3000

Fuel Qil

Industrial

|
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR D Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

{Continued)
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID: -

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owrier PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object 1D:
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

No

Not reported
Not reported
West Allis
Private

40

113297

In Use

WEST ALLIS

Cc

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, W1 53214
Not reported
240659

416270

UST

3000

Fuel Oil
Industrial

No

Not reported

Not reported
West Allis

Private

40

113297

Closed/Removed

WEST ALLIS

]

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53214

Not reported

"240659

295709
UST

1000

Fuel Oil
Bulk Storage
Yes
401000097
11/04/1996
West Allis
Private

40

113297

In Use

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

U002211728

TC01127688.1r Page 94



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS :

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:
Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported

240659

416272

usT

3000

Fuel Qi

Industrial

No

Not reported

Not reported

West Allis

Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported

240659

295713

UST

10000

Other

Bulk Storage

Yes

401000101

11/04/1996

West Allis

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) Uo002211728
Owner Address: 1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214 -
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 240659
Object 1D: 296560
Object Type: USsT
Tank Size (gal): 2000
Tank Contents: Diesel
Tank Occupancy: Industrial
Tank Market: No
Tank Wang Object ID: 401001092
Tank Status Date: Not reported
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Facility 1D: 113297
Tank Status: In Use
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: Yes
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility I1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object 1D:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:

" Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

(o}

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE QF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported
240659

295710

UST

4000

Premix

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000098
11/04/1996

West Allis
Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST .
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported

240659

295724

UST

4000

Diesel

Bulk Storage

Yes

401000112

10/06/1994

West Allis

Private

40

113297

In Use

WEST ALLIS

c

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214

Not reported

240659

U002211728
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Distance (ft.)

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR (D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Object ID:

Obiject Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object iD:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept |D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

~Facility iD:

296525
uUsT

10000

Fuel Qi
Industrial
No
401001057
Not reported
West Allis
Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

False

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported
240659

295708

UsT

4000

Fuel Oil
Industrial

No

401000096
12/09/1993
West Allis
Private

40

113297

in Use
WEST ALLIS
C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported
240659

296527

UST

10000

Diesel

Industnial

No

401001059

Not reported
West Allis
Private

40

113297

uog2211728
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance ({t.)
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupangy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:
Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:

Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported

240659

295719

UST

7500

Fuel Oit

Bulk Storage

Yes .

401000107

11/04/1996

West Allis

Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported
240659

295718

UST

6000

Fuet Qil

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000106
11/04/1996

West Allis

Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

]

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported

240659

295717

UST

6000

Unleaded Gasoline

uc02211728
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) uU002211728
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Storage
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000105
Tank Status Date: 11/04/1996
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Facility ID: 113297
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: C
Federally Regulated: Yes

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported

240659

295711

UsT

2000

Unleaded Gasoline

Bulk Storage

Yes

401000099

11/04/1996

West Allis

Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported
240659

295714

UsT

10000

Other

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000102
11/04/1996

West Allis
Private

40

113297

In Use
WEST ALLIS
C

Yes
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"MapID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

(Continued)

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object 1D:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:-
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object {D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object 1D:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported

240659

296526

UST

10000

Unleaded Gasoline
Industrial

No

401001058

Not reported

West Allis

Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported
240659

295721

UST

4000

Other

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000109
09/29/1993

West Allis
Private

40

113297

Closed/Removed

WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53214 .
Not reported

240659

295723

UsT

4000

Unleaded Gasoline

Bulk Storage

Yes

401000111

10/06/1994

U002211728
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Fire Dept ID:
Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust iD:
Object ID:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object |D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:

West Allis
Private
40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

c

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported
240659

295722

usT

4000

Other

Bulk Storage

Yes

401000110
09/29/1993

West Allis

Private

40

113297

In Use

WEST ALLIS

Cc

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported
240659

416271

UsT

3000

Fuel Oil

Industrial

No

Not reported

Not reported
West Allis
Private

40

113297

In Use

WEST ALLIS

Cc

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC
1813 S 73RD ST

WEST ALLIS, WI 53214

Not reported

U002211728
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) U002211728
Town Cust ID: 240659
Object 1D: 296528
Object Type: UST
Tank Size (gal): 10000
Tank Contents: Fuet Qil
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Storage
Tank Market: No .
Tank Wang Object |D: 401001060
Tank Status Date: Not reported
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
Facility 1D: 113297
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: c
Federally Regulated: Yes

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object 1D:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

1813S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, w1 53214
Not reported
240659

295716

UST

6000

Fue! Oif

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000104
11/04/1996

West Allis
Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

c

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported
240659

295725

UST

2000

Diese!

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000113
10/06/1994

West Allis
Private

40
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Facility {D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object iD:

Object Type:
Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:

Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

C

Yes

U002211728

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

1813 S 73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
Not reported
240659

295715

UsT

10000

Other

Bulk Storage
Yes

401000103
11/04/1996

West Allis
Private

40

113297
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

o}

Yes

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISCONSIN INC

Owrner Address: 1813 S73RD ST
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 240659
Object 1D: 295712
Object Type: usT
Tank Size (gal): 4000
Tank Contents: Premix
Tank Occupancy: Bulk Storage
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000100
Tank Status Date: 11/04/1996
Fire Dept 1D: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
K45 NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISC FINDS 1000260148
WNW 18138073 ST RCRIS-LQG WID073838880
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, W 53214 MLTS
2369 ft. CORRACTS
Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
R’ CORRACTS Data:
Actual: EPA Id: wiD073838880
725 ft. Region: 5
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 09/30/1989
Corrective Action: CA050 - RFA Completed
2002 NAICS Title: Not Reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISC (Continued)

EPA Id:

Region:

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Corrective Action:
2002 NAICS Title:

EPA Id:

Region:

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Corrective Action:

2002 NAICS Title:

EPA Id:

Region:

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Corrective Action:

2002 NAICS Title:

WID073838880

5

ENTIRE FACILITY
09/30/1989

CAOQ70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RF! is Necessary

Not Reported

wiD073838880

5 .

ENTIRE FACILITY
03/31/1992

1000260148

CA0Q75L0 - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective

action priority
Not Reported

WID073838880

5

ENTIRE FACILITY
03/31/1994

CAQ75L0 - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective

action priority
Not Reported

RCRIS Corrective Action Summary:

R

Event:

Event Date:

Event:

Event Date:

Event:
Event Date:

Event:
Event Date:

CRIS:
Owner:

EPAID:

Contact:

Classification:

CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective action

priority.
03/31/1994

CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low corrective action

priority.
03/31/1992

RFA Completed
09/30/1989

RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RF1is Necessary;

09/30/1989

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WIS INC

(414) 257-0030
WID073838880

GERALD-PRES DOVIC

(414) 257-0030

Large Quantity Generator

TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: Violations exist

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Aciion:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penaity Type:

Regulation Violated:

Not reported

GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS

03/24/1995
05/17/1995

WRITTEN INFORMAL

04/21/1995
Not reported

Not reported
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Distance (it.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISC (Continued)

Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:
Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Entorcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:

Area of Violation:

Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:

TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
09/29/1993
11/09/1893

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/26/1993
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS
09/29/1993

11/09/1993

* WRITTEN INFORMAL

10/26/1993
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
03/16/1992

10/07/1992

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/07/1992
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
09/25/1990

02/04/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/10/1990
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
09/25/1990

02/04/1991

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/10/1990
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
12/13/1989

10/07/1992

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
08/22/1988

11/09/1989

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/06/1988
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
08/22/1988

11/09/1988

WRITTEN INFORMAL

1000260148
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISC (Continued)

Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Regulation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

Reguiation Violated:
Area of Violation:
Date Violation Determined:

Actual Date Achieved Compliance:

Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Penalty Type:

09/06/1988
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
08/22/1988 B}

11/09/1989

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/06/1988
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
08/22/1988

11/09/1989

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/06/1988
Not reported

Not reported

TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

05/02/1988
11/23/1992

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/20/1988
Not reported

There are 12 violation record(s) reported at this site:

Evaluation

Area of Violation

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Financial Record Review
Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Financial Record Review
Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Other Evaluation

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Biennial Reporting System (BRS)

GENERATOR-MANIFEST REQUIREMENTS
TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS

TSD-GENERAL STANDARDS

TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT) -
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
TSD-FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

National Compliance Database (NCDB)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

MLTS:

License Number: 48-23357-01
License Date: 11/21/1991
License Expires: 03/31/1994

First License Date: 0
Institution Code: 23357

Primary Program: Measuring Systems Gas Chromatographs

License Use: Not reported
Departiment: Not reported
Contact Name: BRIAN JAMES

States Allowing Use: Not reported

Building:
Contact Phone:

Not reported
414-257-0030

1000260148

Date of
Compliance
19950517
19931109
19931109
19921007
19910204
19910204
19921007
19891109
19891109
19891109
19891109
19921123
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Lat/Long Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 11/22/1993

End Date : 12/18/1996
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:

Description: Other

Status: CLOSED

Comments : GASOLINE (ALL 6,000 GAL)
Impact:

Description: Soil Contamination

Status: CLOSED

Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action:

Action Date: 10/24/1996

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Desc:

Action Comment:  Not reported

Action Date: 10/10/1996

Facility Status: CLOSED

Action Desc:

Action Comment:  Not reported

Action Date: 01/09/1997

Facility Status: CLOSED

No

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS .
Direction -
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NATIONAL TANK SERVICE OF WISC (Continued) 1000260148
Store Matenal: No
Redistribution:  No Incineration: No
Burial: No
Last Inspection: 08/1987
Inspector Name: Not reported
Next Inspection: 99/9999
46 RADLER & BOHMANN SERVICE LUST $S100770541
SSw 7010 W LINCOLN AVE N/A - -
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
2383 ft.
o LUST:
2:"?;;“' Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 1
. 7251t Priority: HIGH
FID 241158280
Activity Name:  RADLER - BOHMANN SERVICE
Activity Type:  LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-003751 -
Latlong AccuracyNot reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section: Not reported
Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported

Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.

Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RADLER & BOHMANN SERVICE (Continued)

Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action-Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:

.. Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

REC'D WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS

01/04/1996

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedial action
efforts for an activity.

Not reported

10/24/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval. :

Not reported

06/20/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

Not reported

09/12/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval. :

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

07/26/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT, DENIED CLOSURE

06/23/1995

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

02/24/1997

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

Not reported

12/18/1996

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

Not reported

11/22/1993

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

12/16/1993

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER

CLOSED

Responsible Party

RADLER - BOHMANN SERVICE -
Not reported

7010 W LINCOLN AVE

$100770541
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

[ MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

LavLong Datum : Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Oper/Closed : OPEN

Start Date : 12/13/1988

End Date : Not reported
Open/Closed : OPEN

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No
Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance: )
Description: Gasoline - Leaded .
Status: OPEN
Comments : LEADED & UNLEADED GAS
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: OPEN
Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action: '
Action Date: 02/05/1989
Facility Status: OPEN
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 07/10/1989
Facility Status: OPEN
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RADLER & BOHMANN SERVICE (Continued) $100770541
WEST ALLIS, Wi 0
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1: Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2: Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
L47 MCGAUGHEY PROPERTY LUST S100672193
East 5939 W BELOIT RD Wl WRRSER N/A
1/41/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi BRRTS
2453 ft. .
Site 1 of 2in cluster L
Relative:
Lower LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
. Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
686 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 4
Priority: UNKNOWN
FID 241588160 -
Activity Name: MCGAUGHEY PROPERTY
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Number: 03-41-000072
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
LatLong: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section: 0
Survey Township: 0 Survey Range: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MCGAUGHEY PROPERTY (Continued)

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact:

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2:

WRRSER:

Route of Concem:
Repair Action:

Added to Inventory:

Added to HRS List:
Scoring System:
Begin Date:

Site Priority:

WI BRRTS:

Facility Id:
DNR activity ID:

Activity Recorded Cannot be Confirmed:

Activity type:
Site Address:

Date DNR Notified of Release:

Case Closure Dt:
DNR region:
Facility Acres:
Lat/Long:

Geodetic Datum Used :

Data Quality Estimate:

On-screen digitizing, GPS,Add-matching:
Quarter Qtr Section:

Quarter Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Survey Range:

Not reported

06/25/2001

OPEN

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States the objectives of
the investigation to determine the degree and extent of contamination.

Not reported

12/13/1988

OPEN

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

" 04/04/1991

OPEN

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

OPEN

Project Manager
AMADI, ERIC

PO BOX 12436

4041 N RICHARDS ST
MILWAUKEE, W! 53212

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/13/88

MEDIUM

241588160
06-41-305220

Not reported
VPLE

FRANS AUTOMOTIVE
03/12/2002

Not reported
Southeast Region
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$100672193
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MCGAUGHEY PROPERTY (Continued)

Activity Comments:

Former Name: McGaughey Property

Dep of Natural Resources/Commerce Jurisdctn: No

Paper File Location:
Under Data Quality Review:
Eligible for PECA Funds:
Co-Contamination at Site:
AST at Site:
Tracked By :
Priority :
Risk :
BRRTS Actions

Action Date:

Action Name:

Cleanup Events:

Comments:
BRRTS Contacts

Contact name:

Contact address:

BRRATS Impact
Description:
Comments:

BRRTS Substance
Substance Description:

BRRTS Spill Action
Spill Action:

Spill Comments:

Facility Id:
DNR activity ID:

Activity Recorded Cannot be Confirmed:

Activity type:

Site Address:

Date DNR Notified of Release:
Case Closure Dt : :
DNR region:

Facility Acres:

Lat/Long:

Geodetic Datum Used :

Data Quality Estimate:

On-screen digitizing, GPS,Add-matching:

Quarter Qtr Section:
Quarter Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Survey Range:
Activity Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

03/12/2002
VPLE Application Received with Fee

S$100672193

Date DNR receives application for VPLE process and $250 fee

is paid. (Starts VPLE Activity)
GK.REC'D CK #41421 $250.00

KEENAN, GINA
2300 N MLK, JR DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53212

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

241588160
07-41-306014
Not reported
General Property
FRANS AUTOMOTIVE
01/18/2002

Not reported
Southeast Region
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

o]

Q

Not reported

SAG Grant

Dep of Natural Resources/Commerce Jurisdctn: No

Paper File Location:

Under Data Quality Review:
Eligible for PECA Funds:
Co-Contamination at Site:
AST at Site:

Tracked By :

Priority <

Risk :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MCGAUGHEY PROPERTY (Continued) S$100672193
BRRTS Actions
Action Date: 04/17/2003
Action Name: - Miscellaneous
Cleanup Events: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Comments: GRANT PERIOD EXTENSION APPROVED TO JUNE 4,2004
Action Date: 03/26/2002
Action Name: Browntfields Site Assessment Grant - Grant Awarded
Cleanup Events: The date that a grant award was announced for this site for
the DNR's Browntields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides grants to local govemment for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.
Comments: SAG-031; $29,900; AB
- Action Date: 01/18/2002
Action Name: Brownfields Site Assessment Grant - Application Received
Cleanup Events: The date that an application was received for this site for
the DNR's Brownfields Site Assessment Grant (SAG) program.
The SAG program provides grants to local govemment for site
assessment, tank removal and other actions.
Comments: SAG-031 SAMLL SAG GRANT REC'D $29,900
BRRTS Contacts
Contact name: BOETTCHER, ANDREW
Contact address: 2300 N ML KING, JR DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53212
BRRTS Impact
Description: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
BRRTS Substance
Substance Description: Not reported
BRRTS Spill Action
Spill Action: Not reported
Spill Comments: Not reported
La8 BELOIT ROAD PUMP LUST S101271226
East 5926 W BELOIT RD WI WRRSER N/A
1/4-1/2 MILWAUKEE, Wi
2496 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
Relative:
Lower LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Actual: Co-contamination at Site: Yes
686 ft. Assigned Risk Value: 1
Priority: HIGH
FID 241159380
Activity Name:  BELOIT RD PUMP
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-004569
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
La¥long: Not reported
1/4 Section: Not reported
Survey Section: 0

Survey Township: 0

Lat/Long Datum: Not reported
Lat/Long Method : Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : OPEN

Start Date : 10/20/1994
End Date : Not reported

1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported

Survey Range: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BELOIT ROAD PUMP (Continued)

Open/Closed :
Region :
AST at Site:

OPEN
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description;
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Unleaded
OPEN
UNLEADED GAS

Soil Contamination
OPEN

SOIL CONTAMINATION

Groundwater Contamination
OPEN

above es

Co-contamination
OPEN

Not reported

03/03/1999
OPEN

$101271226

Date the Department of Commerce transfers project management of the activity

back to the DNR.
Not reported
03/03/1999
OPEN

Date the closure review request is received and a fee paid for DNR review.

Not reported
03/15/1996
OPEN

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and

forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

03/15/1996

OPEN

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Options Report (workplan). Includes

actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged

hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.

Identify and evaluate options
Not reported

10/20/1994

OPEN

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported
10/20/1994
OPEN

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the

discovery of contamination.
Not reported

OPEN
Project Manager
AMADI, ERIC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
3 Rt - M
BELOIT ROAD PUMP (Continued) $101271226
: PO BOX 12436
Contact Address : 4041 N RICHARDS ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53212
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2 : Not reported
Action Name 2 ; Not reported
Action Desc 2: Not reported
WRRSER:
Route of Concem:  Not reported
Repair Action: Not reported
Added to Inventory: Not reported
Added to HRS List: Not reported
Scoring System: Not reported
Begin Date: 10/20/94
Site Priority: MEDIUM
49 ~ ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE : RCRIS-SQG 1000879677
SE 6205 W LINCOLN AVE FINDS WI0000127324
174172 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219 LUST
2514 ft, UsT
Relative: RCRIS:
Lower Owner: BOERNER NED
(414)541-3648
Actual: EPAID: WI10000127324
maft. Contact: NED BOERNER

(414) 541-3648

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

LUST:
Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported

Assigned Risk Value: 2
Priority: HIGH
FID 241159600

Activity Name:  ALLIS AUTOMQTIVE
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-003975
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long Method : Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reported

Open/Closed : CLOSED
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) 1000879677
Start Date : 01/13/1994
End Date : 02/02/2000
Open/Closed : CLOSED
Region ; Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Yes
Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Leaded
CLOSED '
LEADED GAS
Gasoline - Unleaded
CLOSED
UNLEADED GAS
Fuel Oil

CLOSED

FUEL OIL

Waste Oil
CLOSED

WASTE OIL .

Soil Contamination
CLOSED

SOIL CONTAMINATION
Groundwater Contamination
CLOSED

Not reported

09/28/1999

CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of
Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

PER CONSULTANT REQUEST

11/23/1999

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed

until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of soil,
recording of deed instruments , etc.

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

08/25/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing remedia! action
efforts for an activity.

RA REPORT RECV'D

09/22/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR signs the Form 4, PECFA request for reimbursement for actions taken
in accordance with s101.143.

FORM 4 APPROVED

10/01/1999

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and’
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.}

Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s})

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Action Date: N

Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1 :
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2 :
Action Name 2 ;
Action Desc 2 :

UST:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:

Federally Regulated:

Owner:
Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:

10/24/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

SI REPORT RECV'D

12/04/1995

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Options Report (workptan). Includes
actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, eliminate threat of discharged
hazardous substances, restore the environment to the extent practicable.
Identify and evaluate options

RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

02/23/1994

CLOSED

Date report received by DNR. Assessment of UST/AST system at time of tank
closure or change in service, or to determine if there is contamination.

TNK CLS/SA REPTRECV'D

02/02/2000

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

01/13/1994

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

02/11/1994

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

RP LETTER

CLOSED

Responsible Party
ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE
Not reported

6205 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

143933
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

o]

Yes

NED BOERNER

6205 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, WI 53214
Not reported

347860

1000879677
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA |D Number

ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size (gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility ID:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust iD:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size {(gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Object 1D:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept 1D:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

Tank Status:
Municipality Name:
Site Municipality:
Federally Regulated:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:
Town Cust ID:
Object ID:

Object Type:

Tank Size {gal):
Tank Contents:
Tank Occupancy:
Tank Market:

Tank Wang Obj'ect ID:
Tank Status Date:
Fire Dept ID:

Land Owner Type:
Facility county code:

Facility 1D:

295816

UST

500

Waste/Used Motor Qil
Gas/Retail Sales
Yes

401000224
01/12/1984

West Allis
Private

40

143933
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS
c -

No

RON STROIKA/NED BOERNER
6205 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219

Not reported

364117

2395817

UsT

550

Fuel Oil

Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

401000225

01/12/1994

West Allis

Private

40

143933
Closed/Removed
WEST ALLIS

cC

Yes

WEST ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE
6205 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, W1 53219
Not reported

380002

295818

USsT

5000

Unleaded Gasoline
Gas/Retail Sales

Yes

401000226

01/12/1994

West Allis

Private

40

143333

1000879677
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) 1000879677
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: Cc
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: WEST ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address: 6205 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust iD: 380002
Object ID: 295820
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 6000
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Tank Occupancy: Gas/Retail Sales
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000228
Tank Status Date: 01/12/1994
Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code; 40
Facility ID: 143933
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Municipality Name: WEST ALLIS
Site Municipality: Cc
Federally Regulated: Yes
Owner: WEST ALLIS AUTOMOTIVE
Owner Address: 6205 W LINCOLN AVE
WEST ALLIS, WI 53219
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Town Cust ID: 380002
Object ID: 295819
Object Type: UsT
Tank Size (gal): 5000
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Tank Cccupancy: Gas/Retail Sales
Tank Market: Yes
Tank Wang Object ID: 401000227
Tank Status Date: 01/12/1994
- Fire Dept ID: West Allis
Land Owner Type: Private
Facility county code: 40
50 FIRE HOUSE SQUARE LUST S105164772
NwW 7220-7224 W NATIONAL AVE BRRTS N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, WI 0
2529 ft.
Relative: LUST.
Equal Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site:  Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 2
725 ft. Priority: UNKNOWN
FID 241913320

Activity Name:  POLICE ANNEX GARAGE

Activity Type: -~ LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-115671

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported
LatLong: Not reported

TC01127688.1r Page 118



Map iD
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

[ MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Elevation  Site

FIRE HOUSE SQUARE (Continued)

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Lat/Long Datum:
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CLOSED
01/16/1997
09/08/2000
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Survey Range:

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :
Comments :
Substance:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Yes
Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Leaded
CLOSED ’
Not reported

Soil Contamination

" CLOSED

Not reported

12/13/1999
CLOSED

S$105164772
Not reported

Not reported

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.
PER BIENNIEL BUDGET

02/04/2000

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed
until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of soil,-
recording of deed instruments , etc.

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

03/31/2003 .

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

*VPLE AUTOPOPULATED": ~GK.REC'S SUMMARY REPORT
10/01/1996

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information

regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and

forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data interchange ***

i e
BN
i S

09/08/2000 -
CLOSED T
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*+*« NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

01/16/1997

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

h : MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FIRE HOUSE SQUARE (Continued)

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1 :

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2 :
Action Desc 2:

02/04/1997

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

WEST ALLIS CITY OF
Not reported

7525 W GREENFIELD AV
WEST ALLIS, Wi 53214
CLOSED

Consultant

GRAEF ANHALT SCHLOEMER & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

125 S 84TH ST

SUITE 401

MILWAUKEE, W1 53214

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Eligible tor PECFA Funds: No

Co-contamination
Assigned Risk Val
Priority:

FID

Activity Name:
Activity Type:
Activity Number:

at Site:  Not reported
ue: 3

Not reported
241913320

FIRE HOUSE SQUARE
LUST

03-41-287319

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

LatLong:

1/4 Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Lat/Long Datum:
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :
Open/Closed :
Region :

AST at Site:

Not reported

Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported Survey Range: Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CLOSED
12/07/2001
04/17/2002
CLOSED
Southeast Region
No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisd

Facility Acres :

Comments :

Substance:
Description:
Status:

iction:  Yes

Not reported
Not reported

Gasoline - Unleaded
CLOSED

$105164772
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map iD
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIRE HOUSE SQUARE (Continued) $105164772
Comments : Not reported
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Description: _  Groundwater Contamination
Status: . CLOSED
Comments : Not reported
Action:
Action Date: 12/07/2001
Facility Status: CLOSED .
Action Desc: Date the closure review request is received for DNR review and no fee was paid.
Action Comment:  Not reported
Action Date: 02/13/2002
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contaci Address :

Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.

Not reported

03/31/2003

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval.

*VPLE AUTOPOPULATED": ~GK.REC'S SUMMARY REPORT

12/21/2001

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
04/17/2002

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

12/07/2001

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
Not reported

6300 W. MCGEOCH AVE.
WEST ALLIS, W! 53219
CLOSED

Project Manager
KEENAN, GINA

Not reported

2300 N MLK, JR DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53212
CLOSED

Consultant

GRAEF ANHALT SCHLOEMER
Not reported

125 S84TH ST

STE 401
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Map (D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

FIRE HOUSE SQUARE (Continued)
MILWAUKEE, WI 53214 -

Action Name 1

Status 1 : Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2 : Not reported
Action Desc 2 : Not reported
WI! BRRTS:
Facility Id:

DNR activity ID:

Activity Recorded Cannot be Confirmed:

Activity type:

Site Address:

Date DNR Notified of Release:
Case Closure Dt :

DNR region:

Facility Acres:

Lat/Long:

Geodetic Datum Used :

Data Quality Estimate:

On-screen digitizing, GPS,Add-matching:

Quarter Qtr Section:
Quarter Section:
Survey Section:
Survey Township:
Survey Range:
Activity Comments:

$105164772

241913320
06-41-284933
Not reported
VPLE"

FIRE HOUSE SQUARE
12/14/2001

Not reported
Southeast Region
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Dep of Natural Resources/Commerce Jurisdetn: No

Paper File Location:
Under Data Quality Review:
Eligible for PECA Funds:
Co-Contamination at Site:
AST at Site:
Tracked By :
Priority :
Risk :
BRRTS Actions

Action Date:

Action Name:

Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Cleanup Events:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

03/31/2003

Full Certiticate of Completion Request Received

Date DNR receives request for full certificate of

completion. :

REQUEST FOR COC REC'D. GK.

01/30/2002

VPLE Phase 1 & 2 Environmental Assessment Approved
Date DNR sends letter approving Phase 1 & 2 Environmenta!
Assessments.

COND'L APPR’L OF PHASE | & I1. GK.

03/31/2003

Status Report Received

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90
days or other interval.

GK.REC'S SUMMARY REPORT

12/14/2001

VPLE Application Received with Fee

Date DNR receives application for VPLE process and $250 fee
is paid. (Starts VPLE Activity)
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Activity Name: ~ WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX - FORMER

Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number: 03-41-111423

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: NW | 1/4 1/4 Section:  SE
Survey Section: 3

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIRE HOUSE SQUARE (Continued) $105164772
Comments: REC'D CK#37571 $250.00
Action Date: 12/10/2001
Action Name: Si Report Received (w/out Fee)
Cleanup Events: Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report.
Provides information regarding activities performed to
determine degree & extent of contamination and forming a
basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
Comments: REC'D Sl REPORT. GK.
Action Date: 09/12/2002
Action Name: Miscellaneous/2
Cleanup Events: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Comments: ENV. MONITORING & MGT REPT.
Action Date: 12/10/2001
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Cleanup Events: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Comments: REC'D CK# 37572 $3000.00 FOR VPLE PROGRAM
Action Date: 12/19/2001
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Cleanup Events: Miscellaneous action. Please see action comments.
Comments: REC'D APPR'L FROM VPLE COMMITTEE. GK.
Action Date: 01/30/2002
Action Name: Site Investigation Report Approved
Cleanup Events: Date the Site Investigation Report is approved by DNR staff.
Comments: SENT LETTER APPROVING SI W/ CONDITIONS. GK.
Action Date: 06/26/2003
Action Name: VPLE Application Approved
Cleanup Events: Date DNR approved VPLE Application.
Comments: VPLE COMMITEE APPR'D COC. GK.
BRRTS Contacts
Contact name: KEENAN, GINA
Contact address: 2300 N MLK, JR DRIVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53212
BRRTS Impact
Description: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
BRRTS Substance :
Substance Description: Not reported
BRATS Spill Action
Spill Action: Not reported
Spill Comments: Not reported
51 WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX (FORMER) LUST $S102455093
-NW 7310 W NATIONAL AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi
2601 ft. .
o, LUST:
2:’:;:“' Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 2
725 ft. Priority: HIGH
FID 241665160
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

[ MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX (FORMER) (Continued)

Survey Township: 6
Lat/Long Datum :
Lat/Long Method :

Not reported
Not reported

File Location: Not reported
Archived: Not reported
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 06/26/1996

End Date : 09/08/2000
Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region
AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  Yes

Survey Range:

21E

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Gasoline - Unleaded
Status: CLOSED
Comments : 2-8k
Impact:
Description: Groundwater Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : above pal
Action:
Action Date: 12/13/1999
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Action Comment:

-Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Commerce. includes transfer of site files.

PER BIENNIEL BUDGET

02/04/2000

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed

until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposal of soil,
recording of deed instruments , etc.

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

11/19/1996

CLOSED

Date updates on progress are received. Can be 30, 60, 90 days or other
interval. .

Not reported

03/09/1998

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

Not reported

06/28/1999

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

*** SIA Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
01/24/2000

CLOSED

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and
forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.

$102455093
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.}
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA 1D Number

WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX (FORMER) (Continued)

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:
Action Comment:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:
Contact:

Status:

Role:

Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :

Action Name 1
Status 1:
Action Name 1:

Action Name 2
Status 2:
Action Name 2;
Action Desc 2 :

*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***
09/08/2000

CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the
ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

06/26/1996

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported

11/05/1996

CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the
discovery of contamination.

Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

WEST ALLIS CITY OF

Not reported

7525 W GREENFIELD AVE
GREENFIELD, Wi 53214
CLOSED

Consultant

GRAEF ANHALT SCHLOEMER & ASSOCIATES INC
Not reported

125 S 84TH ST

SUITE 401

MILWAUKEE, Wi 53214

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes

Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Assigned Risk Value: 2

Priority: UNKNOWN

FiD - 241665160

Activity Name:  POLICE STATION - FORMER
Activity Type: LUST

Activity Number:  03-41-115676
Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long:
1/4 Section:

LatLong Datum :
Lat/Long Method :
File Location:
Archived:
Open/Closed :
Start Date :

End Date :

Not reported
NwW 1/4 1/4 Section:  SE
Survey Section: 3 :
Survey Township: 6

Survey Range: 21E

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

01/16/1997

07/14/2000
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

l " MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX (FORMER) (Continued)

Open/Closed :
Region :
AST at Site:

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes

Dep Comm Jurisdiction:

Facility Acres :

Comments :

Substance:
Description:

. Status:

Comments :
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Impact:
Description:
Status:
Comments :
Action:
Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Action Date:
Facility Status:
Action Desc:

Action Comment:

Contact:
Status:
Role:
Facility Contact:

Contact Address :-

CLOSED
Southeast Region
No
Yes
Not reported
Not reported
Gasoline - Leaded
CLOSED
1-1k, 1-220
Hydrocarbon - Unknown Type
CLOSED
560

Soil Contamination

CLOSED
Not reported

12/13/1999
CLOSED

Date that project management for the activity is transferred to Department of

Commerce. Includes transfer of site files.
PER BIENNIEL BUDGET

12/30/1999

CLOSED

Date the site closure was approved, but the site will not be formally closed
until receipt of documentation of abandonment of wells, disposat of soil,

recording of deed instruments , etc.

12/15/1999
CLOSED

*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. Provides information
regarding activities performed to determine degree & extent of contamination and

forming a basis for choosing the appropriate remedial action.
*** SIR Received by Commerce - Updated from Commerce Data Interchange ***

07/14/2000
CLOSED

Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action fetter is sent. NOTE: This is the

ONLY action code that will close an activity.

*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange-***
01/16/1997

CLOSED

Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Not reported
02/04/1997
CLOSED

Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associated with the

discovery of contamination.
Not reported

CLOSED

Responsible Party

WEST ALLIS CITY OF
Not reported

7525 W GREENFIELD AV
WEST ALLIS, W! 53214

5102455093
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT ANNEX (FORMER) (Continued) 5102455093
Action Name 1
Status 1: Not reported
Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2
Status 2: Not reported
Action Name 2 : Not reported
Action Desc 2 : Not reported
52 LONGFELLOW SCHOOL DIST LUST 5102454146
ESE 2211 S60THST N/A
1/4-1/2 WEST ALLIS, Wi 53219
2635 ft.
_ LUST:
Pelative: Eligible for PECFA Funds: Yes
Co-contamination at Site: Not reported
Actual: Assigned Risk Value: 3
695 ft. Priority: LOW
FID . 241474420

Activity Name:  LONGFELLOW SCHOOL
Activity Type: LUST .

Activity Number: 03-41-002702

Lat/Long AccuracyNot reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

1/4 Section: Not reported 1/4 1/4 Section:  Not reported
Survey Section:  Not reported

Survey Township: Not reported ) Survey Range: Not reported
Lat/Long Datum : Not reported

Lat/Long Method : ~ Not reported

File Location: Not reported

Archived: Not reported

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Start Date : 08/03/1992

End Date : 01/07/1993

Open/Closed : CLOSED

Region : Southeast Region

AST at Site: No

Tracked By Commerce Database:Yes
Dep Comm Jurisdiction:  No

Facility Acres : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
Substance:
Description: Fuel Oil
Status: . CLOSED
Comments : FUEL OIL
Impact:
Description: Soil Contamination
Status: CLOSED
Comments : SOIL CONTAMINATION
Action:
Action Date: 01/07/1993
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE: This is the

ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Action Comment:  Not reported

Action Date: 08/03/1992
Facility Status: CLOSED
Action Desc: Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.

Action Comment:  Not reported
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Map 1D : l . MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LONGFELLOW SCHOOL DIST (Continued) $102454146
Contact:

Status: CLOSED

Role: Responsible Party

Facility Contact: WEST ALLIS SCHOOL DIST

Not reported
Contact Address : 9333 W LINCOLN AVE

WEST ALLIS, WI 53227

Action Name 1

Status 1 : Not reported

Action Name 1:  Not reported
Action Name 2

Status 2 : Not reported
_ ActionName 2:  Not reported

Action Desc 2: Not reported
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s):
k]

ELROY S$104240949 SERVICE OIL CO 2ND ST / CEDAR 63214 LUST, Wi Spills, Wi ERP
LYNDON STATION S$104944115 SCULLY INTERSTATE SHELL HWY HH 190-94 / CTH HH 53219 LUST, Wi Spills
MILWAUKEE S$105704070 MILWAUKEE CNTY STADIUM (FORMER) 201 S46TH STSITE A 53214 WIERP
WEST ALLIS S105549176 STEIN PROPERTY S. 108TH ST. AND NATIONAL AVE. CRS
WEST ALLIS 1004797117 LIGHTEMORE INC 1040 S 68TH PL 53214 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
WEST ALLIS 5103697555 FOUR UNIT STRIP MALL 9121-9127 W LINCOLN LusT
WEST ALLIS 1004799583 WEST ALLIS CITY OF 1417 THRU 1419 S 69TH ST 563214 ACRIS-SQG, FINDS

53219 RCRIS-SQG

WEST MILWAUKEE 1006931911 STADIUM BUSINESS CENTER i 4500-4516 W BURNHAM
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quartery basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List .
Source: EPA - e
Telephone: N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority

cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

_ Date of Government Version: 10/21/03 ‘ Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/03/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/08/03 Elapsed' ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1~ EPA Region 6

Telephone 617-918-1143 - Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8

Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone; 303-312-6774
EPA Region 4

Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A
Date of Government Version; 10/14/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/01/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/08/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 7
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/22/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA's Brownfields Redeveiopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 11/17/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/22/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of vaemment Version: 12/18/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 12/26/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 38
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between
100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
(kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or
entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/04 Date ot Data Arrival at EDR: 01/19/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/10/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/27/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/03/03 Elapsed ASTM days: 7

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/03

Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varies
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after setttement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Govermnment Version: N/A : Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
TC01127688.1r
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

DELISTED NPL: Nationa! Priority List Deletions
Source: EPA o s
Telephone: N/A
The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/04

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and "pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compfiance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Daocket System used to track ciminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555
Hazardous Matenals Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

MINES: Mines Master index File .
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date of Government Version: 11/25/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/29/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/04

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file tiens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemment Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/21/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database. PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/03
Database Release Frequency: Annuaily Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-648-5920
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin islands.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/04

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202 564-0746
A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Quartery- Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposa! and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided-
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/17/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annualty Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/04

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at tacilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency heaith care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A : Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-566-0250
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title II! Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually : Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site. ]
Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/04

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-564-2501
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly hasis.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/04

STATE OF WISCONSIN ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

SHWS: Hazard Ranking List
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2632
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for.cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/10/95
" Date Made Active at EDR: 03/01/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 19
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04

SWFILF: List of Licensed Landfills
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-7557
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
tacilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/09/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/27/03
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/10/03 ’ Elapsed ASTM days: 14

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2111
Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/15/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/06/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/15/04

UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Department of Commerce
Telephone: 608-266-7874
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/13/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/03/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/13/04

INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
Source: EPA Region 5§
Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date of Government Version: 11/01/02 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/12/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/04/02 ] Elapsed ASTM days: 22
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/03
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

STATE OF WISCONSIN ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Tanks Database
Source: Department of Commerce
Telephone: 608-266-7874

Date of Govemment Version: 01/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/13/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

SPILLS: Spills Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-264-6009
A discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impact, or threaten to adversely impact public health,
welfare or the environment. Spills are usually cleaned up quickly.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/04

WDS: Registry of Waste Disposat Sites
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2632
The registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites ‘where solid or hazardous
wastes have been or may have been deposited.

Date of Govemment Version: 11/01/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned : Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/04

BRRTS: Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System

Source: Department of Natural Resources .

Telephone: 608-267-7563

BRRTS is a tracking system of contaminated sites. It holds key information for finding out more about a site or
an activity. Activity types included are: Abandoned Container - An abandoned container with potentially hazardous
contents recovered from a site. No discharge to the environment occurs. If the container did release a hazardous
substance, a spill would be associated with the site. Superfund - is a federal program created by Congress in
1980 to finance cleanup of the nation’s worst hazardous waste sites. VPLE - Voluntary Property Liability Exemptions
apply to sites in which a property owner conducts an environmental investigation and cleanup of an entire property
and then receives limits on their future liability. General Property - Environmentat actions which apply to the
property as a whole, rather than a specific source of contamination, such as the LUST or environmental repair
site. Examples would be off-site letters, municipal liability clarification letters, lease letters, voluntary
party liability exemption actions, and general liability clarification letters.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/09/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/04

AGSPILLS: Agricultural Spill Cases

Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection

Telephone: 608-224-5058

Spills reported to the Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection. There are two types of spills.
Long-term: These are mainly pesticide and fertilizer cases. Some might include other contaminants at the same
site. Some might involve wood-treaters - which use pesticides. All of them involve spills of products, but these
spills generally result from day to day use (chronic spills) rather than accidental spills (acute). Accidental:
These are the acute spills of pesticides and fertilizers and only involve pesticides and fertilizers. Most of
these are cleaned up and closed within 3 to 6 months.

Date of Government Version: 09/03/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/08/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/08/03

CRS: Closed Remediation Sites
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-3532
A Closed Remediation Site is parcel of land at which the groundwater has become contaminated and which is affected
by a particular type of legal restriction. Specifically, certain steps have been taken to stabilize/remediate
the contamination, and the state is satisfied that no further efforts are necessary provided that the property
is not used for certain purposes.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRA__:CKING

Date of Government Version: 12/02/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually ) Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/04

ERP: Environmental Repair Program Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-3543
Environmental Repair Prograrm sites are sites other than LUST’s that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.
Often, these are old historic releases to the environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/13/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

WRRSER: Wisconsin Rernedial Response Site Evaluation Report
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2632
The WRRSER provides information about location, status, and priority of sites or facilities in the state which
are known to cause or have a high potential to cause environmental poliution.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/01/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/04

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Rea! Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a lega!
opinion.

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

BEAP: Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-1618
"Brownfields" are abandoned or under-utilized commercial and industrial properties where expansion or redevelopment
is hindered by real or perceived contamination. Through BEAP, DNR staff assess selected brownfields to determine
if the properties are contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/03
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/04

INST CONTROL: Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2111
: Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent of soil contamination
is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be maintained or NR720 industrial
stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govermment Version: 10/14/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/15/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/04

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777
. Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields

~ properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
browntfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, temitories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Govemment Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Qil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000 :
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Private Schools

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300

The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care Directory

Source: Department of Health & Family Services

Telephone: 608-266-9314

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetiands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2003 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2003. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is

expressly prohibited.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
NOVAK PROPERTY
1960 67TH PLACE
WEST ALLIS, W1 53219

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 43.008400 - 43" 0’ 30.2"
Longitude (West): 87.995796 - 87° 59' 44.9”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 418842.5

UTM Y (Meters): 4762013.5

Elevation: 725 ft. above sea level

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been developed to assist the environmental professional
with the collection of physical setting source information in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.3.

Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
Elevation Model) be reviewed. It also requires that one or more additional physical setting sources be sought

when (1) conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely

to migrate to or from the propenrty, and (2) more information than is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map (or equivalent) is generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary practice,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Such
additional physical setting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells in the area.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the geologic strata,

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

USGS Topographic Map: 43087-A8 MILWAUKEE, Wi
General Topographic Gradient: General NE
Source: _ USGS 7.5 min quad index

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 725 ft. “

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. ,
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLLOOD ZONE .
FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
MILWAUKEE, WI YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 5502850002A
Additional Panels in search area: 5502780021C
5502780022D
5502850004A
55027800308

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NW! Quad at Target Property Data Coverage

NOT AVAILABLE Not Available

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
. contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
1 1/8 - 1/4 Mile SW SW
2 1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESE Varies
4 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE S
A5 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW NNW
AB 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW Not Reported
7 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW Varies
* ©1996 Sito-spaciic h_ydvpgeohgiullda!? gathared 1:1 ceRcLIS ‘:Eg:iﬁl:;c.. Bainbridge ',‘,‘i'!..‘.,“'(‘é’é‘ﬁ o s'f?’,‘,'te'::::é::‘; Al of the int and opirions p are those of the cited EPA report(s), which wers completad undar
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. GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

LOCATION
MAP ID FROM TP
10 1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1 1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
13 1/2 - 1 Mile SE
14 1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
(03 }:] 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
19 1/2 - 1 Mile East
24 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
26 1/2 - 1 Mile SW
D27 1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
D28 1/2 - 1 Mile SSE

GENERAL DIRECTION
GROUNDWATER FLOW
NE

w

Not Reported

WSW

NE

Not Reported

Varies

WHNW

SE

E

For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soi!
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Silurian
Series: ' Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)

Code: S2 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA} Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: MORLEY

Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group: Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulic
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3
to 6 feet.

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: HIGH
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

- Soil Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability] Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches 9inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 7.30
Materials (more SOILS, Silts Min: 0.60 Min: 5.10
than 35 pct. and Clays
passing No. (liquid limit
200), Clayey less than 50%),

Soils. Lean Clay

2 9 inches 28 inches silty clay Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 0.60 Max: 7.80
Materials (more SOILS, Siits Min: 0.20 Min: 5.60
than 35 pct. and Clays
passing No. (liquid limit
200), Clayey less than 50%),

Soils. Lean Clay

3 28inches | 42inches | silty clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 0.60 | Max: 8.40
Materials (more SOILS, Silts Min: 0.06 Min. 6.10
than 35 pct. and Clays
passing No. (liquid limit
200), Clayey less than 50%),

Soils. Lean Clay

4 42 inches 60 inches silty clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 0.60 Max: 8.40
Materials (more SOILS, Silts Min: 0.06 Min: 6.10
than 35 pct. and Clays
passing No. (tiquid limit
200), Clayey less than 50%),

Sails. Lean Clay

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: silty clay loam

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

muck
loam

silty clay loam

muck
loam

silty clay loam

silt loam

muck
stratified

gravelly - loamy sand
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY. .

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SQURCES

According to ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.2.2, "one or more additional state or local sources of environmental
records may be checked, in the discretion of the environmental professional, to enhance and supplement federal
and state sources... Factors to consider in determining which locaf or additional state records, if

any, should be checked include (1) whether they are reasonably ascertainable, (2) whether they are sufficiently
useful, accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1), and (3) whether they

are obtained, pursuant to local, good commercial or customary practice.” One of the record sources listed in Section

7.2.2 is water well information. Water we!l information can be used to assist the environmental professional in
assessing sources that may impact groundwater flow direction, and in forming an opinion about the impact of

contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE
Federal USGS

Federal FRDS PWS

State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

3
B8
B9
12
15
16
20
21
22
23
25

FEDERAL ?RDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID
Ci17

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

WELL ID

USGS1221266
USGS1221268
USGS1221269
USGS1221315
USGS1221319
USGS1221273
USGS1221307
USGS1221309
USGS1221312
USGS1221251
USGS1221306

WELL ID
Wi12410894

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID
No Wells Found

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW

1/4 - 1/2 Mite North
1/4 - 1/2 Mite North
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile North

" 1/2-1 Mile ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE

LOCATION
FROM TP

1721 Mile NW

LOCATION
FROM TP
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 01 127688 1r
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1 Site ID: 241392586
Sw . Groundwater Flow: SwW AQUIFLOW 44427
:-l/|8g;1¢13£4 Mile  gnaliowest Water Table Depth: 4
Deepest Water Table Depth: 7
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 02/1993
Site ID: 241299850 :
ESE . Groundwater Flow: Varies AQUIFLOW 44420
18-1/4Mile  gpailowest Water Table Depth: 1.53
Lower v
Deepest Water Table Depth:  8.67
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 03/1993
3
NNW FED USGS USGS1221266
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS ' Site ID: 430043087594901
Site Name: ML-06/21E/03-0098
Dec. Latitude: 43.01194
Dec. Longitude: -87.99694
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 714.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1041
Hole depth: 1041 Source: Not Reported
Project no: Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 3
Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto
Date Surtace Sealevel i Date Sealevel
1961-11-24  159.00 1944-01-01
0000-00 130.00
4 Site 1D: 241414910
SSE , Groundwater Flow: S AQUIFLOW 44428
:./c;‘\;grl 2Mile  gpallowest Water Table Depth: 5

Deepest Water Table Depth: 10

Average Water Table Depth:

Date:

Not Reported
04/1992
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS |

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
A5 Site ID: 241472990
Ssw . Groundwater Flow: NNW AQUIFLOW 44424
14-1/2Mile g hwest water Table Depth: 3
Higher .
Deepest Water Table Depth: 5
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: - 10/27/1997
A6 Site ID: 241163230
ssw ) Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 44425
Hiaharz Mile  shallowest Water Table Depth: 16
Deepest Water Table Depth:  18.5
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 05/17/1993
7 Site ID: 241158280
SSw ) Groundwater Flow: Varies AQUIFLOW 44423
1/4-1/2Mile g, ioest Water Table Depth: 1.9
Higher pin. 1.
Deepest Water Table Depth:  13.1
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 09/22/1994
B8
North FED USGS USGS1221268
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS Site ID: 430054087595101
Site Name: ML-06/21E/03-0111
Dec. Latitude: 43.015
Dec. Longitude: -87.9975
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: Wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 710.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1654
Hole depth: 1654 Source: Not Reported
Project no: Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
Bg
North FED USGS USGS1221269
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency:

Site Name:
Dec. Latitude:
Dec. Longitude:
Coord Sys:
State:

County:
Altitude:
Hydrologic code:
Topographic:
Site Type:
Const Date:
Well Type:
Primary Aquifer:
Aquiter type:
Well depth:
Hole depth:
Project no:

USGS . Site ID:
ML-06/21E/03-0032

43.015

-87.9975

NAD27

wi

Milwaukee County

725.00

04040003

Not Reported

Ground-water other than Spring

Not Reported Inven Date:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Not Reported

Not Reported

1350

1350 Source:

~ Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

Feet below Feetto

430054087595102

Not Reported

Not Reported

Feetbelow Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Surface Sealevel
1961-11-24 284.80 . 167.00
10 Site ID: 241595420
ENE . Groundwater Flow: NE AQUIFLOW 37311
14-12Mile  ghanowest Water Table Depth: 8.10
Lower e
Deepest Water Table Depth:  10.01
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 03/02/1998
1 Site ID: 241159820 :
WNW Groundwater Flow: w AQUIFLOW 44435
:llizgl-_l;erle Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3
Deepest Water Table Depth: 8
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 01/15/1997
12
ENE FED USGS USGS1221315
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS Site ID: 430036087590501
Site Name: ML-06/21E/02-0114
Dec. Latitude: 43.01
Dec. Longitude: -87.98472
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: wil
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 684.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: - Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1200
Hole depth: 1200 Source: Not Reported
Project no: Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
13 Site ID: 5321921912
15/3 1 Mil Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 44680
Lower tle Shallowest Water Table Depth: 6
Deepest Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 05/15/1994
14 Site ID: 241301170
WNwW Groundwater Flaw: wsw AQUIFLOW 44438
:_,/{‘;B;rM“e Shallowest Water Table Depth: 8
Deepest Water Table Depth: 10
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 05/1997
15
WNW FED USGS USGS1221319
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Agency: USGS Site ID: 430047088003101
Site Name: ML-06/21E/04-0297
Dec. Latitude: 43.01306
Dec. Longitude: -88.00861
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: Wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 720.00
Hydrologic code: Not Reported
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1100
Hole depth: 1100 Source: Not Reported
Project no: Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
16
North FED USGS USGS1221273
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency:
Site Name:

Dec. Latitude:

Dec. Longitude:

Coord Sys:
State:
County:
Altitude:

Hydrologic code:

Topographic:

Site Type:

Const Date:

Well Type:

Primary Aquifer:

Aquifer type:

Well depth:
Hole depth:
Project no:

USGS Site ID:
ML-07/21E/34-0022

43.01917

-87.99806

NAD27

wi

Milwaukee County

728.00

04040003

Flat surface

Ground-water other than Spring

19370101 Inven Date:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
300SNDS

Not Reported

1690

1690 Source:
Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 480
Feetbelow Feetto

430109087595301 .

Not Reported

driller

Feetbelow Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surtace Sealevel
1980-09-29 321.00 1980-08-25 321.00
1980-07-28 320.00 1980-06-30 321.00
1980-05-27 318.00 1980-04-30 319.00
1980-03-31 319.00 1980-02-25 316.00
1979-11-26  333.00 1979-10-01 333.00
1979-08-27 333.00 1979-07-30 327.00
1979-05-29 321.00 1979-05-02 321.00
1979-04-30 321.00 1979-02-26 317.00
1979-01-29 316.00 1979-01-02 317.00
1978-11-27  326.00 1978-10-30 316.00
1978-10-02 333.00 1978-08-28 336.00
1978-08-02 326.00 1978-06-26 326.00
1978-05-22 318.00 1978-04-24 316.00
1978-03-27 318.00 1978-02-27 315.00
1978-01-30  309.00 1976-04-26 327.00
1976-03-29 329.00 1976-03-01 320.00
1976-02-01 329.00 1975-12-31  331.00
1975-11-24  331.00 1975-10-27 331.00
1975-09 330.40 1975-08 329.80
1975-07 329.20 1975-06 328.60
1975-05-20 328.00 1975-04-28 325.00
1975-03-31  329.00 1975-02-24  330.00
1975-01-24 326.00 1974-12-31 324.00
1974-11-21  330.00 1974-10-29 329.00
1974-09-30  333.00 1974-08-25 327.00
1974-07 326.00 1974-06 325.00
1974-05-28 324.00 1974-04-29  320.00
1974-04-01  320.00 1974-03 318.00
1974-02-25 316.00 1974-01-28- 315.00
1973-12-31  318.00 1973-11-26  321.00
1973-10-29 322.00 1973-10-01 323.00
1973-09 321.25 1973-08-28 320.00
1973-07-31 312.00 1973-07-02 309.00
1973-06 310.55 1973-05 310.61
1973-04 310.66 1973-03 310.71
1973-02 310.77 1973-01 310.82
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T

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAPFITNDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Date

Feetbelow Feetto
Surface Sealevel

1972-12

1972-10

1972-08

1972-06

1972-04

1972-02

1971-12

1971-10

1971-08

1971-06

1971-04

1971-02-14
1970-12-07
1970-10-24
1970-08-22
1970-06-13
1970-04-25
1970-02-14
1969-12-06
1968-10-18
1969-08-23
1969-06-28
1969-04-26
1969-02-23
1968-12-22
1968-10-26
1968-08-23
1968-06-20
1968-04-20
1968-02-17
1967-12-31
1967-10-31
1967-08-31
1967-06-30
1967-04-30
1967-02-28
1966-12-31
1966-10-31
1966-08-31
1966-06-30
1966-04-30
1966-02-28
1965-12-31
1965-10-31
1965-08-31
1965-06-30
1965-04-30

1965-02-28°

1964-12-31
1964-10-31
1964-08-31
1964-06-30
1964-04-30
1964-02-28
1963-12-31

310.87
310.98
311.09
311.20
311.30
3NsM
311.52
311.62
311.73
311.84
311.95
330.00
314.00°
303.00
293.00
287.00
283.00
284.00
284.00
287.00
286.00
282.00
279.00
277.00
285.00
286.00
284.00
284.00
281.00
283.00
283.00
282.00
279.00
280.00
275.00
277.00
279.00
282.00
276.00
276.00
268.00
266.00
268.00
268.00
267.00
265.00
267.00
260.00
268.00
272.00
274.00
276.00
269.00
283.00
292.00

Date

Feetbelow Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1972-11
1972-09
1972-07
1972-05
1972-03
1972-01
1971-11
1971-09
1971-07
1971-05
1971-03-06
1971-01-17
1970-11-07
1970-09-19
1970-07-19
1870-05-02
1970-03-28
1970-01-16
1969-11-15
1969-09-06
1969-07-26
1969-05-24

1969-03-29 .

1969-01-26
1968-11-23
1968-08-30
1968-07-30
1968-05-26
1968-03-30
1968-01-31
1967-11-30
1967-09-30
1967-07-31
1967-05-31
1967-03-31
1967-01-31
1966-11-30
1966-09-30
1966-07-31
1966-05-31
1966-03-31
1966-01-31
1965-11-30
1965-09-30
1965-07

1965-05-31
1965-03-31
1965-01-31
1964-11-30
1964-09-30
1964-07-31
1964-05-31
1964-03-31
1964-01-31
1963-11-30

310.93
311.04
311.14
311.25
311.36
311.46
311.57
311.68
311.79
311.89
312.00
322.00
308.00
283.00
292.00
284.00
282.00
285.00
284.00
287.00
286.00
281.00
274.00
285.00
287.00
288.00
287.00
283.00
286.00
281.00
278.00
279.00
276.00
276.00
279.00
273.00
287.00
279.00
277.00
273.00
267.00
264.00
270.00
268.00
266.00
262.00
257.00
266.00
272.00
272.00
276.00
270.00
274.00
285.00
304.00
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Date

Feet below Feetto
Surface Sealevel

1963-10-31
1963-08-31
1963-06
1963-04-30
1963-02-28
1962-12-31
1962-10-31
1962-08-31
1962-06-30
1962-04-30
1962-02-28
1961-12-31
1961-10-31
1961-08-31
1961-06-30
1961-04-30
1961-02-28
1960-12-31
1960-10-31
1960-08-31
1960-06-30
1960-04-30
1960-02-28
1959-12-31
1959-10-31
1959-08-31
1959-06-30
1959-04
1959-02-28
1958-12-31
1958-10
1958-08-31
1958-06
1958-04-30
1958-02
1957-12-31
1957-10-31
1957-08-31
1957-06-30
1957-04-30
1957-02-28
1956-12
1956-10
1956-08
1956-06
1956-04
1956-02
1955-12
1955-10
1955-08
1955-06
1955-04
1955-02
1954-12
1954-10

306.00
307.00
289.50
281.00
281.00
281.00
293.00
293.00
287.00
286.00
281.00
286.00
301.00 -
299.00
301.00
281.00
280.00
281.00
288.00
296.00
301.00
290.00
286.00
286.00
310.00
311.00
311.00
288.33
283.00
281.00
295.00
309.00
298.50
288.00
299.00
310.00
315.00
316.00
318.00
301.00
302.00
302.00
320.00
307.67
297.00
286.33
280.00
305.00
321.00
301.00
306.00
293.00
283.00
292.00
303.00

Date

Feet below Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1963-09-30
1963-07-31
1963-05-31
1963-03-31
1963-01-31
1962-11-30
1962-09-30
1962-07-31
1962-05-31
1962-03-31
1962-01-31
1961-11-30
1961-09-30
1961-07-31
1961-05-31
1961-03-31
1961-01
1960-11-30
1960-09-30
1960-07-31
1960-05-31
1960-03-31
1960-01
1959-11-30
1959-09
1959-07
1959-05-31
1959-03
1959-01
1958-11
1958-09
1958-07
1958-05
1958-03
1958-01
1957-11-30
1957-08-30
1957-07-31
1957-05-31
1957-03-31
1957-01-31
1956-11
1956-09
1956-07
1956-05
1956-03
1956-01
1955-11
1955-09
1955-07
1955-05
1955-03
1955-01
1954-11
1954-09

305.00 -

293.00
286.00
286.00
281.00
291.00
291.00
289.00
287.00
281.00
285.00
293.00
304.00
310.00
286.00
281.00
280.50
283.00
289.00
297.00
291.00
290.00
286.00
296.00
310.50
311.00
291.00
285.67
282.00
288.00
302.00
303.75
293.25
304.50
293.50
326.00
301.00
301.00
305.00
303.00
303.00
312.00
313.00
302.33
291.67
281.00
292.50
311.00
299.00
311.00
301.00
287.00
291.00
297.00
309.00
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Feet below Feetto

Date Surtace Sealevel
1954-08 299.67
1954-06 281.00
1954-04 281.00
1954-02 287.00
1953-12 293.00
1953-10 315.00
- 1953-08 297.00
1953-06 295.00
1953-04 275.00
1953-02 281.00
1952-12 285.00
1952-10 296.00
1952-08 291.00
1952-06 301.00"
+1952-04 285.00
1952-02 287.00
1951-12 289.00
1951-10 296.00
1951-08 297.00
1951-06 291.00 -
1951-04 283.00
1951-02 280.00
1950-12 282.00
1950-10 289.00
1950-08 285.00
1950-06 280.00
1950-04 264.00
1950-02 268.00
1949-12 279.00
1949-10 285.00
1949-08 295.00
1949-06 286.00
1949-04 270.00
1949-02 268.00
1948-12 280.00
1948-10 282.00
1948-08 288.00
1948-06 273.00
1948-04 250.00
1948-02 248.00
1947-12 245.00
1947-10 251.00
1947-08 262.00
1947-06 230.00
1947-04 230.00
1947-02 232.00
+ 1946-12 238.00
1946-10 247.00
1946-08 254.00
1946-06 232.00
1946-04 230.00
1946-02 228.00
1945-12 238.00
1945-10 246.00
1945-08 260.00

Feetbelow Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel
1954-07 290.33
1954-05 285.00
1954-03 281.00
1954-01 287.00
1953-11 313.00
1953-09 316.00
1953-07 301.00
1953-05 282.00
1953-03 279.00
1953-01 283.00
1952-11 294.00
1952-09 296.00
1952-07 297.00
1952-05 295.00
1952-03 285.00
1952-01 291.00
1951-11 289.00
1951-09 - 295.00
1951-07 296.00
1951-05 290.00
. 1951-03 277.00
1951-01 282.00
1950-11 289.00
1950-09 289.00
1950-07 290.00
1950-05 266.00
1950-03 267.00
1950-01 272.00
1949-11 278.00
1949-09 293.00
1949-07 294.00
1949-05 278.00
1949-03 268.00
1949-01 275.00
1948-11 284.00
1948-09 284.00
1948-07 284.00
1948-05 250.00
1948-03 258.00
1948-01 248.00
1947-11 242.00
1947-09 260.00
1947-07 246.00
1947-05 230.00
1947-03 233.00
1947-01 235.00
1946-11 243.00
1946-09 251.00
1946-07 242.00
1946-05 222.00
1946-03 229.00
1946-01 233.00
1945-11 238.00
1945-09 254.00
1945-07 259.00
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS -

Ground-water levels, continued.
Feet below Feetto

Feet below Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel - Date Surface Sealevel
1945-06 253.00 11_945-05 246.00
1945-04 242.00 " 1945-03 246.00
1945-02 244.00 1945-01 242.00
1944-12 244.00 1944-11 248.00
1944-10 252.00 1944-09 254.00
1944-08 257.00 1944-07 246.00
1944-06 240.00 1944-05 238.00
1944-04 238.00 1944-03 237.00
1944-02 238.00 1944-01 240.00
1943-12 245.00 1943-11 246.00
1943-10 248.00 1943-09 250.00
1943-08 254.00 1943-07 244.00
1943-06 237.00 1943-05 235.00 i
1943-04 236.00 1943-03 239.00
1943-02 236.00 1943-01 232.00
1942-12 233.00 1942-11 233.00
1942-10 233.00 1942-09 236.00
1942-08 240.00 1942-07 238.00
1942-06 230.00 1942-05 223.00
1942-04 220.00 1942-03 216.00
1942-02 213.00 1942-01 210.00
1941-12 210.00 1941-11 215.00
1941-10 221.00 1941-09 224.00
1941-08 213.00 1941-07 210.00
1941-06 206.00 1941-05 194.00
1941-04 187.00 1941-03 180.00
1941-02 178.00 1941-01 176.00
1940-12 175.00 1940-11 173.00
1940-10 172.00 1940-09 170.00
1940-08 170.00 1940-07 170.00
1940-06 167.00 1940-05 163.00
1940-04 162.50 1940-03 160.00
1940-02 161.00 1940-01 163.00
1939-12 165.00 1939-11 165.00
1939-10 165.00 1939-09 165.00
1939-08 182.00 1939-07 180.00
1939-06 150.00 1939-05 145.00
1939-04 143.00 1939-03 145.00
1939-02 146.00 1937-09-30 143.00
C17
NW FRDS PWS  WI2410894
1/2 -1 Mile -
Higher
PWS ID: WI12410894 PWS Status: Active
Date Initiated:

PWS Name:

Addressee / Facility:

Not Reported Date Deactivated: Not Reported

GIDDINGS & LEWIS
WEST ALLIS, Wi153214

Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Facility Latitude: 4301 00 Facility Longitude088 00 24
City Served: Not Reported
Treatment Class: Untreated Population: 00000800
PWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:  Yes
VIOLATIONS INFORMATION:
Violation ID: 9305540 Source ID: 101 PWS Phone: Not Reported
Vio. beginning Date: 01/01/93 Vio. end Date: 12/31/93 Vio. Period: 012 Months
Num required Samples: 000 Number of Samples Taken: 000
Analysis Result: Not Reported Maximum Contaminant Level: Not Reported
Analysis Method: Not Reported
Violation Type: Monitoring, Regular
Contaminant: NITRATE
Vio. Awareness Date: 010193
Cc18 Site ID: 241155186
Nw Groundwater Flow: NE AQUIFLOW 44444
;‘_{iZQ"\;erle Shallowest Water Table Depth: 2.25
Deepest Water Table Depth:  11.66
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 05/1996
19 Site ID: 5321916742
East Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 44676
:_/3“;; Mile Shallowest Water Table Depth: 14.0
Deepest Water Table Depth:  18.0
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 08/02/1996
20
ESE FED USGS USGS1221307
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS Site ID: 430018087584601
Site Name: ML-06/21E/02-0064
Dec. Latitude: 43.005
Dec. Longitude: -87.97944
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 675.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
_Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1706
Hole depth: 1706 Source: Not Reported
Project no: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1942-01-01  167.00

21
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS Site ID:
Site Name: ML-06/21E/02-0370
Dec. Latitude: 43.00722
Dec. Longitude: -87.97861
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: Wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 671.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported inven Date:
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1629
Hole depth: 1629 Source:
Project no: Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

FED USGS USGS1221309

430026087584301

Not Reported

Not Reported

22
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS Site ID:
Site Name: ML-06/21E/02-0099
Dec. Latitude: 43.00889
Dec. Longitude: -87.97833
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 665.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date:
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1125
Hole depth: 1125 Source:
Project no: Not Reported

FED USGS USGS1221312

430032087584201

Not Reported

Not Reported
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel
1945-01-01  160.00
23
Sw FED USGS USGS1221251
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency: USGS Site ID: 425952088002101
Site Name: ML-06/21E/10-0123
Dec. Latitude: 42.99778
Dec. Longitude: -88.00583
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 780.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
Topographic: Not Reported
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: 19410101 Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Primary Aquifer: 350SLDL
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 405
Hole depth: 405 Source: drilier
Project no: Not Reported

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Feet below Feetto

Date Surtace Sealevel
1946-04-01 80.00
24 Site ID: 241631610
Nw Groundwater Flow: Varies AQUIFLOW 44439
Highar e Shallowest Water Tablo Depth: 8.62
Deepest Water Table Depth:  16.66
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 11/18/1993
25
ESE FED USGS USGS1221306
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency: USGS Site ID: 430016087584101
Site Name: ML-06/21E/02-0225
Dec. Latitude: 43.00444
Dec. Longitude: -87.97806
Coord Sys: NAD27
State: wi
County: Milwaukee County
Altitude: 678.00
Hydrologic code: 04040003
" Topographic: Flat surface :
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring
Const Date: Not Reported Inven Date: Not Reported
Well Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
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Primary Aquifer: Not Reported
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Well depth: 1701
Hole depth: 1701 Source: Not Reported
Project no: Not Reported
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1948-01-01 217.00
26 Site ID: 241162900
sw . Groundwater Flow: WNW AQUIFLOW 44446
L/izg;‘;rM'le Shallowest Water Table Depth: 2
Deepest Water Table Depth: 10
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 06/1994
D27 Site ID: 241398410
SSE Groundwater Flow: SE AQUIFLOW 42759
1L/02v;¢:r Mile  shallowest Water Table Depth: 5.
Deepest Water Table Depth: 16
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 08/1993
D28 Site 1D: 5321931510
SSE Groundwater Flow: E AQUIFLOW 44685
1L/ozv\-le1r Mile . ghallowest Water Table Depth: 5.59
Deepest Water Table Depth:  18.59
Average Water Table Depth:  Not Reported
Date: 07/1998
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AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MILWAUKEE County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 53219

Number of sites tested: 6

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement ) 2.667 pCi/L 83% 17% 0%
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002. 7.5-Minute DEMs cormespond to the USGS
1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federa! Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water :
Telephone: 202-564-3750 ’ .
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)

This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.
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STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-0153

RADON

State Database: Wl Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020 ]
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels. :

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities:  Private and public use landing facilities
Source; Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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